Item 050 : ' ~ EXECUTIVE / 23
| GOVERNOR S OFFICE

Item 050 from the General s o B
Fund . v 'v - Budget p. LJE 19

Requested 1981-82 .........oococnen IR YT - - : ¥ .
Estimated 1980-81..........ccioviiiiieiireeesieinnsivnnreeseessnsivnesssessnes . 4,495,083

Actual 1979-80 ......cccoiineireceriernrrcrrenressnissresionssnssssessssessstossessarsssannenees 3,430,794 B
Requested increase (excluding amount for , ,

. salary increases) $363,270 (+8.1 percent) _ ' , ' '
Total recommended reductlon eieetereeseeneeseeiaesstesassabesasrearaseensuies : $200000 ,

i : ’ ) L Ana]yszs
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS : -page

1. Contracted Legal Services. . Reduce Item 050-001-001 by $200,000 ~ 24
(General Fund) and increase reimbuisements by $200,000. Rec- .

- ommend funding mix consistent with policy adopted by the Legis-
lature in 1980, and as expressed in Department of Justlce budget' :
item (Item 082:001- 001)

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes an appropnatlon of $4,858,353 from the General Fund for
support of the Governor’s Office in 1981-82. This is an increase of $363,270, or 8.1
‘percent, over the estimated current-year expenditure. This amount will increase
by the amouinit of any salary or staff benefit increase approved for the budget year.

One additional position is requested for the budget year, bringing the proposed
1981-82 staffing level to 87.6 personnel-years: "

Total operating. expenses of the office are budgeted at $1,171 ,556. Th1s is an .
. increase of $96,971, or 9.0 percent, over current-year estimated expendltures

Contracted Legal Services

The Budget Act of 1980 provides $400,000 to the Govemor s Ofﬁce for contract-
ed legal services in cases where the Attorney General declines to represent the
" Governor or any state ‘agency in legal proceedmgs "This amount consisted of
$200,000 from the Geéneral Fund and $200,000 in reimbursements. Because the
Legislature did not wish to increase the amount budgeted for services to state
agencies, it made a correspondmg reduction of $400,000 in the Department of
" Justice (Civil Law Division) item in enacting the 1980 Budget Act. :

“The Supplemental Report of the 1980 Budget Act, requested that our office
report to the Legislature on the Governor’s use of these funds. In addition, we
were asked to report on how these expenditures affected the workload of the Civil
Law Division. We discuss the impact of the Legislature’s action on thé Department-
of Justice in our analysis of the department’s budget (Item 082-001-001): ’

The Governor’s Legal Affairs Secretary indicates that in the current year he has
entered into two contracts totaling $240,000 for legal services. Once contract, for
'$15,000, is for the preparation of an amicus curiae brief which will be filed on behalf
of the Governor’s Office, the California Coastal Commission, and the San Fran- -
cisco Bay Conservation and Development Commission in the case of San Diego
Gas and Electric Company v. City of San Diego. The second:-contract, totaling
*$225,000, provides representation for the Governor before the Nuclear Regulatory
~ Commission in proceedings involving the Diablo Canyon nuclear power plant: In

both cases, the Attorney General authorized the Governor’s Ofﬁce to retain out-
side legal counsel to prov1de the- requested services. e




24 / EXECUTIVE S - Item 050
GOVERNOR‘S OFFICE—Confmueﬂ

Thie Governor’s staff indicates that the $200,000 General Fund appropnatlon in
Item 26.1 of the 1980 Budget Act, and if necessary, an additional $40,000 from the
Govenor s support budget will be utilized, to pay for the contracted legal services
in the current year. The Governor’s Legal Affairs Secretary indicates that no

, expendltures from the reunbursement portlon of the appropnatlon are ant101pat-
' ed _ :

Rewse Fundmg Mix for Conlrccied I.egcl Services ‘

We: recommend that the proposed expenditure for contracted légal services be adjusted
to be consistent with the policy adopted by the Legislature in enacting the Budget Act of
1980, Specifically, we recommend a $200,000 Genera] Fund reduction and a $200,000 increase
in reimbursements (Item 050-001-001).

The budget proposes. that $400,000 be appropnated to the Governor’s Office for
contracted. legal services in 1981-82. In contrast to what was done in the 1980
Budget Act, however,.the full $400, 000 would come from the General Fund. The
Governor’s Budget proposes to continue the $400,000 reduction in the Depart-
ment of Justice’sbudget, comprised of $200,000 from the General Fund and $200,-
000 in reimbursements. Thus, the Governor’s Budget for 1981-82 proposes to
increase by $200,000 the amount available from the General Fund for legal repre-
sentation of state agencxes, and reduce by $200,000 the amount of reimbursements
budgeted fot legal services to special fund agencies. -

We understand that, in enacting the 1980 Budget Act, it was the Legxslature s

:  intent to sunply transfer funds from the Department of Justice to the Governor’s

Office to insure that needed legal services would be provided to state agencies,
and that the Legislature did not wish to-increase the amount expended on legal
services from the General Fund, or to reduce the amount of legal services: ava.llable
to special fund agencies.
. . To reflect the policy adopted by the Leglslature last year, and to avoid a ‘reduc-
tion m the amount budgeted for the purchase of legal services by special fund
agencies, we recommend that the proposed expenditures by the Governor’s Office
- be adjusted to reflect the funding mix for contracted legal services approved in
the 1980 Budget Act and reflected in the Department of Justice item (Item 082-
~.001-001). Specifically, we recommend 4 $200,000 General Fund reduction and a
- $200,000-increase in reimbursements (Item 050-001-001).

Govetnor's Council on Wellness and Physical Fltness

The Governor s Council on Wellness and Physical Fitness was established . by
-executive order in May 1980. It serves as an information sharing network between
__state agencies and the private sector on new approaches to health. = |
. The council is staffed with 2.5 positions and is funded by a $75,414 Title II Public
Works Employment Act grant. The Governor’s Budget indicates that $54,302 of
the grant will be expended in the current year. The balance of $21,112 will prov1de
.. for three month’s support: durmg the budget year.




Item 051 ' EXECUTIVE /.25

Governor’s Offlce : : .
SECRETARY OF STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES :

Item 051 from the General

Fund " Budget p.»L]E 20
Requested 198182 ........... isiesieeissseessins it $812,842
Estimated 1980-81. ' oo , 800,290
Actual 1979-80 ' : 420,537

Requested increase (excluding amount for salary

"~ increases) $12,552 (+1.6 percent) _ R : ‘

. Total recommended reduction ... o 817,144
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS " ‘page

1. Technical Adjustments.. Recommend changes be made toreflect . 27
cost of supporting disabled compliance program in budgetsof -
contributing agencies. v

2. Additional Staff. Recommend Budget Act language to limit 27
terms of 6.5 positions requested for the disabled comphance pro- . -
gram to June 30, 1982. : :

3. Consultant Services. Reduce reimbursernents by $60,000. Rec- - 27
ommend reductlon of relmbursements to eliminate double budg— ,
eting. : )

4. ' Consultant Semces Reduce Item 051-001-001 by 817,144, Rec- 28
ommend deleting funds for consultant services because agency = -
-staff indicates there are no specific plans for using the funds.

5. -Additional Staff. Reduce reimbursements by -$55,657.' Recom-. ..28

" mend elimination of two positions requested to. support Bulldmg -
‘Standards Cormmsswn ’ .

GENERAI. PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Secretary of State and Consumer Serv1ces provides admmxstratlve and
pohcy direction to the following state entities:
. Department of Consumer Affairs -
Department of Veterans Affairs
Department of General Services
~ Office of the State Fire Marshal
Franchise Tax Board -
State Personnel Board '
~ Public Employees’ Retirement System
State Teachers” Retirement System
‘Museum of Science and Industry
Public Broadcasting Commission
Bulldmg Standards Commission , L
‘Department of Fair Employment and Housmg

' The secretary. also directly’ administers:

1. The Intergovernmental Personnel Act (IPA) grant program for 1mprov1ng ,
personnel management in state and local government through educatlon and
training under the federal IPA.

2. The State Building Standards Commission. - -

3. The Statewide Disabled Compliance Program. .




26 / EXECUTIVE o Item 051
SECRETARY OF STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES—Continued

ANAI.YSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS |

" The budget proposes an appropriation of $812,842 from the General Fund for
support of the State and Consumer Services Agency in 1981-82. This is $12,552, or -
1.6 percent, more than the estimated current-year expenditures. Total agency
‘expenditures, including reimbursements, are budgeted at $1,275,062, which is an

‘increase of $48,508, or 4 percent, over estimated current-year expendltures This

" - amount will increase by the amount of any salary or staff benefit increase approved

for the budget year. o

- Table 1 presents a summary of the agency ’s expendltures and personnel-years
for the past, current and budget years. The table shows a $38,395 (or 10.4 percent)
increase in the Statewide Disabled Compliance Coordination program in 1981-82.
This increase results primarily from annualizing the cost of 6.5 positions which
were established administratively in the current year to initiate the program. The
program and these positions are discussed below. The proposed change in General:
Fund expenditures is attributable to merit salary adjustments and miscellaneous
minor adJustments . :

: Table 1
Secretary of State and Consumer Services

Actual Estimated Proposed Cbangbe '

Progam : - 197980 198081 . 1951-82 ~Amount Percent
Administration of State and Consumer o EO -
Services AZeNCy....mmmmmimsismsssions $470,685 $628,805 $641,677 $12,872 2.0%
State Bmldmg Standards Commission.. . 104,749 299,581 296,822 -2,759: . —12
- Statewide Disabled Comphance Coor- - S ' -
: dmatlon : = 368,168 406,563 038395 . 104
<" Totals ..., i . §575434  §1,2926554 $1275062 . $48508 . 40
. Reimbursements ..i......esernnree : . =496264 . —462220 35,956 84
Net General Fund Expenses “$800,290 - $812842 ' $12552.. . 16
Personnel—years

213 213 —_ -

Statewide D|subled Compllunce Program

The Federal Rehabilitation Act of 1973 (sectlons 503-3) requires. rempxents of
federal assistance to ensure that their personnel practices, programs and facilities
are accessible to persons ‘with disabilities, in accordance with specified guidelines.
Although state agencies receiving federal financial assistance were supposed to

. have been in compliance with the act by June 2; 1980, it is our understanding that,
for the most part, compliance with federal requirements has not been achieved
by many agencies. '

" "On June 12, 1980, the Govemor 1ssued Executive Order B-65-80 creatmg a

central unit within the State and Consumer Services Agency to (1) d1rect facili-

_ tate and monitor comphance by all state agencies with the Federal Rehabilitation
Act of 1973 and (2) coordinate statewide efforts in this area with those of the

-Health and Welfare Agency regarding portions of the Government Code which -
concern disabled program recipients. Subsequently, the agency secretary estab-

‘lished 6.5 posmons (5 5 professmnal and 1 clencal) admlmstratlvely to staff the

.new umt

Current-year costs of the disabled comphance program are estlmated at $368 -
168, consisting of:

1. $320,000 to support the 6.5 posmons for 9 months durmg 1980—-81 (These costs
are to be funded from salary savings resulting from administration action to




Item 051 s AR EXECUTIVE/273

freeze desxgnated vacant positions in 8 state departments having program
responsibilities in this area.)

2. $48,168 from a federal grant to provide trammg to state employees-on “how
to implement the compliance requirements of the Rehabilitation Act of
1973.”

The budget proposes continuation of (1) the 6.5 positions added administrative-
ly to operate the program and (2) - the current-year funding arrangement whereby
the unit’s staff and related costs (estimated at $406 563 in the budget year) are fully
reimbursed by other state agencies. ‘

Compliance Program Costs Should Be Reflected in
Budgets of Contributing Agencies '

We recommend tbat, prior to the budget hearings, the Department of Finance (1 ) ldentlfy
which state agencies will provide funds to support the statewide disabled compliance unit
and (2) make technical ad/ustments reflecting the cost of such support in the budgets of each .
contributing state agency. )

At the time this analysis was prepared the Department of Fmance had not
identified the source of funds for supporting the compliance unit’s operations in
the budget year. Consequently, the budgets of contributing state agericies are
incomplete in that they do not indicate this cost. So that the Legislature can have
a complete picture of how funds requested in the budget will be used, we recom-
mend that the Department of Finance make the technical adjustments necessary
to properly reflect this cost in the budgets of the appropriate state agencies.

Positions Should Be of Limited Duration .

We recommend that the 6.5 positions requested to implement the Statemde Disabled
‘ Compllance Program be authorized for the budget year only.

The staff of the newly-created Statewide Disabled Compliance Program are in
the process of developing plans and procedures for enabling the state to accommo-
date disabled individuals in accordance with federal regulations: Our analysis
indicates-that the 6.5 positions requested will be negded during the budget year.

It is uncertain at this time, however, how long the program will be required and
the number and type of staff needed in future years. For these reasons, we believe
staffing for this program beyond June 30, 1982, should be subject to specxﬁc review
and approval by the Legislature. = ~

.. Accordingly, we recommend that the: followmg control language be added to
Item 051-001-001:

provxded that terms of the 6.5 pos1t10ns budgeted for 1mplementmg the
Statewrde Disabled Compliance Program are to be limited to June 30, 1982.”

* Double Budgeting for Consultant Services

We recommentd deletion of $60,000 to eliminate double budgeting for consultant services
for the disabled compliance program. (reduce reimbuiséments by $60,000).

According to the agency’s budget support data, a one-time expenditure of $60,-
000 is budgeted in the current year for the preparation of guidelines and a hand-
book by private consultants to be used in implementing the statewide disabled
‘compliance program. The support data indicates that $60,000 is budgeted for the
same purpose in the budget year. Because the agency’s workplans indicate that
the guidelines and handbook will be published before April 1981, we recommend
deletion of the amount proposed for this purpose in the budget year.




28 / EXECUTIVE : Item 051
SECRETARY OF STATE AND CONS'UMERv SERVICES—Continued

Further Overbudgeting for Consultant. Services

We recommend deletion of $17,144 budgeted for consultant services because agency staff
indicates that there are no specific plans for using these funds (reduce Item 051-001-001 by
$17,144 from the General Fund).

An analysis of the agency’s budget support data reveals that the consultant and
professional services line item includes $17,144 for no specified purpose. Agency
staff indicated that they had no specific plans for using these funds. Therefore, in
the absence of data justifying the need for these funds, we recommend that they
be deleted.

Building Standards Commission

We recommend a reduction of $55,657 and two positions requested for the Buz]dmg Stand-
ards Commission (reduce reimbursements by $55,657). ‘

The budget requests the continuation of two additional positions (one profes-
sional and one clerical) added administratively in the current year to support the
Building Standards Commission.

The State Building Standards Commission is the central state agency responsible
for approving and publishing all building standards (except those relating to
mobilehomes) proposed by state agencies. The purpose of the commission is to (1)
codify all building standards into a central State Building Standards Code, (2)
eliminate conflicts and duplication in the standards, (3) ensure consistency in the
code and. (4) hear appeals regarding the building standards. Ten commission
members are appointed by the Governor in accordance with criteria specified in
law. These appointees must be confirmed by the Senate. The Secretary of the State
and Consumer Serv1ces Agency or her designee serves as ex officio chairman of
the commission.

Chapter 1152, Statutes of 1979 (SB 331), revised and strengthened the powers
of the commission. Chapter 1152 also authorized the secretary to hire an additional
exempt assistant. The commission appointed an executive secretary and hired staff
to carry out the intent of Chapter 1152, The executive secretary is also assisted by
a coordlnatmg counc1l consisting' of representatives from various spemﬁed state
agencies.

The 1980 Budget Act authorized six positions (four professional and two clerical)

- to comply with the provisions of Chapter 1152. Included in the six positions was
the additional exempt- assistant secretary authorized by Chapter 1152.

During the current year, the agency administratively established two additional
positions for the commission. The budget proposes to continue these positions,
using reimbursements received from the various state agencies responsible for
adopting building standards.

The agency has indicated that it is ‘unable to prov1de workload standards for
justifying the two positions. Moreover, our analysis indicates that two of the six

- positions (the new exempt assistant secretary and a clerical position) which the
Legislature authorized-in the 1980 Budget Act to carry out the requirements of
Chapter 1152 have not been used for this purpose.

“ Given the absence of data justifying the need for the two positions and the fact
that two positions provided last year are being used for purposes other than what
the Legislature intended, we recommend deletion of the requested positions.




Item 052 EXECUTIVE / 29

Goverhor’s Office
SECRETARY OF BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING

Item 052 from the General

Fund and special funds - Budget p'. LJE 22
Requested 1981-82 .........cooooereuomrrenrensriasisnnssssnsssanes SO $1,021,422
Estitnated 1980-=S81.....c..coiirirrreiriiiieniiieiciventneeeiesorereessessenseessessnenes 1,191,259
ACtUAl 197980 ...t etece sttt esacesssbe st e e e s aeseane 684,717

Requested decrease (excluding amount for salary
increases) $169,837 (—14.3 percent)
Total recommended reduCtion ......eieveviiveeiereeniiieeeeeresineeesses $296,128

1981-82 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Item Description Fund Amount
052-001-001—Support General $422 141
052-001-019—Support State Energy Resources Con- 91,000

sefvation and Development
Special Account, General

052-001-044—Support Motor Vehicle Account, 508,281
‘ State Transportation i
Total $1,021,422
Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAIJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page’

1. Alternative Fuels Research. Recommend Budget Bill language 31
requiring that annual progress report on fuels research program be ‘
submitted by December 1 of each year. Also recommend that
agency secretary be prepared to discuss fuels program progress and
explain failure to.submit 1980 progress report.

2. SolarCal Council., Reduce by $206,678.  Recommend deletion of 32
funding and termination of council on June 30, 1981.

3. Private Legal Services. Reduce by $35,000. Becommend reduction - 34
in expenditures for private legal assistance.

4. Agency Staffing. Recommend legislation to reorganize agency 34
personnel structure. Also recommend supplemental language re-
questing that agency secretary report on required staffing levels.

5. Clerical Support. Reduce by $54,450. Recommend deletion of 36
three proposed clerical posmons

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Secretary of Business, Transportation and Housing is one of five agency
secretaries in the Governor’s Cabinet, and administers the Office of the Business,
Transportaton and Housing Agency. Prior to September 29, 1980, the agency was
designated as the Business and Transportation Agency. It was renamed the Busi-
ness, Transportation and Housing Agency by Chapter 1153, Statutes of 1980 (AB
2780).

The departments and administrative entities under the agency’sjurisdiction can
be divided into four general groupings: (1) those related to business and regula-
tory functions, (2) those oriented towards transportation services, (3) those relat-
ed to housing activities, and (4) one orlented toward solar energy activities. The
agency consists of the following:




30 / EXECUTIVE : Item 052

SECRETARY OF BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING—Continved

Business and Regulatory
Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control
Alcoholic Beverage Control Appeals Board
Department of Banking
Department of Corporations
Department of Economic and Business Development
Department of Insurance
Department of Real Estate
Department of Savings and Loan
Stephen P. Teale Consolidated Data Center
Transportation
~ California Highway Patrol
Department of Motor Vehicles
Department of Transportation
Office of Traffic Safety
Housmg
Department of Housing and Community Development
California Housmg Finance Agency
Solar
SolarCal Council

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes appropriations totaling $1,021,422 from the General Fund
“and the State Transportatlon Fund for support of the office of the secretary in
1981-82. This amount is $169,837, or 14.3 percent, less than the estimated current
year expenditures. In addition, the agency expects to receive $518,267 in reim-
bursements during 1981-82, for a total expenditure program of $1,539,689. This
~amount is $300,572, or 16.3 percent, less than the comparable figure for 1980-81.
The $300,572 reduction in proposed expenditures results primarily from (1) the
termination of the Solar Business Office, (2) areduction in support for the SolarCal
~Council, and (3) expenditures funded from special legislation during the current
year which are not carried forward into the budget year. These reductions more
than offset increases in the agency’s general expenses and staffing levels which are-
proposed in the budget. The final expenditure amount will increase by the amount
of any salary or staff benefit increase approved for the budget year.

The funding sources supporting the agency’s proposed budget are displayed in
Table 1 along with the changes from the current year. Table 2 shows these changes
by major activity group. ;

Table 1
SGcratary of Business, Transportatlon and Houslng
Summary of Proposed Funding Source Changas
1980-81 to 1981-82

Change from
Estimated  Proposed Current Year
Funding Source 1980-81 1981-82 Amount = Percert
1. General Fund $211,944 $422,141 $210,197 -99.2%
- 9.'Motor Vehicle Account, State Transporta- ‘ ) :
tion Fund.... 576,463 © 508,281 —68,182 <118
3. Transportation Planning and Development
Account, State Transportation Fund .......... 180,000 — —180,000 —1100
4. State Energy Resources and ‘Development . e
- Special Account, General Fund.......c.........c...r 222 852 91,000 —131,852 =59.2
5. Reimbursements _ 649,182 - - 518267 . 130915  -202
Totals ' $1,840,441 $1,539,689 - —$300,752. - —16.3%

8 Does not reflect an additional $79,586,452 appropriated to the secretary in Items 264-001-046 and 264-101-
046 and Chapter 161, Statutes of 1979 (SB 620) for special transportation programs and local subven-
tions.




Item 052 "EXECUTIVE / 31

Table 2
Secretary of Business, Transportatuon and Housmg
Changes. in Activities and Funding Levels
1980-81 to 1981-82

Change from
- Estimated © Proposed Current Year
Activity 1980-81 . 1981-82 Amount  Percent -
1. Administrative costs $1,131,316  $1,333,011 $201,695 17.8%
2. SolarCal Council ; 251,675 206,678 —44,997 ~179.
3. Solar Business Office................. ; 127,450 —~ 127450 —1000
4. Social services study ® ...........coreumeusersorsssssresssonss 180,000 — —180,000 ~ —100.0
5. Child seat restraint study® ..o 150,000 ) — -150,000  —1000

Totals $1,840,441 - $1,539,689 —$300,752 -163%

3 Estab Establlshed by Chapter 1120, Statutes of 1979 (AB 120).
b Established by Chapter 1170, Statutes of 1980 (AB 1198).

Alternative Fuels Reseurch : : '

We recommend adoption of Budget Blll language in Item 052-001-001 requiring that the
Business, Transportation and Housing Agency’s annual progress report on the alternative
fuels research program be submitted to the Legislature by December 1 of each year. We also
recommend that such reports include a thorough discussion of the agency’s administration
and eviluation of the program n addmon to information pertmmng to specific fuels research
pro;ects s

Chapter 161 Statutes of 1979 (SB 620), appropnated $10 million to the agency
secretary to fund an alternative fuels research program. The agency reports that
approxunately $4.0 million of this amount ‘was either made available as loans or
expended in 1979-80. The remaining $6.0 million is planned for allocation during
the current year. Although no additional funds have been requested for 1981-82,
funds accruing from the repayment of prior loans will be available on a revolving
fund basis to finance additional loans in the budget year.

Program Status. Under the fuels program, the agency has sought to direct
expenditures toward commercial development of new fuels rather than toward
long-term or open-ended research activities. The present expendlture plan con-
. sists of the following: = -

o $200,000 to the Department of General Services for its gasohol testmg pro-.
gram.

o $2,150,000 to the Cahforma Energy Comtmssmn for comparatlve testmg of
alcohol fuels in state vehicles.

» $3,750,000 to the Energy Commission for venture capital Ioans to private firms
seeking to build medium or large scale ethanol production plants.

¢ $2,310,000 to the Department of Food and Agriculture for loans to farmers to
build smnall scale dlstlllatlon fac1ht1es and provide community college training
grants.

o $1,500,000 to the Department of Transportation and others to conduct re-
search on an electric bus propeiled by inductive coupling.

o $45,000 to the Office of Appropriate Technology to hire an alcohol fuels ex-
pert.

“The remaining $40 000 has not been allocated to a spec1ﬁc pro;ect




32 / EXECUTIVE N " Itemo052.
SECRETARY OF BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSlNG_—‘Conﬁnued

Report to the Legislature Overdue. . Chapter 161 required the agency secretary
to submit an annual report to the Legislature on the progress of the fuels program.
The Budget Act of 1980 added the requirement that the progress report be submit-
ted by December 1 of each year. The first report was to have been submitted by -
December 1, 1980. As of the preparatlon of this analysis, the agency had not
submitted the required report.

As a result, the Legislature does not have an adequate basm for reviewing the
_program’s progress since its inception over 18 months ago.

Accordingly, we recommend that the agency secretary be prepared durmg .
budget hearings to discuss the progress and administration of the fuels program
to date, and explain why the Legislat_ure’s reporting deadline was not met.

Given' legislative interest in the alternative fuels program, we believe the
agency should sabmit progress reports on an annual basis, as it was required to do
-~ in the 1980 Budget Act. Accordingly; we recommend that the Legislature adopt
Budget Bill language in Item 052-001-001 as follows:

" “Provided, that the annual alternative fuels program progress report required
by Section 65 of Chapter 161, Statutes of 1979, shall be submitted to the Legislature
by December 1 of each year. The report shall include, but not be limited to, a
thorough discussion of (1) the agency’s administration and evaluation of the pro-

- gram, (2) ‘information pertaining to specific research projects, (3) a detailed
schedule of program expend1tures, and (4) any efforts to obtain- fuel research
grants from nonstate sources.”

SOI.AR PROGRAMS

The Govemor, by Executive Order, established the SolarCal Councnl and the
Solar- Business- Office, in May 1978, as a single administrative entity within the
agency. During the 1979-80 fiscal year, however, ‘the council and office were
separated, and the two entities were operated independently of each other. This
" arrangement was approved by the Leglslature in actmg on the Govemor s 1980-81
_ Budget ‘ ,

Solcr Busmess Offlce Ellmlnated

“In last year’s Analysis of the Budget Bill, we recommended that fundmg for the
Solar Business Office be terminated. We made this recommendation because the
activities proposed by the office duplicated responsibilities already assigned to the
agency. During last’ year s hearings, the fiscal subcommittees approved continued
support for the office in 1980-81 but stated that funding shou.ld cease at the end
of the current year. ‘

‘No funds ‘are included in the budget to support Solar Business Office activities
in 1981-82. Instead, the budget indicates that the office will cease to operate after
the current year. Agency staff report that a decision has been made fo eliminate
the office and absorb its functions into the ongoing programs of the Department
of Economic ‘and Business Development. The department wﬂl use its existing
resources to perform these solar business act1v1t1es ;

Solchul Council Extended

We recommend that the $206,678 proposed for suppoit of the SolarCal Council in Ttems .
052-001-019 and 052-001-044 be deleted and the council’s operations be terminated on June
30, 1981, - '

: The agency’s budget proposes $206,678 in expenditures for the SolarCal Council

“in 1981—82 Th1s expendlture total is supported by a General Fund appropnatmn




Item 052. EXECUTIVE / 33

of $91,000 and reimbursements. of $115,678 from the State Transportation Fund.
ThlS amount is proposed to.support a small council staff as well as the operational
expenses of the council’s 30-member state commission ‘and local governmental
commission. Proposed expenditures represent a decrease of $44,997, or 17.9 per-
cent, from estimated current year expenditures. -

Agency staff have not been able to provide us with any details regarding the
council’s proposed activities and expenditures in the budget year. Limited data,
however, was obtained from the. council. These data indicate that the council’s
activities will not differ appreciably from those activities conducted in the current
year. These activities. include: _

1. Operating a “solar hot line” (telephone information seryic,e) forvthe Energy

Commission;
2. Providing solar policy advice to the Energy Commission;
3. Managing an energy extension service to assist local agencies in developing
solar energy applications; and
- 4, Promoting public information programs on solar energy, and contmumg to

* adyise the administration on solar energy matters.

Duplication of Effort. Our analysis of the council’s program indicates that it
duplicates the operations of the Energy Commission. The commission was as-
signed basic responsibility for solar policy and technical development by Chapter
976, Statutes of 1974, as amended. Commlssron functions which the council dupli-
cates include the following:

1. Local Government Assistance. The Energy Commission has published a

' Solar Handbook for Local Government Officials.in cooperation with the League
of California Cities. This book serves as a seminar and workshop resource docu-
ment, and provides a basic “how-to” approach for local officials developlng solar
applications. The council’s extension services duplrcate these activities. .

2. Information Dissemination. The commission has collected and disseminat--
ed solar information gmdes and directories. These publications include compila-

" tions of information services, consumer tips, procedures for obtaining government
grants, and basic solar design and construction prmcrples The council’s informa-
tion and extension programs overlap these comimission operations and the ongoing
business. and local government mformatlon services provided by the Office of
Appropriate Technology.

3. Governmental Advisory Role. . The Energy Commission’s full-tlme solar staff
of 14.7 personnel-years and its proposed budget of $3.2 million for solar programs
(an increase of $1.8 million over the current year) constitute a srgmﬁcant state
resource for solar policy formatlon and program advice. The commission is in a
position to act as advisors on a full range of solar programs and issues. The council’s
advisory role to the commission and the Business, Transportatron and Housing
Agency Secretary appears. to be srmply an unnecessary appendage to exxstmg
commission resources and expertise.

4. Solar Hot Line. This information service is a commission program which is

_ subcontracted to the council. The program actua]ly operates within the commis-
sion’s offices. There is no reason why the hot line cannot be operated by the
cominission itself.

Termination Recommended. The council’s solar energy program represents a
small-scale parallel operation of existing Energy Commission activities. It is dif-

" ficult to find significant differences between the two operations that would justify
the continuation of both. Qur analysis indicatés that the existence of a second solar
agency may actually confuse state efforts to efﬁcrently manage: solar development
and disseminate materials on solar energy.

Originally, the council was intended to act as a facilitator in the early stages of
solar activities and then turn over ongoing responsibilities to other state agencies.

581685




34 / EXECUTIVE - Item 052

SECRETARY OF BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING—Continued

It has repeatedly stated its intention to disband and terminate its activities. Last
yeéar, the agency secretary agreed, during the fiscal subcommittee hearings, to
disband the council by June 30, 1981 if funding was provided for the 1980-81 fiscal
year. By requesting support for the council in 1981-82, it appears that the adminis-
tration intends to continue the c¢ouncil. -

‘Given the duplication between the council’s programs and the Energy Commis-
sion’s programs in the solar energy areas, we can find no justification for continu-
ing to fund the council. Accordingly, we recommend that the Legislature delete
funding for the SolarCal Council in 1981-82, for total savmgs of $2086, 678 from the
Geéneral and State Transportation Funds.

Private Legal Services

-'We recommend a reduction of $35,000 in proposed expendltures for pn ivate legal services,
for a savings to the General Fund' (Item 052-001-001).

The proposed budget requests $85,000 for outside legal services. The agency
reports that this amount is required to secure expert legal serV1ces which the
Attorney General is unable to provide.

In 1976 the agency decided to initiate litigation challengmg the federal govern-
‘ment’s pre-emption of state consumer protection laws. The agency felt that the
three cases involved would set important legal precedents in state and federal
consumer law. Therefore, the Department of Justice enlisted the aid of private
legal experts to assist in the agency’s litigation: Subsequent staffing difficulties and .
turnover in the department resulted in an expanded role for the private legal
consultants. This expanded role has continued for several years as the cases have
been tried 'and appealed to the higher courts.

In the 1980 Budget Act, the Legislature provided $50,000 for these legal services.
Thus, the $85,000 request represents a significant increase in the amount budgeted
for outsnde legal services.

- Increase Unnecessary. Our analysis of the agency’s request indicates that less,

rather than more, outside legal services will be required in 1981-82. Specifically:

'« The'major research, evidentiary and legal proceedings in connection with the
"state’s cases have been concluded, and one of the cases already has been
resolved.

» Approximately $10,000 in Department of Justice legal services will be pro-
vided to the agency in 1981-82. (The agency also can turn to its own staff
counsel if additional legal résources are required.)

Moreover, billings for private legal services through the first four months of the
current year were only $6,000, which amounts to $18,000 on an annual basis (versus
* $50,000 in the budget for this purpose).

Based on our analysis, we recommend that the agency’s request for private legal
services be reduced to $50,000. Our analysis indicates that the reduced amount will
(1) provide sufficient resources for continued private assistance, (2) continue this
expenditure at the currently authorized level, and (3) result in savings to the
General Fund (Item 052-991-001) of $35,000.

Slaffmg Reorganization

- We reconimend that staffing for the Business, Ti ransportation and Housing Agency consist
of those positions expressly authorized by the Legislature. Further, we recommend the
enactment of legislation which would delete those positions which have been permanently
loaned to the agency from departments within the agency.
We also recommend that the agency secretary report during forthcommg budget hearmgs
" on the agency’s staffing and program activities:

The secretary’s budget proposes five new permanent posmons in 1981-82. Ac-




Item 052 EXECUTIVE / 35

cording to agency staff, these positions were established administratively in the
current year in response to (1) legislation which placed an increased emphasis on
housing. programs, and (2) ircreased workload in its clerical operations. The
proposed new positions consist of one deputy secretary and one assistant secretary
for housing, and three clerical positions.

The Governor’s Budget indicates that 21.9 positions are currently authorized in
the agency. Thus, addition of five staff would raise the authonzed total to 26.9
positions—an increase of 23 percent.

Staffing Analysis. Our review indicates that the Governor’s Budget does not

- provide an accurate accounting of agency staffing. Although the budget reports
that 21.9 positions currently are authorized, only 16.9 of these positions have been
established, and the budget shows the five vacant positions as salary savings.

In addition to the 16.9 positions authorized and established, six professional
positions have been borrowed from departments within the agency. The source
and number of these borrowed positions are .as follows:

o Department of Housing and Community Development (2)

o Department of Transportation (1)

« Department of Real Estate (1)

o Office of Traffic Safety (1)

o Traffic Adjudication Board (1) i

The agency budget does.not display these borrowed staff as positions. Instead,
funding for these positions is shown in the interdepartmental consultant and
professional services category. Therefore, support for these six positions is shown
in the agency’s budget as an operating expense instead of a personnel expense.

Agency staff report that this practice of borrowing staff, which began in 1975,
enables the agency to obtain positions with personnel classifications higher than
the positions which have been authorized by the Legislature. Thus, the agency’s
actual staff profile is more heavily welghted toward upper level personnel classifi-
cations than the profile of the agency ’s authorized positions.

A comparison of staffing patterns in all five agency secretaries offices reveals
that the Business, Transportatlon and Housing Agency:-

-« Has approx:mately twice as many exempt positions as the other agencies,
_including the Health and Welfare Agency, which is twice as large as the
. Business, Transportation and Housing Agency.

« Has significantly more borrowed positions-than most of the other agencies.

" o Has five deputy-level secretary positions, as compared to one or two deputy
positions in most of the other agencies. The expansion in the number of
deputy secretary positions is a recent development and was approved by the
Department of Finance. in October 1980, although one deputy position was
authorized by Chapter 1153, Statutes of 1980. The agency contamed only one
deputy position prior to that time.

Our review indicates that staffing in the Business, Transportation and Housing

"Agency appears to be unnecessarily top-heavy in relation to staffing in the other
four agencies. Furthermore, the agency’s substitution of borrowed positions for
those provided by the Legislature has resulted in an inordinately complex and
confusing staffing structure. Even the agency budgeting and personnel staff have

" difficulty in explaining the existing personnel structure.

We recogmze the need for maintaining a reasonable level of flexibility in the
agency’s staffing. The exercise of this prerogative by the agency, however, has
resulted in a staffing pattern far different from that reported in the Governor’s
Budget. This approach has also subjected the agency’s personnel structure to less
scrutiny than the other agencies which constitute the Governor’s Cabinet.

Recommended Action.  Our analysis indicates that a comprehensive review of
the agency’s staffing procedures and organization is warranted. Specifically, we




36 / EXECUTIVE Item 052

SECRETARY OF BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING—Continued

believe the Legislature should take the following actions. First, it should require
that the agency present a staffing plan for agency activities. This plan should justify
the need to engage in these activities and provide a basis for staffing those activi-
ties.

Secondly, the Legislature should require an offsetting reduction for any new
positions permanently established in the agency. This could be done through
legislation by deleting from donor departments those positions currently on loan
to the agency. Without this offset, it would be difficult to justify increases in the
agency’s authorized staffing level. Moreover, the donor departments which have
loaned positions to the agency for a period of several years should not be adversely
affected by the permanent loss of those positions.

Therefore, we recommend the enactment of legislation in 1981 to (1) perma-
nently establish in the Business, Transportation and Housing Agency those posi-
tions and personnel classifications necessary to carry out the agency’s approved
operations and (2) delete the agency’s borrowed positions from the departments
which currently are loaning the agency positions. To assist the Legislature in
developing a permanent staffing structure for the agency, we recommend that the
secretary submit a report during the upcoming budget hearings on the agency’s
authorized program activities and the staffing necessary to perform those activi-
ties. »

Unjustified Positions

We recommend the deletion of $54,450 budgeted in Item 052-001-044 for the support of
three additional clerical positions.

As noted above, the budget proposes to permanently estabhsh three additional
clerical positions. The agency secretary administratively established the three
positions in the current year on the basis of workload increases.

To date, the agency has been able to offer a general discussion of its clerical
needs, but no workload data to support its request. Consequently, we are not able
to confirm for the Legislature that the agency’s clerical workload has increased or
existing clerical staff is unable to absorb. such increase. Moreover, it is unclear
whether any increase in workload stems from the addition of positions borrowed
from other departments within the agency or from an expansion of the agency’s
general administrative responsibilities.

Given the lack of workload and staffing data, we have no analytical basis on
which to recommend an increase in the agency’s clerical staff. Therefore, we
recommend the deletion of the three proposed: clerical positions together with
associated benefits and operating expenses, for a savings of $54 450 to the State
Transportation Fund (Item 052-001-044).




Item 053 _ EXECUTIVE / 37

Governor’'s Office
SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND WELFARE

Item 053 from the General

Fund ‘Budget p. LJE 25
Requested 1981-82 ...........ocoouiermremereeeeseesesessssessaiesissssssssenesesanes $3,651,165
Estimated 1980-81............cc.coovreeremreereessensssisssesssssiesnsssnsssnns e 2,250,577
ACEUAL 197980 ...coorvivrererenceeneseseeseessessiesssssssssas e ssssssesesessinsssaeses 1,454,375

Requested increase (excluding amount for salary
increases) $1,400,588 (+-62.2 percent)

Total recommended reduction ...t ‘ $694,490
' ’ ’ : Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Salary Savings. Reduce by $254,490. Recommend a 17.8 percent 39
salary savings requirement, for a General Fund savings of $254,490. '
2. Proposed New Positions. Recommend: 41
a. Agency secretary submit proposal to establish permanent posi-
tions for business and mail services.
b. Deletion of unbudgeted developmental dlsablhtxes state plan
administration position, for a federal fund savings of $8,120.
3. Multipurpose Senior Services Project., Reduce by $440,000. Rec-
ommend:
a. Reduction of $440,000 from the General Fund due to overbudg- 46
eting of special services funding.
b. Supplemental report language requiring the agency toreportby 46
‘December 15, 1981 on actual expenditures and utilization in
“alternate” THSS program. v
< ¢. Report during budget hearings on status of control systems de- 47
22, velopment.
d. Supplemental report language requiring the agency toreportby 47
December 1, 1981 on overall control systems 1mplementat10n
_ problems.
4. Secretary’s Role—Supervision. Recommend: 49
a. Secretary report during budget hearings on steps taken to im-
prove management of Health and Welfare Agency Data Center
and Department of Aging.
b. Control language requiring that the secretary secure consultant
services to review data center operations and report findings to
Legislature.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Secretary of the Health and Welfare Agency (HWA) is directly responsible
to the Governor for the operations and sound fiscal management of each depart-
ment, office, or other unit within the agency. Those departments, or other units,
are:

Alcohol and Drug Programs

Developmental Services

: Health Services
Mental Health




38 / EXECUTIVE Item 053

SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND WELFARE—Continued

Rehabilitation

Social Services

Emergency Medical Services Authority and Commission

Health and Welfare Agency Data Center .

Office of Statewide Health Planning and Development

State Council on Developmental Disabilities ,

In addition, the secretary is statutorily mandated to “provide all possible assist-
ance to any county desiring to integrate or otherwise unify services admlmstered
by one or more departments in the Health and Welfare Agency.” .

The secretary is assisted in carrying out his administrative oversight and policy
development responsibilities by four liaisons. Three of these positions are assigned
to various departments within the agency, and the fourth coordinates the agency’s
legislative affairs. In addition, the undersecretary performs coordination and re-
view functions with respect to departments which are not assigned a liaison.

The systems review unit (SRU) reviews the efficiency and effectiveness of the
departmental programs overseen by the agency. In addition, the SRU is the secre-
tary’s designee to monitor the Medi-Cal fiscal intermediary contract between the
Department of Health Services and the Computer Sciences Corporation, as re-
quired by Chapter 1129, Statutes of 1980 (AB 1414).

The secretary’s office also contains six program units or offices: the administra-
tion of the developmental disabilities state plan, civil rights, multlpurpose senior
services project, refugee affairs, rural and migrant affairs, and services coordina-
tion for children and youth.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes an appropriation of $3,651,165 from the General Fund for

support of the secretary’s office in 1981-82. This is an increase of $1,400,588, or 62.2
percent, above estimated current year expenditures. This amount will increase by
the amount of any salary or staff benefit increase approved for the budget year.
Total program expenditures, including reimbursements, are projected at $6,417,-
346, an increase of $1,317,080, or 25.8 percent over estimated current year expendl-
tures. :
Table 1 details budget changes from the current to the budget year. In summary,
the adjustments to the secretary’s base budget in the current year are for increased
personnel costs ($26,464), price increases ($34,434), and. utilization of ore-time
reimbursements ($—123,435). The budget proposes a General Fund increase for
clerical staff ($21,524), and an increase in reimbursements for positions in the
Office of Refugee Affairs as well as for positions that will administer the develop-
mental disabilities state plan ($211,319).

Current year adjustrments in the MSSP base budget have been made in reim-
bursements for increased personnel costs ($9,907), price increases ($11,251), and
control systems contract amendments ($—192,550). The budget proposes a. Gen-
eral Fund increase ($1, 983 ,963) to maintain the existing capacity for purchase of
special services.

The 1980 Budget Act authorized 44.6 positions in the Health and Welfare
Agency Secretary’s Office. During the current year, six positions were administra-
tively established in the agency: four in the new Office of Refugee Affairs and two
to adminiter implementation of the state plan on development disabilities. The
agency is proposing to establish seven new positions for 1981-82: the six that
already have been established administratively, plus one clerical position for the
systems review unit. Thus, a total of 51.6 authorized positions is proposed for the
budget year.




Item 053 ' EXECUTIVE. / 39

Table 1 .
Secretary of Health and Woelfare
Proposed 1981-82 Budget Changes
" All Funds _ .
General Reim- v
) L Fund bursements Total
A. Secretary’s Office (Excludes MSSP) ) - . .
1980-81 Current Year Revised $1,585,780 $246,514 $1,832,294
I. Baseline Adjustments
A. Increase in Existing Personnel Costs

1. Salary adjustments ) 17,325 R —_

2.-Benefit adjustments... : 9,139 - —

Total Increase. 26,464 — .. 26,464

B. Price Increase 33,434 — 33,434

C. Deduct Administrative Program Addltlons '

) 1. Refugee Affairs - —81,724 -

2. Developmental Disabilities State Plan.............. - — —41,711 —

) Total Deductions — —123435 —123435

.. Total Baselineé Adjustments : $59,808  —$123,435 —$63,537
II. Budget Year Program Change Proposals : . .

A. Refugee Affairs ' — - 161319 161,319

B. Developmental Disabilities. ......urivmrereerrisnen - 50,000 50,000

C. Systems Review Clerical 21,524 — 21,524

Total Program Change Proposals rreeserernimssesieneerneenen - 321,504 $211319 ~  $232,843

Total Change . $81422 $87,884 $169,306

Total 1981-82 Support Budget Secretary’s Office ............ $1,667,202 $334,398 $2,001,600

B. Multipurpose Senior Services Project (MSSP)
1980-81 Current Year Revised . $664,797°  $2,603,175 - $3,267.972

I. ‘Baseline Adjustments -
A. Increase in Existing Personnel Costs.........cconuunsee - - —

1. Salary adjustments : R 7,261 —
2. Benefit-adjustments — 2,646 —
- Total Increase - — 9.907 -~ 9907
'B. Price Increase : . -— C 11,951 11,251
C. Contract/Funding Changes ......... ieviitasesssraeessiesiiens —664,797 —192,550- - . —857,347
Total Baseline Adjustments —$664,797 - —$171,392 - -$836,189
II. Budget Year Program Change Proposal viseemeasessenreniser 1,983.963 — 1983963
Total Change $1,319166 —$171,392 $1,147,774
1981-82 Support Budget, MSSP $1,983,963  $2,431,783 $4,415,746
Total 1981—82: Support Budget, Secretary’s Office and ; ’
MSSP ~ $3,651,165 $2,766,181 $6,417,346
Total Increase Over Estimated Current Year Expenditures-
Amount $1,400,588 —$83,508 $1,317,080
Total Increase Over Estlmated Current Year Expenditures ’

Percent . : 62.2% -~2.9% » 258%

b Chapter 1199, Statutes of 1977 (AB 998)

SECRETARY'S OFFICE SUPPORT

_ Salary Savings Underestimated

We recommend that the secretary’s 1981-82 budget contain a 17.8 percent salary savings
requirement, for a General Fund savings of $254,490.

When budgeting for salaries and wages, agencies normally recognize that salary
levels will fluctuate and that not all positions will be filled for a full 12 months.




40 / EXECUTIVE Item 053

SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND WELFARE—Continved

Experience shows that savings will accrue due to the following factors: vacant
_positions, leaves of absence, turnover, delays in the filling of positions, the refilling
of positions at the minimum step of the salary range, and—in the special case of
the agency secretaries’ offices—the use of positions borrowed from constituent -
departments. Therefore, to prévent overbudgeting, an estimate of salary savings
is included in each budget as a percentage reduction in the gross salaries and
wages amount.

Our analysis of the agency’s actual salary savings experience in prior years
indicates, as shown in Table 2, that the budget historically has underestimated
what the salary savings are hkely to be. For example, the 1979-80 budget proposed
salary savings in the amount of $88,224, while actual savmgs were $285,149, a
difference of $196,925. »

Table 2
Secretary of Health and Welfare
Actual Salary Savings in Prior Years
1976-77 to 1979-80

Estimated Salary

Savings Actual Salary Sa vings -

Percent Percent

of Total of Total

Salaries Salaries

. Amount and Wages Amount and Wages

1976-77 : $10,073 25% $90,462 - 225%
1977-78 ' _ 12971 25 108,567 209
1978-79 : 23167 - - .28 32,023 - 39
1979-80 88,224 15 285,149 - 241

Average Salary Savmgs Percents ................................... 3.8% o - 11.8%

Source: Governor’s Budget for fiscal years 1977-78 through 1981-82.

The salary savings projected for 1981-82 are $43,583, or 3.2 percent of total
salaries and wages: Given an average 17.8 percent savings from 1976-77 to 1979-80,
our analysis indicates that the projected percentage understates probable salary
savings. Based on past experience, we recommend that the 1981-82 budget for the
Secretary of Health and Welfare contain a 17.8 percent salary savings requirement,
for a General Fund savings of $254,490, as shown in Table. 3.

Table 3
Secretary of Health and Welfare
"Projected Salary S_ayings

1981-82
Governor’s Analyst’s'

. Budget ‘Proposal
Total salaries and wages $1,355,602 $1,355,602°
Salary-savings Z43583(32%) " " _241997(178%)
Net Totals Salaries and Wages $1,312,019 $1,114305
Staff benefits +376,582 (287%) +319,806(28.7%)
Total Personal Services . $1,688,601 $1,434,111 .

Difference

$-254490




Itemn 053 EXECUTIVE / 41

Proposed New Positions
We recommend:

1. The Health and Welfare Secretary submit for legislative review during
budget hearings, a proposal to establish a sufficient number of permanent posi-
tions in the secretary’s office to maintain business and mail services.

2. Deletion of the clerical position which is proposed for administration of the
developmental disabilities state plan, but for which insufficient funds have been
budgeted. Deleting these funds would allow for the full support of the proposed
Dprofessional position as well as result in savings of $8,120 in federal funds.

Business .and Mail Services.- The administration is proposing to establish 2.5
positions for the secretary’s office in the Department of Social Services™ budget.
These positions are requested to provide ongoing support to the secretary’s office
in the following areas: mail receiving and distribution, messenger service, typing,
filing, equipment and supply purchasmg, and inventory control.

Currently; the agency borrows six positions every year from the Department of

- Social Services (DSS) to perform these ongoing business and mail service. func-
‘tions. The agency reimburses DSS for four of these positions by prorating charges
to its constituent departments to cover the costs of mail services. HWA pays for
the other two positions out of its operating budget. Only one of the positions is an
‘authorized, permanent position in DSS. The other five are administratively estab-
lished on a yearly basis. Consequently, these positions have not been specifically
reviewed and approved by the Legislature. .

We are unable to advise the Legislature why the administration is: (1) proposing
positions for the Secretary of Health and Welfare in the budget for the Depart-
ment of Social Services, and - (2) requesting 2.5 positions to perform functlons

_ currently being performed by six incumbents.

Furthermore, our analysis indicates that the present practice of proratmg mail

* service charges and reimbursing DSS for the cost of these borrowed positions is
needlessly cumbersome. Of the 11 _departments or other constituent units in the
Health and Welfare Agency, four pay nothing for mail services because the ad-
ministrative cost of processing the necessary mteragency agreements would ex-
ceed those departments’ prorated charges.

We recommend-that the number of positions needed to mamtam busmess -and
mail services in the agency be established and budgeted as permanent positions
in the secretary’s office. This would entail one-time reductions in the base support
budgets of the departments currently makmg annual payments to HWA for mail
services. Due to the lack of adequate details in the administration’s proposal, we
are unable to recommend the position and budget adjustments which would be
required. Therefore, we recommend that the secretary submit such a proposal for
legislative review during budget hearings.

Agency Positions Requested. 'The secretary’s ofﬁce is requestmg seven new
_positions for the budget year. Six of the positions have been administratively
-established in the current year. The position requests are underbudgeted. Table
‘4 details the position requests and the amount of underbudgetmg

We have identified the following problems with the agency’s position request.

" Administration of Developmental Disabilities State Plan. The secretary’s of-
fice is requesting two positions (one professmnal and one clencal) for 1981-82 to
perform administrative duties associated with implementation of the state plan on
developmental disabilities. These posmons have been established administratively

_during the current year. HWA will receive a reimbursement of $50,000 in federal
. funds from the State Council 6n Developmental Disabilities (SCDD) to support
these positions.




42 / EXECUTIVE _ Item 053

SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND WELFARE—Continued

Table 4
Secretary of Health and Welfare
New Positions Requested for 1981-82

Developmental
Disabilities ‘ T
g State Plan Systems Review Refugee Affairs

Number of positions requested 2 : | o4
Limited term .........iouersiesinns N/A N/A Until September 30, 1982
Current year costs.. .. $41,711 (8 months) N/A $81,724 (6 months)
Budget year-costs . ;L $50,000 $21,524 : $161,319
Source of funds ... .. Federal = . General Fund . Federal
Amount underbudgeted for R B o :

1981-82.....oomermeinsivriansssonenns - $12,443 N/A $34,941

The agency has been identified in the state plan, as submitted to the federal
government, as the state plan administering agency. The federal Developmental
Disabilities Assistance and Bill of Rights'Act (PL 95-602) limits the annual expendi-

“ture of federal funds for state planadministration to a maximum of $50,000. The

-administration’s expenditure proposal meets this requirement Our analysis indi-
cates, however, that $50,000 is $12,443 short of the amount requu'ed to support both
positions in the budget year.

Currently in the secretary’s office, there are approximately two clencal pos1tlons
to every three professional pos1t10ns (excluding the mail service employees) In
-addition; a new clerical position is beirig requested for the systems review unit.

~ (Ona workload basis, we recommend approval of this position.) Given the high
clerical /professional ratio in the secretary’s office and the insufficient fundmg
proposed by the administration to support both the professional and clerical posi-
tions; 'we recommend ‘deletion of the proposed clerical position. This deletion
would allow for full support of the professxonal position during the budget year as
well as result in savings of $8,120 in federal funds. :

" Office of Refugee Affairs. Pursuant to Section 28 of the Budget Act 6f 1980, the
Director of the Department of Finance (DOF), in a letter dated' December 30,
1980, notified the Joint Legislative Budget Committee of her intention to authorize
the expenditure of $81,724 in federal funds during the current fiscal year to support
four new positions (three professional and one clerical) in the agency’s Office of
Refugee Affairs (ORA). ‘Although the letter notifed the Legislature that four

“positions would be’ established, the proposed funds would support only three
“-positions.

- The secretary has requested continuation of the four positions for the Office of
Refugee Affairs in 1981-82. According to budget documents, the positions are
.needed to facilitate conflict resolution and to coordinate the administration’s man-
. agement of issues that “involve policy decisions which transcend the authorities
“of several departments, and are highly political.” The agency’s budget proposal
indicates that these positions are to be limited-term, through September 30, 1982.
Like the Section 28 proposal, the budget proposal includes sufficient’ funds to
support only three of the four new positions (two professional and one clerical).
Salary and full benefits were not budgeted for one of the staff services manager
positions. We are unable to advise the Legislature how the administration intends
to fund the unbudgeted position. We recommend that the Department of Flnance

clanfy the source of funds for this position durmg budget hearmgs :




Item 053 v EXECUTIVE / 43
MULTIPURPOSE SENIOR SERVICES PROJECT

Chapter 1199, Statutes of 1977 (AB 998), required the Health and Welfare '

Agency to adrmmster a pxlot project which would develop information about
effective methods to:

1. Prevent the premature institutionalization of older persons;

2. Assist older persons to live independently by assuring optimum accessibility
to social and health resources available in the community; and

3. Assure the most efficient and effective use of public funds in providing such
services.

The multipurpose senior services project (MSSP) is de51gned to achieve the
goals of the statute. It is testing the effectiveness of the case management approach

_ to delivering services to the elderly. Through MSSP, case management is mtegrat-

ed into the community’s network of existing programs serving older persons in
each of the eight MSSP sites.

‘Chapter 1199 was effective through December 31, 1980. Chapter 665, Statutes
of 1980 (AB 565), extends MSSP through June 30, 1983.

Legislative Follow-Up

The Supplemental Report of the 1980 Budget Act required the Department of
Finance (DOF) to conduct a comparative analysis of case management costs for
programs-administered by the Health and Welfare Agency. In a report dated
December 15, 1980, DOF estimated case management costs in five programs:
MSSP, reglonal centers, adult protective services, out-of-home care for chlldren
and vocational rehabilitation.

The DOF analysis is silent with respect to the efforts made in the five programs
reviewed to maximize the effectiveness of available case management resources.
Neither does the report address the degree to which case management is per-
ceived by the five programs as (1) a method of service coordination and integra-
tion across programs, or (2) an innovation which has improved the quality or
. effectiveness of service delivery.

The Department. of Finance was not specifically required to investigate the
relationship of case management to service delivery. By not giving attention to this
relationship, however, DOF has not responded to the concerns which formed the

basis for the Legislature’s adoption of language in the Supplemental Report of the

1980 Budget Act to require a study of case management costs. Specifically, nothing

in the report suggests whether case management increases the utilization of exist-

ing services or the overall level of service availability. Based on our review and the

current trend toward increased reliance on case management in the delivery of

social services, we conclude that the state needs to develop the capacity to evalu-
- ate the relative benefits of this approach across programs.

Client Caseload Acquisition Delayed .

A maximum client caseload has been assigned to each MSSP site. Each site’s
staffing level and budget is based on its assigned caseload. The initial target date
for full caseload acquisition was January 31, 1981. Currently, the projected date is
March 31, 1981. The state MSSP unit is considering “freezing” caseload at the
number of cases actually acquired by the March date.

.- Asrequired by the Supplemental Report of the 1980 Budget Act, the state MSSP

unit submitted, on November 20, 1980, the first quarterly report regarding its
implementation progress. Table 5 sumrnarizes each site’s progress with respect to
caseload acquisition as of October 31, .1980.




44 / EXECUTIVE Item: 053

SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND WEI.FARE—ConﬁnOed

Table 5
Multipurpose Senior Services Project
Status of Client Caseload Acquisition
As of October 31, 1980

, Maximum Actua! Lnitial
: Site Became - Client Tugeted  Actual  As Percent of - Implementation
Site Operationsl  Capacity Caseload  Caseload.  Targeted Problems

Senior Care Action Network, : : )
Long Beach.........ooeemmmnsine May 350 200 110 :55% Delays in completing assess-
i » ments and in selecting clients

: from hospitals '
Mt. Zion Hospital, San Francisco May 350 200 150 75 . Hospitalized clients did not

meet MSSP selection criteria

Jewish Family Services, Los An-

ZEES ovvveoenrneersnenisssesivens April 300 150 142 947 - Delays in completing assess-
ments, change in personnel
San Diego Area Agency on Aging ~ September 300 100 66 66 Delays due to county con-

tract procedures and - civil

service requirements
City of Oakiand .......o.ccocrverivcrere - May 200 10 52 473 Site director resigned, delays
in finalizing agreements with

» hospitals
East Los Angeles Health Task

Force ..cmimmmmmnniminsins April 200 120 69 515  Long illness of supervising
o case manager, disrupted rela-
tionship between MSSP and
ELAHTF, audit and investi-

. gation of ELAHTF
Santa Cruz County Department s
of Social Services..... e August 100 40 39 975 Personnel changes
Greater Ukiah Senior Citizens
(05117 O Juy 100 40 31 95 Lack of adequate emergency
) . - IHSS
TOALS oo 190 960 685 69.3%

Source: MSSP quarterly report, November 20, 1980.

The state MSSP unit expects all the sites, with the possible exception of Oakland,
to have acquired their full caseload by the new March 31, 1981 target date. Clients
are to be selected in four phases as depicted in Table 6.

Table 6
Multipurpose Senior Services Project
' Client Phase-In Plan

Proportion of

Total From -
Phase Source Each Source
1 - Community 25%
2 Hospitals : 40
3 . Skilled Nursing Facilities ......c..oe..... 10
4 “Targeted Community”®............... 25

2 This category allows the sites to seek clients of varyihg levels of functional impairment so-as to assure
a statistically balanced distribution of “frailty” among clients from all sources.

The client phase-in plan is intended to assure that the client population will
represent a group which is the most frail and most at-risk of being institutionalized,
among the eligible population. Problems in identifying and securing the participa-




Item 053 EXECUTIVE / 45

tion of such clients have contributed to the delays in acquisition of a full statew1de
caseload of :1,900 clients.

Client Characteristics

Table 7 reports selected characteristics of the first client group, based on chent
data submitted by the sites.

Table 7
Multipurpose Senior Services Project
Characteristics of First Client Group
As of October 31, 1980 °

Characteristic ) Number Percent
Sex _
Male 210 30.2%
Female 486 . 698
Total 696 100%
Functional Level '
High ‘ 249 35.8%
Medium 220 316
Low. 161 23.1
No data : 66 95
Total 696 100%

Average age: 79.1 Years®

2 The total number of 696 clients includes clients who were terminated subsequent to their initial accept-
ance into the project. The total number of active clients as of October 31, 1980 was 665 as shown in
Table 5.

b Based on data from first 327 assessment forms.

Source: MSSP client lists

Special Services

“Special services” refers to those services which, if made available to a client,
would contribute to that client’s ability to remain relatively independent but for
which funding is not available through an existing source. In such cases, sites have
access during the current year to two funding sources from which to purchase
appropriate services: Title III-B of the Older Americans Act and the state General
Fund. Only the General Fund will be available for-this purpose beginning in
1981-82.

For the current year, $2,153,239 ($454,214 from Title III-B, and $1,699,025 from
the General Fund) was budgeted for purchase of special services. As of November
30, 1980, the sites had actually expended $3,150 for this purpose. The state MSSP
unit anticipates that spending on special services will increase significantly after
March 31, 1981, when the focus at the site level w1ll shift from caseload acquisition
to case management.

Currently, the most. commonly purchased special service is medical transporta-
tion. This service is not normally a Medi-Cal benefit; consequently, since it was not
included in MSSP’s definitions of waived services, it is not Title XIX-reimbursable.
(Ten services which are not normally Title XIX-reimbursable are funded under
Title XIX in MSSP, pursuant to a waiver agreement between MSSP and the Us.
Department of Health and Human Services.)

Medical transportation is the only special service to date which has been defined
by the state MSSP unit. For purchase of undefined special services, sites must
secure prior approval from the state. The types of special purchases which the
MSSP sites have made with Title ITI-B or General Fund monies include emergency
dentures, non-Medi-Cal pharmaceuticals, special shoes, and nonprescription medi-




46 / EXECUTIVE | , Item 053

SECRETARY. OF HEALTH AND WELFARE—Continued

cations. Some of the more “nontraditional” expenditures have been for one-time
purchases such as utility connect charges, rabies shot and dog license,; box spnngs '
and mattress, and craft supplies.

General Fund Request for 1981-82' :

We recommend that the amount of additional support requested for purchase of special
services in the multipurpose senior services project be reduced from $1,9583,963 to $1,543,963,
for a General Fund savings of $440,000. We further recommend Budget Act language requir-
ing the Director of Finance. to reduce this appropriation further by the amount of actual
General Fund savings realized during the current year.

The budget proposes a $1,983,963 General Fund augmentanon to maintain the
project’s capacity to purchase special services for MSSP clients. Special services are
supported 100 percent by either the state General Fund or, in the current year
only, by funding from Title III-B of the Older Americans Act (OAA). The amount
of the General Fund augmentation was based on the following assumptions:

1. Current year purchase of special services will deplete the current year allot-
ment of $2,153,239 for that purpose ($454,214 in Title III-B/OAA funds, $664,797 .
remaining from the original appropriation in Chapter 1199/1977, and $1,034,228
from Section 10.08 of the 1980 Budget Act).

2. The sites will spend the maximum average of $106 per client per month
during the budget year. This would amount to 22,800 client months at $106 each,
or a total of $2,416,800. At the time the request was prepared, MSSP’s projection
of General Fund carryover into the budget year indicated that the additional
amount needed from the General Fund for 1981-82 would be $1,983,963.

Current Year Funds Available. Inamemorandum dated January 6, 1981, MSSP
notified the budget bureau in the Department of Social Services (DSS provides
budgeting services to the secretary’s office, including MSSP) that the original
request for additional General Fund support in 1981-82 could be reduced to
$1,543,963, or $440,000 less than initially requested. This was based on the fact that;
of $443,150 which had been budgeted for the purchase of special services during
the perlod July through November 1980, only $3,150 had been expended. The
remaining $440,000 would be carried forward into the budget year.

Our analysis indicates that MSSP’s General Fund savings in the current year will
exceed $440,000. Experience to. date indicates that the sites are relying more
heavily on existing social and health services than was anticipated. Therefore, we
conclude that it is reasonable to assume that prOJect savings as of June 30, 1981 "will -
exceed MSSP’s current projection of $440,000.

In addition to recommending that MSSP’s request for a General Fund augmen-
tation for 1981-82 be reduced by the $440,000 in savings realized during the first
five months of the current year, we further recommend that the following Budget
Bill language be added to Item 053-001-001:

“Provided that funds appropriated by this item shall be reduced by the Director

of Finance by the amount of actual General Fund savings from the purchase of

special services category of MSSP expenditures during 1980-81.”

Alternate in-Home Supporhve Services

We recommend supplemental report language requiring the multrpulpose senior services
Dproject to report to the Legislature by December 15, 1981, on actual expenditures and service
utilization in its alternate in-home supportive services program exc]usivel ly for MSSP clients.

In-home supportive services (IHSS) refers to the provision of basic household
and personal care services by trained individuals. The services are provided in the
clients’ residences. The demand among MSSP clients for in-home supportive serv-
ices is such that the state MSSP unit is in the process of establishing an “alternate;”




Item 053 _ EXECUTIVE / 47

or “back-up,” IHSS program specifically for MSSP. Through an interagency-agree-
ment between MSSP and the Department of Social Services (DSS), the alternate
THSS program will be _|omt1y funded under Title XIX as a waived service, as well
as under Title XX as an “existing” social service.

The alternate IHSS program was developed in response to site- level implemen-

‘tation problems, among which were:

1. Disputes between county welfare department (CWD) staff and MSSP case
managers regarding the level or scope of client need; and
2. Cases of service providers under CWD adrmmstratlon not being located and |
assigned within the time frame that the MSSP case managers deemed appropriate.
- To enable the sites to increase services or to meet an individual provider’s

.demand for a higher hourly wage—and; thus, not have to find a new provider for

the client—the state MSSP unit is establishing an IHSS back-up system. The fund-
ing mechanism for the alternate system will allow the sites-to bill the state MSSP

- unit for the full costs of the service hours awarded as determined by the sites. The

billing will identify separately the cost of the proposed county.award (Title XX)
and the cost of the supplemental award . (Title XIX). The state MSSP unit then will
bill the Department of Social Services (the Title XX administering agency) for the
costs of the proposed county award and will bill the Health Care Deposit Fund in
the Department of Health Serv1ces (the Title XIX admlmstermg agency) for the
difference.

Potentially Szgm[" cant Fiscal Impact To date, IHSS is one of the two or three

-services most utilized by MSSP clients. The establishment of an alternate, poten-

tially higher cost, IHSS. program as part of MSSP may have a s1gmﬁcant fiscal
impact. on the costs of the statewide THSS program.

Given legislative concern over the cost of the existing. THSS program, the alter-
nate THSS program warrants continuing legislative review. This is particularly true
given that, by design, the alternate program will be more costly than the éxisting

. program due primarily to::(1) the lack of a limit on maximum monthly dollar
- awards, and (2) uncontrolled provider wage rates, Therefore, we recommend

adoption of the following supplemental report language.
“The multipurpose senior services project (MSSP) shall report to the Legisla-
ture no later than December 15, 1981 on: (1) the date on which the alternate
in-home supportive services (IHSS) program became effective; (2) the total
number of MSSP client months between the alternate IHSS effective date and
‘October 31, 1981; (3) the percentage of MSSP client months for which IHSS
-benefits were awarded under the alternate system; (4) a breakdown of the
portion of hours of service provided and expenditures reimbursed under Title
XX funding compared with Title XIX funding; and (5) a summary of reasons for
‘ authorizing- hours of service in excess of those authorized by county welfare
- departments and- the number of cl1ents to which each reason applies.”

Control Sysiems Contract Deluyed
We recommend. that (1) the agency report to the Legzslature dunng budget hearings on

" the status of the multlpu:pose senior services pro_zect s control systems development, and (2)

supplemental report Ianguage be adopted requiring the agency to report to the Legislature
by December 1, 1981 on (a) the obstacles which the project has encountered in developing
the information control systems necessary for operations research, and (b) its recommendx-
tionis for simplifying this process for purposes of future policy-oriented. research.

The design of the multipurpose senior sérvices project emphasizes the genera-
tion of new information to be used in improving the state’s existing system' of
providing long-term care services to élderly and disabled individuals. A total of
$3,890,716 has been budgeted over the five-year life ‘of the project to cover the

“costs of the following information control systems activities:




48 / EXECUTIVE , _ ltem 053

SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND. WELFARE—Continved

1. Formation and monitoring of a control, or comparison, group of2 300 persons;

2. Operations research and statistical analysis;

3. Computer equlpment for the automated management information system,
and’

4. Special analyses, such as determining the costs per unit of service: and devel-

oping methods for measuring the qualitative aspects of care.

" InSeptember 1980, after several delays, the state MSSP unit issued a request for
‘proposals (RFP) which required bidders to form consortia and bid ona package
of the four control systems components listed above. Eighteen organizations were
represented at the bidders conference on September 24, but MSSP received only
two proposals by the November 14, 1980 deadline. The Department of General

“Services disqualified ‘one of the proposa.ls on the grounds that it contained a

“material deviation™ (meaning, in this case; that the contractor would not accept
a-fixed price for a fixed number of the comparison group interviews). The propos-
als review committee determined that the remaining proposal did not meet the
requirements of the pro_yect Therefore, the procurement process was canceled on
December 23, 1980.

Interim Arrangements. Early in the development of the pro;ect, theé state
MSSP unit had entered into an interagency agreement with the California State
University and Colleges (CSUC) to provide interim data processing services. Due
to the initial delays in obtaining approval to release the control systems RFP, MSSP
subsequently broadened the scope of the interagency agreement with CSUC to
include formation of the comparison group, phase one.

At the time this analysis was written, the state MSSP unit was uncertain of how
to resolve the problem' of being without a contractor for the project’s control
“systems development. The 1981-82 fiscal ‘year will be the only year of MSSP
operations at full capacity. In order for the operations research and special analyti-

. ‘cal 'studies to be meaningful—in the sense of actually yielding the information

mandated by the Legislature in Chapter 1199/1977—the contractor for these com-

ponents should be available no later than July 1, 1981, and preferably sooner.

-+ The state MSSP unit has encountered a-number of obstacles in implementing

the control systems component of the project: To the extent that such problems

are not unique to MSSP; they have implications for decision making with respect
to research and demonstration projects which the Legislature may wish to have

the administration undertake in the future. Therefore, we recommend that (1)

the state ' MSSP unit report during biidget hearings on the status of its control

systems development and (2) the following supplemental report language be
adopted

“The dgency shall provide the followmg mformatlon to the Leglslature by De-

cember 1, 1981: (a) a chronology of multipurpose senior services project control

systems develOpment activities and milestones, (b) an explanation of the obsta-
cles to implementation of these systems eéncountered so far, (c) ‘the extent to
which it was possible either to remove such obstacles or to find suitable alterna-
©  tives within the necessary time frame, (d) the extent to which existing legisla-

' tion and/or administrative regulations impeded control systems dévelopment,
-and (e) recommendations for improving the state’s capacity to facilitate expedi-
“tious development of the information control systems requxred to conduct re-

. search for its own pohcy development purposes




Item 053 _ EXECUTIVE / 49

ROLE OF THE HEALTH AND WELFARE AGENCY SECRETARY'S OFFICE
' SUPERVISION OF CONSTITUENT DEPARTMENTS

We recommend that the Health and Welfare Secretary report to the fiscal committees
during ‘budget heanngs on steps the secretary’s.office has taken to correct the éxisting
operations deficiencies in the Health and Welfare Agency Data Center and the operations
and fiscal management deficiencies in the Department of Aging.

We further recommend Budget Bill language directing the agency secretary to secure
consulting services for the purpose of (1) performing a comprehensive review of the manage-
ment and operations of the Health and Welfaré Agency Data Center; and (2) reportmg to
the agency and the Legislature the consultant’s findings and recommendatwns forimproving
the data center’s management and operations.

Government Code Section 12800 et. seq., provides for four agencies to be estab-
lished in state government, including the Health and Welfare Agency (HWA).
Chapter-1252, Statutes of 1977- (SB 363), provided for extensive reorganization of
the Health and Welfare Agency: and its constituent departments. In response to
Chapter 1252, the administration established the Youth and Adult Correctlonal
Agency, thereby increasing the total number of state agencies to five.

The Government Code further provides that each agency secretary has the
general power . of supervision over, and is directly responsible to the Governor for,

- the operations and sound fiscal management of each department office, or other
unit within his or her agency.

Our analysis indicates that the Health and Welfare Agency Secretary’s Office has
not exercised its statutory -authority effectively in supervising the operations and

. management of the Health and Welfare Agency Data Center and the Department

of Agmg

Daic Center Operations Must be Stabilized

The various customer departments of the Health and Welfare Agency Data
- Center, the federal Department of Labor (which funds the data center’s largest
customer, the Employment Development Department), and private-sector com-
puting experts are in agreement that the Health and Welfare Agency Data Center
is experiencing serious management and operational problems which are severely
. limiting its effectiveness. Moreover, the ineffectiveness of the data center is having
an adverse impact:on numerous programs w1th1n the agency s conshtuent depart-
ments.
" Data center deficiencies were discussed in our Analyszs of the 1980-81 Budget
Bill; and the Legislature adopted supplemental report language encouraging the
agency to secure consulting assistance to assess data center performance in speci-
fied functional management areas. The agency did not implement this recommen-
dation despite the general acknowledgement that deficiencies in data-center
operations were continuing. Our review indicates that'some of the problems
which continue to exist were identified as early as June 1979 in a study of the data
center performed by Boeing Computer Services (BCS) In a December 1980
report to the agency secretary, BCS confirmed once again the continued ex1stence
of serious problems affecting data center performance. -
. Potential for Crisis. - The Employment Development Department (EDD) is
" the center’s largest customer: with estimated annual data center costs of $7.9
million, approximately 59 percent of the data center’s current budget. On Novem-
- ber 6, 1980, the regional administrator of the Employment and Training Adminis-
tration (the Department of Labor entity which oversees federal funding of EDD
operations) wrote to the Secretary of the Health and Welfare Agency expressing
concern that the continued poor performance of the data center has:resulted in
-a situation that:““. . . is headed for a crisis unless there is a significant change in
the way that computer processing services are provided to the Employment De-




50 / EXECUTIVE Item 053

SECRETARY OF HEAI.TH AND WELFARE—Continued

velopment Department. . . .” The letter states that data center service has been
poor, costs have escalated secunty is not adequate, and data center management
has “. . . consistently failed to do the analysis and planning required for orderly
capa01ty growth within reasonable cost limits.”

- This letter followed extensive correspondence over the past three years
‘between EDD and the data center regarding alleged inadequate service levels
and deficiencies in data center operations. Although some of the: responsibility for
the ‘problems” cited by EDD: must be shared by the department, our review of
‘the documentation on EDD’s problems; together with information obtained from
-other customer departments, leads us to conclude that EDD’s perception of data
center deficiencies is, for the most part; accurate, »

Negative Fiscal Impact. : The primary objectlve of estabhshmg the Health and
Welfare Agency Data Center in January 1978 was to provide a more cost-effective
computing. capability than would be provided if management and operation of
computing resources were allowed to: functlon 1ndependently in the vanous de-

-partments.

One. examplé of the negative fiscal 1mpact of the data center s operatlons is
EDD’s California Automation of Service. Team (CAST) project. This project was
designed to provide employment services with automated capabilities, including
:thé ability to maintain local client data bases. The department decided to test the
‘concept in selected, or pilot, offices. The pilot operations began in late 1979.

‘Data center service reliability has been a constant issue since the project began.
Service to clients was disrupted and productivity was reduced in the pilot offices
as the result of unreliable data center service. Therefore, EDD reluctantly shifted
some of its processing workload from the data center to the pilot offices. This was
‘contrary to the original plan, and the shift required extra computing equipment

" in field offices, at additional costs to the state. Moreover, EDD had to contract with

a private consulting firm specializing in on-line software systems to review CAST
performance, a service which should be available from staff in the data center.

Recommendation. - In our analysis of the data center’s budget item, we recom-
mend a cap on the data center’s budget until needed improvements in both the
data center and agencywide data processing management have been made and
center operations have been stabilized. This funding cap will enable data center

management to concentrate on needed 1mprovements rather than react constant-
" ly to new service requests..

Given the statutorily mandated role of the Health and Welfare Secretary, we
recommend that he report to the fiscal committees during budget hearings on
steps-his office is: taking to remedy the current deficiencies in management and
- service operations in-the Health and Welfare Agency Data Center. We further
‘recommend that a comprehensive review of data center operations be performed

by qualified consultants. To accomplish this, we recommend that the followmg

Budget Bill language be added to Item 053-001-001:

“Provided that the agency secretary shall secure consulting assistance no later
than September 1, 1981 to perform a comprehensive review of the management
and operations of the Health and Welfare Agency Data Center. Thisreview shall
include the areas of recovery procedures; equipment capacity management,
performance criteria, data communications, security; organization and staffing,

. management  reporting, change control, customer support, planning, the

- adequacy of funding, the proper role of the agency. and member departments:
in a.consolidated data center environment, extended houts.of operatlon and the

. reasonableness of current data center plans when viewed in the context of
departmental computer access requirements and the consideration of alterna-
" tives to continued expansion of the data center; provided further, that the




Item 053 : EXECUTIVE / 51

contract for consulting assistance shall require written progress reports-and a
final report of findings and recommendations for improving data center per-
formance to be submitted to the agency secretary, the fiscal committees of the -
Legislature, and the Joint Legislative Budget Committee.”

Depcrimeni of Agmg s Program Operations and Flscal Management Need
Improvement

The state administration of aging programs funded under the federal Older
Americans Act (OAA) has been the subject of numerous management reviews and
fiscal and performance audits—beginning in 1973 and continuing through 1981.

In the current year, the Office of the Auditor General (OAG) has been working
on-a comprehensive performance audit of the California Department of Aging
(CDA). OAG’s report, which is scheduled to be issued in April 1981, will contain
an analysis of all aspects of CDA’s program and fiscal management. In addition,
the agency’s systems review unit (SRU) investigated specific problem areas in the
department during July 1980 and proposed solutions to the secretary. SRU current- -
ly is overseeing efforts to implement portions of the solutions it proposed.

Substantial Improvement Lacking. We have reviewed reports prepared by six
state and federal administrative agencies; as well as by OAG and our office, over

_an eight-year period, from 1973-1980. Our analysis of 275 recommendations (ad-
ministrative issues represent approximately 95 percent of the total recommenda-
tions) made by these agencies indicates that the Department of Aging has failed
to improve.overall program operations substantially or to establish adequate fiscal
controls Table 8 summarizes these administrative recommendations.

Table 8
Recommendations to Improve the Administration
"~ of Older Americans Act Funds in California

' 1973-1980
Recommendations
Related to Area
: Area Number = . Percent
Organization and manageiment of state unit on aging, area agencies on aging,
 and subgrantees ........ 86 31.3%
Fiscal controls . 79 287
Compliance with state and federal laws and regulations ............ccc.ivericiien 25 9.1
Coordination with other state agencies - 17 62
Area plans and funding approval 16 - 58
Needs assessment and planning : 14 .0 - B
Contracts ; 13 47
Audit concerns 10 36
Communication with federal government and grantees...........iivionsiens 8 29
Maximization of federal funds......... T 26
Totals. 275 100%
Overall program operations recommendatlons : - (166} (60.4)
Fiscal control recommendations corieiee - (108) (39.6)

The nature of the recommendations made during 1980 are similar to those made
in prior years. Consequently; we conclude that the same deficiencies in program
operations and fiscal management have persisted over time, even‘into the present.
. In many cases, senior citizens are dependent on the continued availability of .
services which are monitored by CDA. To the extent that deficient program
operations and fiscal controls impede the department s ability to perform-this
monitoring function adequately, the local service providers experience such prob-
lems as cash flow difficulties, violations of health and safety standards, and perpet-




*62/ EXECUTIVE - | Item 054

SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND WELFARE—Continued

ual “crisis” management. In such situations, it is the senior citizens themselves who
suffer the negative consequences of CDA’s deficiencies. The department’s appar-
ent incapacity to correct these deficiencies thwarts the Legislature’s ability to
assure California taxpayers that tax revenues appropriated for aging programs in
this state are being competently administered and expended in a timely fashion.

The Health and Welfare Secretary is generally responsible, according to-statute,
for the operations and sound fiscal management of the Department of Aging.
Given the program and fiscal management problems in CDA and the fact that
these problems have been repeatedly identified and analyzed by both the adminis-
tration and the Legislature, we recommend that the Health and Welfare Secretary
report to the fiscal committees during budget hearings on steps the secretary’s
* office has taken to correct the existing operations and fiscal management deficien-
cdies in the Department of Aging.

Governor's Office
SECRETARY OF RESOURCES

Item 054 from the General

Fund . Budget p. LJE 27
Requested 198182 ......ccooeiriiniinniiiienecne e eesnsieesreeneesseas s $1,160,934
Estimated 1980-81 _ 1,093,201
ActUal 197980 ..cccuviiiiiinnticniiesi e sneisen e e seenensesbessnese et sesasbannas eeten 964,770

Requested increase (excluding amount for salary

increases) $67,733 (+6.2 percent)
Total recommended reduction ................... ettt None
- Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES. AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Coordinated Maintenance. Recommend adoption of supple- 53
mental report language requesting the Resources Agency and -
Department of Transportation to report on the implementation of
coordinated maintenance programs involving the Departments of
Forestry, Parks and Recreation, Water Resources and Transporta-
tion.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Secretary of Resources, as the administrative head of the Resources Agency,
is responsible directly to the Governor for the state’s activities relating to the
management, preservation and enhancement of California’s air, water and land;
its natural, wildlife, and recreational resources; and general coordination of envi-
ronmental programs. The Secretary is a member. of the Governor’s Cabinet.

The Resources Agency is composed of the following units:.

Department of Conservation

Energy Resources Conservation and: Development Commission
Department of Fish and Game

Department of Forestry

Department of Boating and Waterways

Department of Water Resources

Air Resources Board




Item 054 _ ' EXECUTIVE / 53

California Coastal Commission

Colorado River Board

Santa Monica Mountains Conservancy

State Coastal Conservancy

State Lands Division

State Water Resources Control Board and nine regional water quality control
boards

Solid Waste Management Board |

California Conservation Corps

In addition, the Secretary’s office is the liaison point in the administration for
the San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development Commission. By statute the
secretary is responsible for allocatmg open-space subventions among cities and
counties on the basis of those prime and nonprime lands which are found eligible
_for subventions, and for allocating money in the Environmental License Plate
Fund.

The Secretary issues the state guidelines for preparation of enwronmental im-
pact reports and designates the classes of activities which receive blanket exemp-
tion from the preparation of environmental impact reports. The Waterways
Management Planmng program. and several miscellaneous programs including
certain activities in the Lake Tahoe basin are budgeted in the Secretary’s office.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

- The budget proposes an appropnatxon of $1,160, 934 from the General Fund to

support the Secretary’s office in 1981-82. This is an increase of $67,733, or 6.2
percent, above the estimated current year expenditure. This amount will increase
by the amount of any salary or staff benefit increase approved for the budget year.

The increase includes $17,280 for the cost of tuition, fees, books and supplies for
the academic element of the interdepartmental management development pro-
gram. This program, funded in 1979-80 and 1980-81 by a federal Intergovernmen-
tal Personnel Act grant, provides up to twelve employees from the departments
of the agency with two years of executive training combined with graduate study
leading to a mastefrs degree in environmental planning.

Budgeted total expenditures (including reimbursements) are proposed to de-
crease by $80,917 (6.4 percent), from $1,345,851 to $1,264,934, pnmanly because a
one-time federal grant received in 1980-81 is not continued in the budget year.
This grant provided $113,000 to develop a model program to expedite applications
for dredge and fill permits.

Staffing in the Secretary of Resources office is proposed at 25.5 personnel-years
for the budget year. This is the same number of posmons authonzed for 1980—81

Fuiure Savings :

We recommend that supplemental report Ianguage be adopted directing the Resources
Agency and the .Department of Transportation to report on the implementation of, and
savings resulting from, coordinated maintenance programs involving the Departments of
Forestry, Parks and Recreation, Water Resources and. Transportation. - . ‘

The Supplemental Report of the 1979 Budget Act requested the Resources .
Agency and the Department of Transportation to study the feasibility of establish- -
ing a contractual arrangement for maintenance. The study was to consider but not
be limited to: “(1) the degree to which equipment, facilities and- staff currently
administered by the Departments of Forestry, Parks and Recreation, Water Re-
sources and- Transportatlon can be consolidated and/or coordinated and (2) the
potential savings which could result from such coordination.” The: supplemental
report requested that the study be submitted to the Legislature by December 1,
1979 and that the savings identified by the study be incorporated into the respec-




54 / ,EXECUTrVE ' _ Item 054

SECRETARY OF RESOURCES—Continued

tive' departments budget requests for fiscal year 1980-81. °

A study was submitted by the participating agencies on February 29 1980 The
report indicated that because of time constraints the scope of the study was limited
to the general feasibility of coordination and/or eonsolidation of maintenance
activities. Although the report concluded that joint utilization of staff; equipment
and facilities is feasible, it does not contain specific recommendations for consoh-
dation on contractual agreements, nor does it identify savings.

After the report was submitted, an interdepartmental steering committee with
three subcommittees was formed to develop and implement the actions necessary
to meet the goals specified in the supplemental report. Although progress has been
made in the coordination of facilities use, there has been relatively little progress
made in the area of equipment operation and staffing. Steering committee mem-
bers indicate that progress in coordinating these activities is dependent on a task
force- report on interdepartmental coordination of accounting and fiscal practices
‘expected in February 1981. No savings from coordination and/or consolidation of
activities ‘are projected in either the 1980-81 or the 1981-82 budget.

- Our analysxs indicates that the coordination of maintenance activities has the -

potential for more effective utilization of existing facilities; eqmpment and staff,
-and should result in savings to the state. According to the participants’ own report,
- such coordination is feasible and can be implemented. Consequently, we recom-
~ mend that the Resources Agency and Department of Transportation expedite
their efforts to implement contractual arrangements for maintenance. We further
recommend adoption of the following supplemental report language

“The Resources Agency and the Department of Transportation shall submit a
- report to the fiscal committees and the Joint Legislative Budget Committee by

: September 1, 1981 detailing the implementation of a coordinated maintenance
program. The ‘report shall include but not be limited to:

(L) the degree to which equipment, facilities; and staff currently admlmstered
~by.the Departments of Forestry, Parks and Recreation, Water Resources,
and Transportation have been consolidated and/or coordinated,

(2) the anticipated savings resulting from such coordmatlon for 1981-82 and

7. 1982-83, and

(3) the potential for additional coordmatlon among part1c1pat1ng departments

| as well as coordination with other departments.”

Envuronmenfcl Protection Program

The. Secretary of the Resources Agency is responsible for admrmstermg the
- California Environmental Protection Program. Revenue for this program is
derived from the sale of personahzed motor vehicle license plates by the Depart-
. “rnent of Motor Vehicles (DMV), and is deposited in the California Environmental
.- License Plate Fund  (ELPF). The DMV is reimbursed for administrative costs
incurred in the sale or transfer of the license plates. The balance of the revenue
is-available for appropriation upon recommendation of the Secretary, consistent

with the purposes of the Environmental Protection Program. These purposes,

established by:Chapter 1105, Statutes of 1979, are as follows: -

‘(a) The control and abatement of air pollution, including all phases: of research
" into _the sources, dynamics, and effects of environmental pollutants.

(b) “The acquisition, preservation, restoration, or any cornblnatlon thereof of
natural areas or ecological reserves.

‘(¢) Purchase of real property for park purposes on an opportumty basrs or the
‘aequisition of public accessways to coastal areas. ‘

(dy. Envxronmental education; mcludlng formal school programs and mformal




Item 054 ' . EXECUTIVE / 55

. public education programs
(e) Enhancement of renewable and nonrenewable resources. '
(fy Protection of nongame species and rare and endangered plants and ammals
(g) Protection of wildlife habitat; including review of the potential 1mpact of
development projects and land use changes on such habitat.

The Resources Secretary reviewed forty projects proposed for 1981-82 and 3 ap-
proved sixteen which are listed in Table 1. The table also shows estimated 1981-82
revenues, expenditures and the remaining surplus. Each project is discussed as
appropriate within the analysis of the department recewmg the fu.nds o

Table 1
Callforma Environmental License Plate Fund
- 1981-82
I. Resources o ‘ S
Accumulated surplus, July 1, 1981 B W $2, 709, 149J
Estimated revenues . SN : "11,370; 700 :
Total Estimated 1981-82 Resources Avaxlable - ‘ i $14 079 849
II. Budgeted Program Expenditures : : . I
-A. Administration—Department of Motor Vehlcles ; 4,374,999 -

B. Program Costs (included in budgets of agencies as des1gnated)

(1) ‘Air Resources Board—air pollution research projects . 1,443,450 - -
(2) California Coastal Commission-—coastal access program ...... - -188,600-
(3) California Coastal Conservancy—Aliso Greenbelt Trail System " 170,750 ¢
(4) California Public Broadcasting Commission : :-100,000.
(a) Environmental Reporter—Radio . g : -(50,000)
(b) Television Documentary : ; + - (50,000)
5) Department of Conservation—wind ‘erosion and fugitive dust suppres- e
sion 145,000 -
(6) ‘Department of Educatxon—envuonmental grant Program ... < 500,000,
(7) Department of Fish and Game : 2,770,721
(a) Environmental review and evaluation . (1,335,869)
(b) Ecological reserve acquisition . (750,000)
(c) Instream flow analysis (309,220)
(d) -Natural areas office : : : (375,632)
(8) Department of Forestry——soil erosion study ! 157,104
(9) Department of Parks and Recreation 1,400,000
(a) Madrona Marsh—land acquisition and planning .......... reressesesegsassense (1,100,000)
{(b) Qakland Museum, Hall of Ecology _ ! (300,000)
(10) Depariment of Transportation—Sierra County Vista Point. ...l 197,725 -
(11) - Office of Appropriate Techology—Biofuels/Soil Conservatlon Study....... 143,920
Total Program Expenditures . $7,217,270 .
~ C. Total Expenditures $11,592,269 ..
III. Estimated Accumulated Surplus Available, June 30, 1982 $2,487,580 - .

Fund Surplus

As Table 1 indicates, the Governor’s' Budget projects a June 30, 1982, accumulat-
" ed surplus of $2,487,580. This figure has not been adjusted to reflect the effect of
the lump sum salary increases provided by Chapter 192, Statutes of 1979. These
revenue projections shown in Table 1 may be revised during legislative budget
hearings to reflect changes in personalized license plate sales during the current
year and interest income earned from the Pooled Money Investment Account.




56 / EXECUTIVE v : Item 055

Governor's Office
SECBETARY OF THE YOUT& AND.ADULT

#CORRECTIONAL AGENCY
‘Ttem 055 from the General _ : -

¢ Fund « ‘ ' -~ Budget p. LJE 29
ReqUEStEd 1981-82 .....oooe.iiieeiioeeeeoreeereeeeeeesersssessssestoerscemmeeeesbenseenes $638,260
Estimated 1980-81 : _ 602,220
Actual 1979-80 ........... dheriiinenrasiise s tecbgei i ssnnnasses Lererieeesesisadeniessannan 141,111

Requested increase (excludxng amount for salary

increases) $36,040 (4-6.0. percent)

Total recommended increase .......ienees wrsemeseineen - None

'GENERAI. PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Secretary of the Youth and Adult Correctional Agency prowdes ‘coordina-
tion:and policy direction for the followmg boards commission; and departments
: .Department of Corrections

‘Department of the Youth Authority

. Board of Prison Terrms
Youthful Offender Parole Board
“Board of Corrections
:Correctional Industries Comm1ss1on
Narcotlc Addict Evaluation Authority

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval.

The budget proposes an appropriation of $638 260 from the General Fund for
support of the Secretary of the Youth and Adult Correctional Agency in 1981-82.

This is-an increse of $36,040, or 6.0 percent, above estimated current-year expendi-

tures. In addition, the agency will receive reimbursements ‘of $49,540 from the
State Personnel Board, resulting in a total expenditure of $687,800. The budget
proposes continuation of the 11 personnel years currently authorized. The General
Fund increase is primarily for merit salary and price adjustments, and appears to
be reasonable. The proposed amount will increase by the amount of any salary or
staff benefit increase approved for the budget year. ,




Item 056 , _ EXECUTIVE / 57

Governor's Office

OFFICE FOR CITIZEN INITIATIVE AND
VOLUNTARY ACTION

Item 056 from the General

Fund =~ . . ' - Budget p. L]El 30
ReqUested 1981-82 .....o.iveriivioieeiseeessssiesssseiessseeeessiesenn i $169,538
Estimated 1980-S81......ccccccecivrreierieinennreeivereneessesssisssssenss " 153,549
Actual 1979-80 ...........ivivciviienininnieienenninins ereeredie e reanatenes Cieeees 108,535

- Requested increase (excludmg amount for salary c

increases) $15,989 (+10.4 percent) S :
Total recommended TEAUCHION iviiviinnneiiriereraiies st onereessasiessiseenns $84,769
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND. RECOMMENDATIONS - - page

.1. Six Months Funding. Reduce Item 056-001-001 by $84,769 and 58 -
Ttem 056-001-890 by $12,500. - Recommend budget provide support '
for the office through December 31, 1981, when the authonzatxon
contamed in existing law explres

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

Chapter 1195, Statutes of 1978, which is known as the Cahforma State Govern-
-ment Volunteers Act, requires state. agencies to maximize the involvement of
~ volunteers in state government. It created an Office for Citizen Initiative and
Voluntary Action to succeed the Governor’s Office of Volunteerism, which was
established administratively in August 1977. Chapter 1195 specifies that the office
will terminate on December 31, 1981. - °

The office is supported by the General Fund and a grant from ACTION the
federal agency that provides finanmal assistance to state volunteensm offices.

~ ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes a General Fund appropnatlon of $169, 538 for the Office
for Citizen Initiative and Voluntary Action (OCIVA) in 1981=82. This is $15,989,
or 10.4 percent, more than the estimated current-year expenditure. In.addition to
the General Fund -appropriation, the office anticipates receiving $25,000 from
_ ACTION, for a total expenditure program of $194,538 in 1981-82. This amount will
increase by the amount of any salary or staff beneﬁt mcrease approved for the
budget year.

According to the Governor s Budget; OCIVA will receive a total of $159,860 from
ACTION during the current year. This amount consists-of (1) a one-time' $134,860
grant to allow the office to stimulate volunteer involvement in efforts to resettle
Indochinese. refugees, and (2) $25,000 for support.

In December 1980, the Department of Finance notified the Joint: Leglslatwe
Budget Committee that, duririg the current year, OCIVA would be receiving an
additional $44,650 frorn ACTION to supplement the support grant. Pursuant to
language in the 1980 Budget Act, the receipt of this amount automatically results
in a commensurate savings to the General Fund. However, neither the additional
grant nor the General Fund reversion is identified in the Governor’s Budget




' 58 / EXECUTIVE | - - Ttem 059

OFFICE FOR CITIZEN INITIATIVE AND
VOLUN—TARY ACTION—Conﬁnued -

New' I.eglsluhon Requured
We recommend that Item 056-001-001 be reduced by $84,749 (General Fund) and that Item
056-001-890 be reduced by $12,500 in order to limit fundmg to the six-month period (July 1,
1981, through December 31, 1981) for which OCIVA is authorized under existing law. We
further recommend that if the Legislature enacts legislation to continue OCIVA beyond
December 31, 1951, support funding be included in the legislation.
- OCIVA was established by Chapter 1195, Statutes of 1978. The statutes included
_a'sunset clause which terminates OCIVA on December 31, 1981. The Budget Bill,
however, includes funding for OCIVA through June 30, 1982. - :
The Leglslature generally has followed :the: policy that anwropriations. in the
budget should be based on existing statutory authority, and any costs attributable
to:new: legislation. should be included -in the new legislation. Accordingly, we
recommend that funding for the January:through June 30 period be deleted from
the Budget Bill. Specifically, we recommend that Item 056-001-001 be reduced by
$84,769 and that Item 056-001-890 be reduced by $12,500. This would leave ade-
quate funds to support the program for that period of time authorized by existing
law (July 1, 1981, through December 31; 1981). We recommend that, if the Legisla-
ture enacts leglslatlon to continue OCIVA beyond the statutory termination date,
funds for the remaining six months of 1981-82 be provided in the legislation itself.
- The General Fund amount recommended for deletion is equal to one-half of the
ongoing General Fund support ($169,538) proposed in the budget. The amount
recommended for approval—$84 769—would provide support for a full comple-
ment of staff during the first six months of 1981-82. It does not reflect any “wind-
down” savings that would occur if the Legislature allows the program to terminate
as provxded by ‘existing law. Approval of our recommendation would provide for
continuity in OCIVA’s activities if the Leglslature acts to extend the office beyond
December 31, 1981.

' SOUTHWEST BORDER REGIONAL COMMISSION
Item 059 from the Califorria ‘

. “Economic Development
‘Grant and Loan Fund and

: Federal Trust Fund ' Budget p. LJE 32

Requested 1981—82 ...................... . $217,580

Estimated 1980-81 : g e . . $268,075

Actual LOTO-80 ..iverieivirerereiinersenssesssesesestrsssorersasinssessssessasanssasssesesees 248,916
.Requested decrease (excluding amount for salary : ’

increases) $50,495 (—18.8 percent) .

Total recommended reduction ............. eerveasens e enes - .~ None

1981-82 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Item . Description ~ Fund ' ) Amount

059-001 922—State partxclpatlon fee : ) California Economic Devel- 7 $50,000

o opment Grant and Loan :
059-001- 890—Ca11forma Office Support Federal Trust : 167,580

Total _ B $217,580




Item 059 _ EXECUTIVE: / 59

: . o ! S © Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page .
1. Underbudgeted Operating Expenses. - Recommernd one pos1t10n 59
be deleted and its funding reallocated to operating expenses in

order to meet pro;ected costs of runmng the state office.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Southwest Border Regional Commission (SWBRC) is a regional economic
development commission established by Congress under Title. V of the Public
Works and Economic Development Act: of 1965. Consisting of those counties in
California, New Mexico, Arizona and Texas that border on (or are in close proxim-
ity to) Mexico, the SWBRC has formulated a regional economic development plan
for the border region. The plan calls for (1) development of employment and
income opportunities, (2) improvement of education, health, transportation, hous-
ing and environmental resources, (3) binational cooperatlon with Mexico, and (4)
development of natural resources. The commission provides federal funds for
projects which promote these goals. .

Executive Order B34-77 established a Cahforma Office of the SWBRC. (the
CASWBRC) in September 1977. The state office formulated the state economic
development plan, reviews grant proposals, and monitors the progress of the plan
and projects funded by the SWBRC. Chapter 606 Statutes of 1980 gave the ofﬁce .
statutory authorlzatlon :

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend that one position be e]mzmated and that the fiinds. budgeted to support a
it be reallocated to the operating expense budget. . :

The budget proposes total expenditures of $217,580, which is $50 495 or. 188
percent, less than estimated current-year expenditures. Table 1 identifies the
sources and uses of the requested funds. The California' Economic Development
Grant and Loan Fund amount of $50,000 is.the state’s fee for participation in the
SWBRC, and is paid by each partlcipatmg state to offset-the costs of the regional
office in Tucson, Arizona. The $167,580 in federal funds is the proposed cost of
operatmg the Cahforma office.

Table 1
Southwest Border Regional Commission
Budget Summary

Actual  Estimated Proposed _ Change.
1979-80 - 1980-81 198182 - Amount Pezf‘cent

Expenditures: - I
Personal services $140,731 ~ $158,864 ~ $139,360 © —$19,504 —12.3
Operating expense and equipiment .......... 108,185 - 109211 78220 30991 —284
Totals : : $248916. $268,075 - $217,580 - —$50,495  —188
Funding . - .
Federal funds et $153,353 ~ $167,580  $167,580 — L -
Economic Development Grant and Loan ' T - ' .
Fund — -50,000 50,000 — -

Reimbursements
Department of Economic and Business

Development ..........ccovumrecnmscsrncsions 50,000 — —_ — —
Governor’s Office................ . 17,911 - — s —
Department of Social Services .............. 27,652 22.755 — 22755 - ~100.0 .
Energy Conservation and Develop- ' ’

ment Commission...........occoeuverennnnis — 27,740 = =27740 ;l@

Totals - $248916  $268075  $217580 —$50495 188

Personnel-years 5.7 » 6 5 -1 ~16.7




60 / EXECUTIVE : _ ' Item 062
- SOUTHWEST BORDER REGIONAL COMMISSION—Continved

. As Table 1 shows, the proposed decrease in the 1981-82 budget reflects the loss
- of reimbursements from the Department of Social Services ($22,755) and the
Energy Resources Conservation and Development Commission ($27,740). The
state office plans to delete an auxiliary economic analysis position that has been
funded by the Department of Social Services. The Energy Commission reimburse-
ments have been used to support a regularly authorized CASWBRC position
which promotes solar, geothermal, and other energy projects. The state office
sought the outside support for this position in the current year because federal
funds receipts are $11,099 short of the amount budgeted, and estimated current-
year operating expenses will be $10,317 more than budgeted.

Pending final action on the 1982 federal budget, the CASWBBC is expecting to -
receive the same amount of federal funds in 1981-82 as it received in the current
year. Despite the loss of reimbursements from the Energy Commission, the
CASWBRC proposes to continue all five of its authorized positions in 1981-82. In
order to avoid a deficit; it proposes to decrease general expense by 92.6 percent,
communications expense by 87.2 percent, in-state travel by 92 percent, out-of-state
travel by 82 percent, and interdepartmental services by 25.8 percent. ‘

Our analysis indicates that the proposed operating expense budget is unrealistic
and will be insufficient to support :the SWBRC program during 1981-82.
CASWBRC staff agrees that, unless additional federal funds are allocated to-the
state office, one position will have to be held vacant in the budget year in order
to meet other expenses. Accordingly we recommend that one position be deleted
and the funds be reallocated to operating expenses in the Budget Bill. In the event
increased federal funds become available the Department of Finance can make
the appropriate adjustments through the Section 28 notification process.

» Governor's Offlce
'OFFICE OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS

_ Item 062 from the General

‘Fund - ‘ ~ Budget p. LJE 33
Requested 1981-82 i $788,003
Estimated 1980-81...;.......0iivivec i : - 768,011
Actual 1979-80 ......cciiiniriiiinivnnreeiiiiiiunnaninsibioe iesnssenessasesssenessaesesesas 594,598
- Requested increase (excluding amount for salary

increases) $19,992 (+2.6 percent)
" Total recommended reduction ... None
) L ' Yo v ' . Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES  AND RECOMMENDATIONS ' page

1. Staffing. . Recommend Budget Bill language that would eliminate 62 -
6.5 positions if collective bargaining for state employees is ruled
: unconstitutional.




Item 062 EXECUTIVE / 61

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT:

The Office of Employee Relations (OER) has been deS1gnated by the Governor
to represent the administration in all matters concerning state employee relations.

Chapter 1159, Statutes of 1977 (SB 839), which became operative July 1, 1978,
provides for a formal bilateral employee relations system for most state civil serv-
ice employees Under the provisions of Chapter 1159, the Governor or his designee
is required to “meet and confer in good faith” with employee organizations which
have been selected by a majority of employees within individual bargaining units
in an effort to reach agreement relative to “wages, hours and other terms and
conditions of employment.” Such agreements are to be formalized in memoran-
dums of understanding. Any provision in such a memorandum requiring the
expenditure of funds (for example, negotiated salary or benefit increases) 'is sub-
ject to approval by the Legislature. Mediation is requlred if the parties are unable

" to reach agreement.

In March 1980, the Third District Court of Appeals ruled that Chapter 1159 is
unconstitutional because it conflicts with the constitutional power of the State
Personnel Board to set salaries. The, case, however, has been appealed to the
California Supreme Court, which heard the oral arguments regarding it-in Decem-
ber 1980, but has not yet rendered a decision. Consequently, it is uncertain at this
time whether or when good faith collective negotiations will take place with
respect to state civil service employees: This legal action and the status of collec-
tive negotiations regarding civil service employees are discussed in more detail in
our analysis of employee compensation, under Item 980.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS.

The budget proposes an appropriation of $788,003 from the General Fund to

support the OER in 1981-82. This is $19,992, or 2.6 percent, more than estimated
current-year expenditures. This amount will increase by the amount of any salary
or benefit increase approved for the budget year.
- ‘Table 1 shows total office expenditures, including reimbursements, as well as
personnel-years, for the past, current, and budget years. The table shows a $35,000
reduction in reimbursements and a decrease of 0.9 positions in the budget year.
These changes do not reflect a reduction in the office’s ongoing.activities during
the budget year, but instead reflect completion of a one-time project in the current
year. This project is intended to improve the state’s labor relations communication
system; and was supported by $35,000 from the State Personnel Board. (These
funds were made available by salary savings accrued within the board’s labor
relations unit.)

The $19,992 increase in General Fund support for the budget year consists of (1)
$9,911 for merit salary adjustments and (2) $10,081 for price increases and mlscella-
neous minor adjustments. :

Table 1
" Office of Employee Relations
Budget Summary

Actual . Estimated  Proposed Change
1979-80 1980-81 1981-82 Amount ~ Percent

Personal seTvices ........ococvreereeeneerineens $504,623 $665,221 - $642,573 —$22 648 —-3.4%

Operating expenses and equipment.... = -203,877 137,790 145,430 7,640 5.5
Total eXPENSES .........ceverrerecrrerrcrerannonee $708,500  $803,011 $788,003 —$15,008 ~1.9%
Less reimbursements .......cc..co.ooverees —113,902 -35000 - +35,000 —100.0
Net General Fund expenses.............. $594,598 $768,011 $788,003 $19,992 2.6%

Personnel-years ............coeireenerinerrenncenns 15.1 174 1635 —09 -52




62 / EXECUTIVE ‘ Item 062
OFFICE OF EMPI.OYEE RELATIONS—Continued

 Office Orgomzuhon

The budget proposes the continuation of 16.5 positions (12.5 professmnal and 4
clerical) in 1981-82. The office consists of:
" 1. An executive director. ,

2. A negotiations unit having 5 professiona.l positions responsible for working

directly with the individual line agencies on employee relations matters such
.as employee grievances, work stoppages and interpretation of policy.

3. A legal counsel and assistant legal counsel.

4. An administrative unit consisting of 4.5 professional positions. This unit is also
responsible for developing and coordmatmg legislation, and training in eme«
ployee relations.

Employees from each of these units, along with management representatwes
from the individual state line departments, are to represent the executive branch
in collective negotiations with employeé organizations underthe prowsmns of
Chapter 1159.

Posmons Should Be Abolished If Collective Bargammg is' Unconstitutional

We récommend Budget Bill control language that would eliminate 6.5 positions from the
OER if collective bargaining for state employees is ruled unconstitutional,

The Legislature, in acting on the QER’s budget for 1980-81, added Budget B1ll
language to abolish 6.5 positions if the California Supreme Court determines that
collective bargaining for state employees pursuant to Chapter 1159'is unconstitu-
tional. OER management agreed during hearings that such a reduction would be
appropriate under these circumstances. The language adopted by the Legislature,
however, has not been included in the 1981 Budget Bill. Because the Supreme
Court still had not ruled on the constitutionality of Chapter 1159 at the time this
- analysis was prepared, we recommend that the control language which the Legis-
lature added to the 1980 Budget Act (Item 41) be included in the 1981 Budget Act

(Itern 62). This language reads as follows:

-*. . . provided, that if collective-bargaining for state cw11 service employees
under the provisions of Chapter 1159 of the Statutes of 1977 is ruled unconstitu-
" tional by the California Supreme Court, 6.5 positions (5.5 professional and 1.0
clerical) shall be eliminated from the Office of Employee Relations budget
- within 60 calendar days after the decision of the California Supreme Court is
final.”

'Budget ‘Requests that 7.5 Limited Term Posiiions be Made Per‘munen!

The budget proposes that 7.5 limited term positions (5.5 professional and 2
clerical) -expiring on June 30, 1981 be authorized on a permanent basis to meet
continuing workload requirements. If Chapter 1159 is found to be unconstitution-
al, some of these positions will be eliminated, provided the control language which
we recommend above is adopted. Our analysis indicates that these positions will
be needed if Chapter 1159 is ruled to be constitutional.




Item 065 = EXECUTIVE -/ 63
Governor's Office - LAl gl
OFFICE OF PLANNING AND RESEARCH

Item 065 from the General
Fund and various special

funds : Budget p- LJE 35
Requested 1981-82 ; $3,984,730
Estimated 1980-81.........ccccoovviinnnnlllLl coieen . '3,170,048
Actual 1979-80 .......c.cicovemrriivnrineivaien iqeiedesuesasatbiniseenatanenieane iab e 2,601,699

Requested increase - (excluding’ amount for salary Cot

increases) $814,682 (+25.7 percent) TR -
Total recommended TEAUCHON .vveertervererresnrssieesisesesseesansenisons - $857,520
L o
1981-82 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE - g T
Item . Description : Fund ' Amount - -
065-001-001—Support ) General - - $3,705,810
065-001-140—Support v} Environmental License © 143920+
: , Plate’ ol
065-001-188—Support ) . . Energy and Resources o 135,000 ;.
Total ‘ R Coi S 83,984,730
R Anal}"s}'s" '
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page’ '

1. Budget Control Language. Recommend deletion of language re- 65 ‘.
quiring state agency comments on federal regulations. ol

2. Pension Investment Unit. Reduce Item 065-001-001 by $400000 66 -
Recommend deletion of four positions to staff new unit. cE

3. Annual Summary of Accomplishments. Recommend supplemen- -~ 67 "
tal report language requesting Office of Appropriate Technology to .

. “submit an annual report by a specified date. - -

4. Toxic Waste Disposal, Delete reimbursement of $258,600. Rec- = 67
ommend deletion of toxic waste program in Ofﬁce of Approprlate o
Technology. -

5. Brofuels Study. Reduce Item 065. 001-140 by $I43 920, Recom- 68
mend deletion of study.

6. Small-Scale Wind Program. Withhold recommendatxon on 69
$80,000 budgeted for wind measurement at state facilities until - "
additional information is provided. - :

7. Mini-computer Demonstration. Reduce Item 065-001-188 by 69
$55,000. Recommend deletion of funding.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Office of Plannmg and Research (OPR) is responsible for developmg rec-
ommendations to the Governor on statewide policies relating toland use, housing,
development, and environmental protection. The Office of Appropriate Technol-
ogy (OAT), a division of OPR, also advises the Governor and others on the im-
- plementation of a alternative technologies.

-In addition, OPR is responsible for reviewing a Vanety of state and local agency
activities for consistency with state policies. Related responsibilities include (1)
serving as research staff to the Governor on a wide range of subjects, (2) adminis-
tering federal financial assistance programs directed toward improving local plan-




64 / EXECUTIVE , : - Item 065

OFFICE OF PLANNING AND RESEARCH—Continued

ning, (3) 'acting-as a clearinghouse for environmental impact reports and federal
grant applications, (4) coordinating state permit granting processes, and (5) pro-
viding technical assistance to local governments on land use, planning, and ﬁscal
matters.

ANAI.YSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes expenditures of $3,984,730 from various state funds for '
support ‘of the Office of Planning and Research (OPR) in 1981-82. This is an
increase of $814,682, or 25.7 percent, over estimated current-year expenditures.
This amount will increase by the amount of any salary or staff benefit increase

.approved for the budget year. The increase -consists of (1) $535,762 from the.

General Fund and (2) $143,920 in new funding from the Environmental License
Plate Fund, and $135,000 from the Energy and Resources Fund. - -

" Table 1 provides a breakdown of program changes by funding source. Total
expenditures from all sources, including federal funds; are estimated at $6,849,036
in 1981-82. This is a decrease of $234,847, or 3.3 percent, from estimated current-
year expend.ltures The decrease in total expenditures results from a $775,937
decrease in various federal funds, and a $263,592 decrease in reimbursements due
to completion of work on several one-year special projects. Qur analysm indicates
that the amount budgeted for federal funds and reimbursements is likely to be
underestimated. However, the extent to which this decrease will be offset by
additional federal grants and reimbursements is unknown.

State Match Required for Federal Energy Grant

The National Energy Extension Service Act of 1977 authorized federal grants for
state programs that encourage energy conservation. As a result of this act, the

-Governor’s office designated the Office of Appropriate Technology (QAT) as the

lead agency in preparing and nnplementmg a Cahforma Energy Extension Service
Plan :

“OAT has recelved two grants of apprommately $1.5 million each for the program
in the last two fiscal years from the Department of Energy: These grants did not
require state matching funds. OPR advises us that beginning January 1, 1982, a 20
percent state matching requirement will be required for the $1,141,765 grant
scheduled in the budget The administration is presently seeking clarification of
whether the state’s contribution must be in the form of cash or can be in the form
of an in-kind match. If a‘cash match is required, a General Fund augmentation of
$105 770 may be requested »

Budget Control Language Not Needed
We recommend deletion of unnecessazy Budget Bill control Ianguage applzcab]e to Items

" 065-001-001 through 065-001-890.

Each year since 1973, OPR’s appropnatlon has contamed control language re-
quiring submiittal of any state agency comments on federal regulations to the
Chairman of the Joirit Legislative Budget Committee and the chairmen of the two
fisca.l committees. The language reads as follows:

: prov1ded that the state clearinghouse shall forward copies of all state

agenmes comments on proposed federal regulations to the Chairman of the

Joint Legislative Budget Committee or his designee, and the chan'man of the

committee in each house which considers appropriations.”

During the last several years; no comments have been forwarded to the Legisla-
ture pursuant to this language. Clearly, however, state agencies have commented




e89T8—9 .

_ Table1 -
.- Office of Planning and Research
. Proposed 1981-82 Budget Changes

Charges ] g .

' S : Estimated - Proposed = General Federal Reim- Special Total
ngmm ) ‘ 1980-81 1981-82 Fund - funds -~ bursements funds Change
1. State Planning and Pollcy Development vereessasiiesssestnaanes $986,932 . $1,244413  §$+412432  $—192,537 $+37,586 —  $49257481
2. Local Government Affairs ‘ 1,330,969 1,266,761 - —13,908 —40,300 ° = —10,000 — —64,208
3. Project Review and Coordination .............. R (977434 953,860 +28413 —62071 ~ 420,084 $—10,000 —23574
4. Appropriate Technology...... 3206691 2871505 . 451394 416047 - —279453 4278920  —365186
5. American Indian Coordinator s 146,529 136360 . 454813 —64,982 S— - 10,169
6. Executive/ Administration reesseina 405,328 376,137 +2,618 - —31,809 C— —29.191

$—775937 $—234,847

Totals.... : - $7,083,883°  $6,349.036°  §$+535,762

®Includes all pass-through grants, energy grants and contracts.

§-263592  $+26892

G90 wal]

99 / HALLONDAXA




66 / EXECUTIVE : - Item 065

OFFICE OF PLANNING AND RESEARCH—Continued

on federal regulations during this period. Nevertheless, it does not appear that the
agencies’ failure to comply with the language has caused problems for the Legisla-
ture.

We believe the reports called for by the budget language would be of limited
value to the budget committees, and on this basis recommend that the language
be deleted.

Pension Investment Unit

We recommend deletion of $400,000 requested in Item 065-001-001 (a) to establish a Pen-
- sion Investment Unit.

In July 1980, Executive Order B-69-80 established a 20-member Public Invest-
ment Task Force in the Governor’s office. A key objective of the task force, as
stated by the Governor, is to “develop a ‘reinvestment’ strategy which selectively
steers capital to projects that build on -our strengths, while recognizing the new
realities of rising energy costs, resource constraints of all kinds, increasing competi-
tion, and the goal of free employment.” Currently one staff member, funded on
a temporary basis through the Department of Industrial Relations, serves as the
task force staff. :

As the first step in implementing the broad mandate described above, the
Governor’s Budget proposes to establish in 1981-82 a “Pension Investment Unit™
within OPR to assist the task force in evaluating investment options for public and
private retirement funds. This unit is viewed by the administration as one part of
a major administrative effort in the budget year to emphasize “economic invest-
ment initiatives.”

The new unit would be staffed by 4 posmons at a' General Fund cost of $400,000,
consisting of $139,210 for personal services and $260,790 for operating expenses and
equipment, office space, contract services for investment advisors, and per diem
for the task force members » ’

A major function of the Pension Investment Unit in OPR will be to implement.
task force proposals which seek to redirect part of the $30 billion in assets held by
the Public Employees’ Retirement System (PERS) and the State Teachers’
Retirement System (STRS); and $30 billion in assets held by private pension
systems in California. An unspecified portion of these assets would be redirected
from unspecified investments and channeled into investments within the state to
promote affordable housing, industrial expansion for small and medium size firms,
development of alternative energy technology, job creation, and other goals iden-
tified by the administration.

Proposals now being considered by the administration include (a) authorizing
the use of up to 1 percent of public pension assets to provide venture capital, (b)
stimulating public pension fund investment in middle-market investment firms,
and (c) promoting pension participation in various mortgage loan instruments
involving the California Housing Finance Agency and the Department of Housing
and Community Development.

Efforts such as these to influence the investment of public pension funds would
signal a significant departure from existing law and practice. Existing law author-
izes the Board of the Public Employees’ Retiréement System to control the adminis-
tration and investment of the PERS funds, and provides that the PERS trust fund
is created and administered solely for the benefit of its members.

It is not clear how the new unit could influence pension fund investments
without- compromising the independence and fiduciary responsibilities of the
retirement systems. Also unclear is the extent to which investment of these funds
in housing, industrial expansion, and modernization within the state would affect
the long-term risk and rate of return to the retirement systems. Finally, efforts by




Item 065 _ EXECUTIVE / 67

a staff unit in the Governor’s office to direct pension fund assets to particular firms
or industries would make the operation of the retirement systems more vulnerable
to political influence.

- Any policy of redirecting pension funds into potentlally higher risk ventures
should first be approved and carefully defined by the Legislature in statute.

Authorization of the new unit in the Budget Bill is not adequate to define and
clearly limit the proposed functions of the unit. Therefore, we recommend dele-
tion of the $400,000 requested for the Pension Investment Unit.

Annuul Summary of Accompllshmenis by Offlce of Appropriate Technology
(OAT) '

We recommend. that the Legislature direct OAT to submit its statutoty annual report of
accomplishments by November 1 each year.

Chapter 653, Statutes of 1980, which permanently authorized OAT, requires the
agency to report annually on its accomplishments to the Legislature. However,
Chapter 653 does not specify a reporting date. In order to be most useful to the
Legislature, the report should be submitted by November 1 of each year. This
would facilitate legislative review of OAT’s budget. Accordingly, we recommend
adoption of the following supplemental report language for Item 065-001-001:
“OAT shall submit its annual report of accomplishments to the Legislature by
November 1 of each year.” ,

Toxic Waste Program

We recommend deletion of $258,600 in reimbursements from the Department of Health
Services (Item 426-001-001) for the Office of Appropriate Technology to develop strategies
for toxic waste management.

The Governor’s Budget proposes $497,185 in Item 426-001-001 Department of
Health Services (DHS), to develop regulatory programs to encourage alternatives
to landfill disposal of hazardous waste. Included in the $497,185 is $258,600 to
reimburse the Office of Appropriate Technology (OAT) for providing assistance
to DHS.

The proposed reimbursement would extend an OAT program begun last year
using $242.,725 in reimbursements from DHS. The Legislature approved the OAT
program last year, in part, because there was no other state agency willing to
undertake the work.

This year, however, there is a better alternative. DHS is requesting staff and
funding to develop its capability to encourage alternatives to landfill disposal. In
our review of the DHS budget, we recornmend that the requested staff increase
be approved. Given that hazardous waste management is the responsibility of
DHS rather than OAT, and in view of the difficulties OAT encountered during the
current year in utilizing effectively the reimbursements provided by DHS, we
cannot recommend that the proposed reimbursement be scheduled in OAT’
budget. .

DHS Responszbz]zty State law assigns the responsibility for encouraging alter-
" natives to landfill disposal of hazardous waste to DHS. The technical and institu-
tional issues involved in carrying out this responsibility are extremely complex and
change rapidly. DHS proposes to add four waste management specialists for tech-
nical aspects of the work related to the development of regulations. This. work
clearly is consistent with the department’s responsibility and experience. '

On the other hand, QAT has no responsibility or experience in preparing toxic
regulations. We believe that all of the functions which OAT would perform using
the reimbursement should instead be performed by DHS staff. It is. unrealistic to
expect that individual year-by-year projects at OAT will adequately address.com-
plex, ongomg toxics issues.




68 / EXECUTIVE : Item 065

OFFICE OF PLANNING AND RESEARCH—Continued

Nine state agencies currently are involved in the management of toxic sub-
stances. To the extent OAT performs line functions for DHS, it further complicates
an already fragmented assignment of responsibilities.

OAT Problems in Current Year.  OAT has encountered difficulties during the
current year in filling the four staff positions funded by the reimbursements from
the DHS. It has been unable to recruit a project leader with the needed technical -
and economic experience. Consequently, an existing OAT staff member has been*
acting as project manager. A waste management specialist began work on Septem-
ber 22, 1980, and a combustion engineer began work on January 20, 1981. A re--
source economist is being sought for the fourth position.

Funds for two of the unfilled positions were used for a contract with the Univer-
sity of California at Davis, to secure data from DHS on the amount of hazardous
wastes in the state. This project change was made aftér it became apparent that
data was not available in usable form on the types and quantities of hazardous
wastes generated in the state.

Moreover, the emphasis of OAT’s work has also changed from what was present-
ed to the Legislature last year. Originally, OAT stressed a feasibility study of a
molten salt combustor, a mobile incinerator, and resource recovery. Work on the
mobile unit has been dropped, and the other alternatives have been deempha-
sized. OAT’s most recent status report anticipates completion of a “handbook of
preferred technologies” and a feasibility study of the molten salt combustor by
June 1981. We believe it is unlikely that these studies can be completed by that
date. As of January 1, 1981, approximately $45,000 of the $242,725 available for
1980-81 had been expended. It is apparent that the performance of OAT in the
current year falls far short of its commitment, partially because OAT does not have
the expertise to do the work.

Based on the above, we recommend that $258,600 in reimbursements to OAT
from the Department of Health Services be deleted, and that the proposed work
be performed by DHS. ‘

Biofuels Study

We recommend that funds for a biofuels study be deleted, for a savings of $143,920 in Item
065-001-140 plus administrative overhead.

Bills enacted during the 1979-80 session initiated new programs to advance the
development of “biofuels” in the Energy Commission  and the Department of
Food and Agriculture. The new programs are multi-year efforts which assess or
demonstrate the feasibility of producing alcohol fuels or electrical energy from
burning agricultural or forest wastes, or cultivated plant matenals This is known
as biofuels or biomass energy.

Biomass “farming” is not a commercial activity in California at présent and
many problems must be resolved before it becomes one. According to OAT, the
impact of growing biofuels on soils needs to be addressed before these programs
proceed much further. As a means of assessing “potential soil loss and soil depletion
impacts of biofuels development,” OAT proposes to spend $143,920 from the
California Environmental License Plate Fund to finance three personnel years to
(1) work with an advisory body, (2) prepare the study on the impact of biofuels
development, and (3) provide “guidelines” for biofuels development by the end’
of the budget year in order to assure that this development does not harm the soils.

OAT’s proposal is forward-looking. Neverthéless, our analysis has identified sev-
eral problems with the study as proposed. First, OAT’s proposal does not detail the
types of biofuels development (that is, what agricultural crops, crop wastes or
forestry residue) is to be investigated or the emphasis that will be given to each.
Second, it proposes to rely on soil depletion data developed in the midwest that




'Item 065 EXECUTIVE / 69

has little application to conditions in California. Thus, it is doubtful that useful
information can be generated to provide state agencies with sufficient guidelines
for biofuels development, as OAT proposes to do. Third, the plan fails to account
for the fact that the magnitude of future production in California is uncertain.
OAT has not demonstrated that there is a significant problem to be addressed in
California. Fourth, there are no major projects to which the guidelines could be
applied in the near term. For these reasons, we recommend that the $143,920 be
deleted and that the project be resubmitted at a future date when such a study
can have more direct application.

Wind Measurement at State Facilities

We withhold recommendation on $80,000 budgeted in Item 065-001-188 by the Office of
Appropriate Technology for wind measurement at state facilities, pending receipt of addi-
tional information. .

OAT requests $80,000 from the Energy and Resources Fund to fund a contract
to install, maintain, and monitor up to 20 wind energy measurement instruments
(anemometers) at various state park sites along the coast and at several inland
state facilities. One year of recorded wind data will be obtained to determine the
feasibility of siting very small (35'kw) wind systems at these sites to generate
electricity.

We withhold recommendation on this request pending receipt and analysis of
additional information justifying the funds. First, additional information is needed
to evaluate the type of sites selected for monitoring. Specifically, data should be
developed on the comparative benefits of substituting small wind systems for
conventional energy supplies such as electricity at state park facilities.
...Second, the Energy Commission is the lead state agency responsible for imple-
menting a state wind energy program pursuant to Chapter 1089, Statutes of 1978.
Among other responsibilities, the law requires the commission to gather, analyze,
map, and centralize wind information. It is not clear why OAT, rather than the
Energy Commission, proposes to contract for the work when the Energy Commis-
sion has both statutory responsibility and funds available.

Mini-Computer Demonstration Project
' We recommend deletion of funds in Item 065-001-188 for a Mini-Computer Demonstration
Project on the basis that the work is not needed, for a savings of $55,000 plus overhead costs.

OAT requests an appropriation of $55,000 in 1981-82 from the Energy and
Resources Fund to demonstrate “the proper selection and use of low-cost com-
puter facilities, particularly for state and private architectural organizations.” OAT
proposes to undertake this project for the guidance of other state agencies which
may be purchasing mini-computers. Specifically, OAT proposes to acquire a mini-
computer and to run existing computer programs on it which are used in calculat-
ing the energy-efficiency of building designs. Also, OAT will fund temporary help
‘to standardize existing computer programs of this type.

Our analysis indicates that this proposal is not justified for several reasons:

First, the State Office of Information Technology in the Department of Finance
is responsible for approving computer selection and installation. Government
Code Sections 11700 and 11701 and the State Administrative Manual (commencing
with Section 4800) provide guidance to state agencies on the justification and use
of computers. There is no need for OAT to demonstrate the proper selection and
application. Second, the ‘use of mini-computers in state government is not new.
The Office of Information Technology indicates that there were 178 mini-comput-
ers in state government as of July 1980. This number excludes 115 mini-computers
in CSUC as of that date, which is one of the organizations OAT lists as a beneficiary
of its demonstratlon program. Third, the California Energy Commission has statu-




70 / EXECUTIVE Item 065

OFFICE OF PLANNING AND RESEARCH—Continved

tory responsibility for prescribing energy conservation design standards for non-
residential and residential buildings under Section 25402 of the Warren-Alquist
Act. Because the commission is currently revising these standards, there are no
current standards which OAT could apply to a computer program. More impor-
tantly the commission, not OAT; is required to develop computer programs for
estimating energy consumption in nonresidential and residential buildings.

We therefore find no justification for OAT’s request and recommend that the
$55,000 be deleted.

PLANNING ASSISTANCE GRANTS

We recommend approval.

The Office of Planning and Research (OPR) is the state recipient of HUD 701
Comprehensive Planning Assistance grants. These grants assist individual locali-
ties and nonmetropolitan Councils of Government (COGs) to improve their plan-
ning and management capabilities in a variety of areas, such as land use, housing
and transportation. Responsibility for administration of these grants has been
transferred from OPR to the State Housing and Community Development De-
partment (HCD). However, OPR’s Planning Advisory and Assistance Council will
continue to advise HCD on the allocation of these grants.

The budget proposes an appropriation of $400,000 from federal funds to provide
local assistance grants for planning purposes. The grants are to be allocated to
localities with populations under 50,000, and to six nonmetropolitan COGs. The
amount budgeted is a decrease of $20,300, or 4.8 percent below estimated current-
year expenditures.

The level of fundmg prov1ded by this item has been declining since 1979-80
because of a change in HUD budgeting procedures. Prior to 1979-80, planning
grants to metropolitan COGs were approved through this item. In the current and
budget years, these grants are not included because HUD provides the grants
directly to metropolitan COGs.

OFFICE OF PLANNING AND RESEARCH—CAPITAL OUTLAY
Item 065-301 from the Energy

and Resources Fund Budget p. LJE 40
REQUESEEA 198182 ....oooreeeeeeeee e eeeeeeeessesseseseseeseseesesseseseseesenmnien $50,000
Recommended reduction ............ eeveeresanenssesseestanseriseeserensasassiasanaes - 50,000

. ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend deletion of Item 063-301-188, preliminary plans and working drawings for
the Department of Motor Vehicles, Victorville photovoltaic demonstration project.
This $50,000 proposal would provide for the preparation of preliminary plans
 and working drawings for a photovoltaic demonstration project. The photovoltaic
system would be installed in the Department of Motor Vehicles’ (DMV) Victor-
ville field office. ‘

The DMV is planning to construct a new field office in Victorville beginning
September 1981. Consequently, the proposed system will either be added after
construction . of the new building or construction of the new building will be
delayed so that the system can be integrated into the building design. Any delay

- in construction of the new facility would result in-additional costs to the Depart-
ment of Motor Vehicles” building construction, as a result of inflation.




Item 069 : EXECUTIVE / 11

The photovoltaic system would be designed to provide 35,000 watts during peak
operation. An estimate of the future costs related to this proposal has not been
developed. The Office of Planning and Research does indicate that the installed
cost of such systems are about $9 per watt. Thus, the future cost, including contract
administration and supervision, can be expected to exceed $360,000. This repre-
sents about 50 percent of the current estimated costs to construct the Victorville -
field office without the photovoltaic system.

Photovoltaic systems convert sunlight to electricity generally through the use of
solar cells made up of the semiconductor silicon. The proposed 35,000 watt system,
at peak operation, would meet about 50 percent of the electrical demand at the
Victorville office. The estimated time of peak operation, however, has not been
determined. In any case, assuming the system operates 100 percent of the time at
peak efficiency for 10 hours per day, five days.per week, the cost benefit analysis
of the project indicates a payback period. in excess of 70 years. It is apparent that
this proposal is not cost effective, and we recommend deletion of the $50,000..

Governor's Office
OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES

Item 069'fr6m the General -
Fund and various special

funds : ‘ * Budget p. LJE 41
Requested 198182 ......c..ooiiieieiianiennieenesincinsiesseneeneessesezessasassesees $19,433,365
Estimated 1980—81 ...................................................... eesererensnnrenne 20,004,089
ACEUAL 1979780 . oeeveveooeoeeeeeeeoeeeeeemmesssseesssssessseeemeemesseseeeeseeemessere 5,462,022

‘Requested decrease (excluding amount for salary
increases) $570,724 (—2.9 percent) _ : : ,
Total recornmended reduction ...........ccceciiiienncrcnnenenennns $4,368,314

1981-82 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Item ’ ' Descnptxon _ Fund ‘Amount
069-001-001—Support ‘ " General ' $8,337,365
Support ‘ . Nuclear Planning Assess- - 150,000
‘ ' : : » ' ment Special Account o
069-001-188—Support i Energy and Resources 425,000
069-101-001—Local ‘Assistance General 21,000
Local Assistance Nuclear Planning Assess- 400,000
e ’ : : : ment Special Account
Local Assistance ) Public Facilities Account ~ 8,600,000
Local Assistance Street and Highway Account 1,500,000
Total ' . . $19,433,365
. ' . . ‘Analysis
SUMMARY: OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

" 1. Toxic Materials. - Reduce Item 069-001-001 by $40,134. ' Recom- 75
mend that funding for six hazardous/toxic material kits be deleted,
pending completion of the Emergency Response Plan.

9. Earthquake Preparedness and Response. Reduce Item 069-001- = 76
001 by $4,328,000. Recommend that $235,000 be appropriated for




72 / EXECUTIVE Item 069

OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES—Continved

task force. Recommend balance of funding for the earthquake pre-
paredness and response program be deleted because (a) the re-
quest requires the enactment of authorizing legislation, (b)
justification for the requested amount has not been provided, and
(c) certain elements of the proposal cannot be accomplished i in the
budget year. .

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT‘

The Office of Emergency Services coordinates emergency activities necessary
to save lives and reduce losse$ from natural or other disasters. In addition to its
administrative component; the office carries out its mission through two programs
—emergency mutual aid services, and fixed nuclear power plant planning. It also
provides aid to local governments through the Natural Disaster Assistancé Fund.

Emergency Mutual Aid

This program has four elements: ‘ :

(1) Provision and Coordination of Mutual Aid. This element encourages and
coordinates mutual aid agreements among various state and local agencies having
fire, rescue, law enforcement and comrmunications capabilities and equipment. It
also distributes federal surplus equipment and federal and state disaster aid fund-
ng. \ T O
(2) Development and Utilization of Emergency Communications Systems.
This element maintains a statewide disaster warning system on a 24-hour basis. It
assists in the development of local communication networks to pérmit intercon-
nections among state and local fire, law enforcement, and civil defense agencies.

(3) Development and Implementation of Emergency Plans. This element
. ‘maintains a statewide emergency plan, and assists other agencies and local jurisdic-
tions in the development and periodic updating of compatible local plans. It also
administers the dam safety program established by Chapter 780, Statutes of 1972,
which required owners of certain dams throughout the state to file maps of the
downstream areas showing various levels of possxble mundatmn in the event of a
dam failure.

(4). Management and Mamtenance of State Resources. Fmally, the state owns
a substantial inventory of fire pumper trucks and equipment; communications
trucks, vans and portable equipment; and medical, radiation detection and train-

ing equipment, most of which is deployed to local governmental Jurxsdxctlons and
other state agencies. .

Fixed Nuclear Power Plant Plunmng

This program, was established in 1979-80 by Chapter 956, Statutes of 1978 and
is responsible for state and local planning for emergencies resultlng from a nuclear
power plant accident.

Natural Disaster Assistance Fund

State aid' to local governments for replacing or repairing public real property
damaged by a natural disaster is provided from the Natural Disaster Assistance
Fund established by Chapter 290, Statutes of 1974. The fund consists of two ac-
counts: (1) the Street and nghway Account, which derived its. funding from a
spec1a1 one-cent per gallon tax on gasoline, whlch was imposed for one year only
in 1969 under the Highway Users’ Tax program, and (2) the Public Facilities
Account, which in past years denved its. fundmg from specml Ceneral Fund appro-
priations. ‘ : . : ;




Item 069 EXECUTIVE / 73

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

... The budget proposes a total expenditure program of $113 283,632 from the
General Fund, special funds, federal funds, and reimbursements in support of the
Office of Emergency Services in 1981-82.

Total expenditures budgeted for 1981-82 are $27,711,993 (19.7 percent) less than
estimated current-year expenditures. The decline in expenditures proposed for
the budget year does not reflect a cutback in the office’s ongoing programs. The
decline results entirely from reduced estimates of state and federal disaster assist-
ance which will be distributed to local governments in the budget year. The

budget anticipates that $98.8 million in disaster assistance will be distributed in
Table 1

Office of Emergency Services
Source of Funding Summary

Fstimated Prbpo‘sed ‘ ~ Change

Support - R C 195081 1981-82 Amount  Percent
General Fund e $3,742951 - $8,337,365 © $4,594414 122.7%
Federal funds...... : 1,834,639 2,039,762 " 205,123 112
Reimbursements ..... 3,000 3,000 —_ —_
Nuclear planning assessmen 350,000 150,000 —200,000 ~57.1
:Energy and Resources Fund .............. — *425,000 495,000 —
Subtotals $5,930,590 $10,955,127 $5,024,537 84.7%
Local Assistance - ; s
- General Fund $21,000. - $21,000 —_ —
Disaster Relief® 116,033,804 . 88,687,412 —$27,346,392 —23.6%
Match®.... : ; . 3,120,003 . 3,120,093 — —_
Nuclear planning assessment .................. 650,000 400,000 —250,000 = —-385
Public facilities account® ..... 11,353,953 8600000 . -2753953 243
Street and Highways Account °.............. 3,886,185 = 1,500,000 —2,386,185 —614
Subtotals $135,065,035 $102,328,505 —$32,736,530 —24.2%
Totals .... $140,995,625 $113,283,632 —$27,711,993 ~19.7%
L i Program Summary o
" Administration . : . o .
Distributed ($893,144) ($985,206) (892, 062) (10.3%)
Personnel-years ... 25.1 269 72
Mutual aid 120,351,307 93,323,814 —21,027, 493 —-225
Personnel-years ... 24.6 30.6 6.0 244
Emergency communications systems © 1,471,850 1,744,612 - 272,762 185
Personnel-years ..........icimmieinmmns . 149 147 . -02 - —13
Emergency plans : 1718147 - 1,657,069 —61078  —34
Personnel-years ...........cmmmmmnsissssins i 287 265 . .o =22 =17
State mutual aid resources 1,214,183 1,345,137 . 130,954 . 10.8
Personnel-years ...........e.... . 126 . 128 . 0.2 16
Nugclear planning-assessment . w 1,000,000 550,000 —450,000 450
Personnel-years ...........coiinrieeemssisenes 40 40 — -
Earthquake preparedness and response — 4563000 " 4,563,000 -
Personnel-years-......... i venmossonsrisasesivenes : — i 190 - 190 —
Subtotals evmrininent : $125,755,487 $103,183,632 —$22 571,855 . —179%
Personnel-years .......minivisiion: 1099 1345 24 6 24
Natural Disaster Assistance—Public ‘ : : RS
Facilities $11,353,953 $8,600,000 —-$2,753,953 —~24.3%
Streets and highways ..o 3,886,185, 1,500,000 —9386185 614
Subtotals tismienpints $15240138  -$10,100,000 ~  —$5,140138 - —337%

" Totals .. : $140,995,625 . $113,283,632 '+$f27,7_11,993 —197%

) * Federal funds.
Pursuant to Government Code Section 8690. 4.




74 / EXECUTIVE Item 069

OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES—Conﬁnued

1981-82; compared ‘with $131.3 million in the current year. These amounts are -
merely estimates; the actual amount of state and federal assistance provided will
depend on the cost of repairing damage caused by natural disasters. Approxunate-
ly $26.3 million was distributed for the purpose in 1979-80.

After adjusting current-year expenditures to eliminate the effect of changes in
disaster assistance funding, the OES budget shows an increase of approx1mately
$4.8 million, or 4.4 percent.

Expendltures in both the current and budget year, by program element are
shown in Table- 1. ,

Funding for OES Operations

The budget requests $10,955,127 from all funds for support of the office in
1981-82. This is an increase of $5,024,537, or 84.7 percent, over estimated current-
year expenditures. This amount will increase by the amount of any salary or staff
benefit increase approved for the budget year. The budgeted increase reflects:

« an increase of $4,594,414, or 122.7 percent, in General Fund support

e an increase of $425,000 from the Energy and Resources Fund; ‘

e an increase of $205,123, or 11.2 percent, in federal funds; and . ,

o a decrease in Nuclear Planning Assessment Special Account funds of $200,000,

or 57.1 percent. :

Almost the entire General Fund increase is requested for a new. program—
Earthquake Preparedness and Response—-—whmh is projected to cost $4,563,000 in
1981-82. This program is discussed later in this analysis. ;
~ Staffing for the office is proposed to increase from 109.9 personnel-years in the

current year to 134. 4 personnel-years in 1981-82, an increase of 22.3 percent.

Mu|or Equipment Purchases Planned

The budget requests $505,945 for major equipment items. This amount includes
$425.,000 to replace five heavy rescue/fire trucks, $40,000 to replace one communi- -
cations truck tractor, $25,000 to replace one warning center console, and $15,945
to purchase equipment needed to activate a new regional office, effective July 1,
1981.

Fixed Nuclecr Power Plant Pldnning _

Chapter 956, Statutes of 1979 (SB 1183), authorized the OES, in consultation
with the Department of Health Services and affected counties, to investigate the
potential consequences of a serious nuclear power plant accident for each of the
four nuclear power plants in California with a generating capacity of 50 megawatts
or more. Operators of these plants collectively will be assessed a sum not to exceed
$2,000,000 to cover the costs of this investigation. Assessments will be deposited in
the Nuclear Planning Assessment Special Account before they are spent.

Chapter 956 also requires OES to revise its July 1975 “State of Californiia Nuclear
Power Plant Emergency Response Plan,” and to work with appropriate state
agencies in developmg standard response procedures. In addition, OES will assist
local authotities in preparing or upgrading their emergency response plans to
reflect new guidelines and parameters These activites will also be funded by the
Special Account.

The-budget indicates that OES and ‘local governments will: spend $1 000000
from the special account in the: current year. In the budget year, expenditures

- from:the special account for state support and local assistance will total $550,000,

~ of which $400,000 will be used by local governments to modify their emergency
plans.




Item 069 EXECUTIVE / 75

FIRESCOPE

FIRESCOPE is a federally developed project in southern Cahforma designed to
improve the management of resources in areas susceptible to large, multuurlsdlc-
tional wildland fires.

The federal government has paid for the acquisition of equipment and, on a
matching basis, a significant portion of the personnel costs associated with the
project’s research and development phase. As the project is implemented, the
state will become responsible for an increasingly larger percentage of the costs.
In the budget year, staffing for FIRESCOPE will increase from 3 to 5 positions, and
General Fund support will be required for 75 percent ($150,000) of total operation-
al costs. The federal government will provide the remaining 25 percent. ($50,000)
of operational costs, plus an additional $1.8 million for continued development of
the FIRESCOPE system in 1981-82.

. Staffing Adjustment
We recommend approval.

The budget proposes the establishment of four new positions for ongoing func-
tions. Two positions would provide increased staffing for the regional offices, one
would iricrease staffing for the public information office to two positions, and the
fourth position would prepare hazard mitigation reports and handle additional
federal disaster assistance appeal actions. In addition, two limited-term positions
(an emergency medical services coordinator and a clerical position) are proposed
for continuation, and one position equivalent of temporary help is requested.
These staffing adjustments would cost $236,363 in 1981-82. Our analysis indicates

. that the requested positions - will increase the office’s capability to assist local
governments in emergency planning and may improve the timeliness of the re-
ceipt of federal disaster assistance funds. Therefore, we recommend approval.

Toxic Materials Program

We recommend that Item 069-001-001 be reduced by $40,314 to eliminate equipment for
the Toxic Materials Program because the Toxw Materials Emergency Response Plan has not
been completed. )

The Governor’s Budget requests $40,314 to purchase six Hazard/Toxic Materials
Kits, which represents the first increment of a proposal to purchase 30 such kits.

Last year, OES requested funds for all 30 kits containing specialized equipment
necessary for safeguarding emergency services personnel entering potentially
‘hazardous areas. The kits would have included such items as chemical protective
suits, protective headgear, flashlights, and books on toxic materials (Handbook on
Industrial Solvents, Hazardous Material Handbook, Guide to Chemical Hazards).
The Legislature deleted the funds on the basis that the request was premature.

Chapter 805, Statutes of 1980, appropriated $55,332 to the office to develop a
Toxic Materials Emergency Response Plan. According to OES, development of the
plan is scheduled to begin in January 1981. The plan will not be completed for at
least one year.

Our analysis indicates that, until the proposed Emergency Response Plan is
available, there is'no basis. for determining the number of Hazardous/Toxic
Materials Kits needed, what these kits should contain, or who they should be
distributed to. For this reason, we believe that the purchase of the kits is prema-
ture- at this time, and we recommend that funding for the kits be deferred until
the office has completed its response plan. Accordingly, we recommend a General
Fund reduction of $40,314 in Item 069-001-001.




76 / EXECUTIVE ‘ Item 069
OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES—Continued

Earthquake Preparedness and Response Program

We recommend that Item 069-001-001 be reduced by $4,325,000 on the basis that (1) the
projected cost of the Earthquake Preparedness and Response Program has not been docu-
mented, (2) the proposal contains an unrealistic time schedule, and (3) parts of the program )
would require enactment of legislation.

The Governor’s Budget requests an appropriation for ‘a major new General
Fund program intended to improve the state’s ability to respond to a major earth-
quake. The program, which would cost $4 563,000 in 1981-82 consists of six ele-
ments, as shown in Table 2.

Table 2
Emergency Preparedness and Response Program
Proposed Personnel-
1981-82 " Years
Task Force Administration $235,000 30
Comprehensive Emergency Management Office 300,000 7.0
Emergency Public Information Center (EPIC) .......ccconiveirmivmionivens - 90

Emergency Management Information System (EMIS)
Volunteer and Neighborhood Training
Command and Communications

Totals . $4563000 - 190

8 Our analysis indicates that these elements would require significant staffing. However, no positions are -
proposed in the Governor’s Budget for these elements.

The Governor’s Special Assistant on Emergency Preparedness indicates that in
excess of $350,000 should be spent in the current year in order to get the program
started. At the time this analysis was written, Department of Finance staff indicat-
ed that the source of funding for current-year expenditures had not been identi-
fied. Consequently, it is not clear when the program will begin.

Proposal Addresses a Significant Problem

The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) indicates that the prob-
ability of a major earthquake along the southern San Andreas Fault is about 2
percent to 5 percent in any one year, and greater than 50 percent during the next
30 years. According to a joint OES/FEMA study, the anticipated response to such
an earthquake by federal, state, and local governments, would be inadequate. In
addition, the documentation which supports this proposal indicates that our
present state of preparedness planning is incomplete and untested, that OES’s
authority is frequently challenged by other state agencies, that the state has only
a limited emergency planning capability, and that local plans are inadequate.

Our analysis indicates that the state must remedy these shortcomings as the
Governor’s Budget proposes to do. This will require a substantial investment of
state funds over several years. By requesting an appropriation of nearly $4.6 mil-
lion, the administration has acknowledged both the importance of this effort and
the ultimate need for a significant amount of state funds to support it.

The administration, however, has not provided the Legislature with the kind of
information ‘needed to justify approval of the amounts requésted. Moreover, the
proposal is premised upon significant and. time-consuming actions being com-
pleted during a very short period of time. Finally, key portions of the package need
to be implemented through legislation.

Our analysis of each of the six elements of the program follows.




-Item 069 EXECUTIVE /=77

Task Force Administration—$235,000. . The budget requests $235,000 to support
a staff of three positions that would assist the Governor’s Emergency Task Force
on Earthquakes, as well as about 30 advisory committees. The task force would
provide the initial design and direction for the entire program.

According to the Governor’s Special Assistant, the task force will consist of both

“public and private sector members. At the present time, however, only 11 mem-

bers have been appointed, all of them representing state departments. No repre-
sentatives from local governments or the private sector have been appomted as

yet.

The proposal assumes that $120,840 from an unknown source will be used in the

. current year to cover the costs of five monthly meetings to be attended by mem-

bers of the advisory committees. =

‘Our analysis indicates that the ability of the state to significantly improve Cali-
fornia’s level of preparedness probably will depend on the effectiveness of the task
force. On this basis, we recommend approval of the $235,000 budgeted to support
task force administration.

Comprehensive Emergency Management Office—$300,000. - The Comprehen-
sive Emergency Management Office (CEMO) would monitor the activities of the
steering committee and the task force and report directly to the Governor. Ac-
cording to the Governor’s Special Assistant, the CEMO would be located in the
Governor’s Office, and would serve as the State Comprehensive Emergency Man-
ager. This proposal is contrary to existing law. Under the Emergency Services Act,
the Director of the Office of Emergency Services is responsible for state emer-
gency planning and response.

Given that legislation would be needed to transfer these functions from OES to
the Governor’s Office, we recommend that the $300,000 requested for the Com-
prehensive Emergeney Management Office be deleted. Support for the CEMO
should be considered by the Legislature in connection with that legislation.

Emergency Public Information Center—$780,000. The Emergency Public In-
formation Center (EPIC) would inform the general public of earthquake hazards
and the need to prepare for an earthquake disaster. The budget requests nine
positions for this program element.

Our Analysis indicates that the need for the proposed amount has not been
demonstrated. For example, the Governor’s Budget requests $64,152 for two assist-
ant information officers. The salaries and wages supplement, however, indicates
that these positions should be budgeted at $39,024: In addition, the proposal in-
cludes $100,000 for television and radio advertisements and $150,000 for “Earth-
quake Safety Week.” The most-effective- approach to informing  the - public,
however, will not be known, until after a large volume of work on public informa-
tion and education has been completed by the task force. Because this proposal
is not adequately justified and is probably premature with respect to the budget
year, we recommend that funding for the EPIC be deleted, for a- General Fund
savings of $780,000.

Emergency Management Information System-$1,000,000. The purpose of the
Emergency Management Information System (EMIS) is to develop a computer-
ized system to model earthquake effects and test response capability. In early
January 1981, when we met with the Governor’s Special Assistant who developed
this program, he was not aware of Section 4 of the Budget Act or Section 4920 of
the State Administrative Manual which require that a feasibility study report be
prepared. prior to the expenditure of any funds for an information processing
system.

Section 4 and Section 4920 require all funding requests for information process-
ing systems to be accompanied by (1) ‘a clear statement of the problem; (2)
alternative solutions to the problem, including cost-benefit analysis over the life




78 / EXECUTIVE ’ | Item 075 -

OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES—Coﬁﬁnued

of the system; (3) a conceptual system design; (4) an 1mplementat10n plan; and
(5) hardware and software requirements. -

In the absence of this data, we have no basis to recommend approval of the
request. Accordingly, we recommend that funding for the EMIS be deleted until
adequate fiscal information has been submitted to the Legislature and a feasibility
study report has been submitted to and approved by the Department of Finance.

Volunteer and Neighborhood Training—$2,000,000. The purpose of this pro-
gram is to train, at a cost of $1,000,000, volunteers and neighborhood self-help
groups to perform emergency response activities during the first six to eight hours
following an earthquake. The proposal includes another $1,000, 000 to conduct a full
scale test of earthquake response capability.

Supporting documentation indicates that this package will require at least 16
positions. However, no positions are proposed in the Governor’s Budget for this
purpose. Moreover, no plan is available identifying who will be trained, what will
be covered in such training, or what it will cost to provide such training.

Our analysis indicates that this proposal is premature at this time. Significant
planning will have to occur before curriculum and training materials can be
developed. Only then will funds be needed for actual training. Only after such
training has been provided will funds for an actual test be required. Because it is -
unlikely that the requisite planning will be completed in time to permit training
during the budget year, we recommend that this element be deleted, for a General
Fund savings of $2,000,000.

Command and Communications—g§245, 000 The purpose of this element is tq
clarify legal authority in an earthquake emergency, and to increase the capability
of government agencies to respond. Our analysis indicates that any change in the
mutual aid concept prescribed by the Emergency Services Act should be made
through the enactment of legislation. Because financial support to implement such
changes should be included in authorizing legislation, we recommend that this
element be deleted, for a General Fund savings of $248,000.

LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR’S‘OFFICE
Item 075 from the General

- Fund , Budget p. LJE 49
Requested 1981-82 .....ovoreuemieeirsiresinensieeresessssiessssessssesesssssnsans $992,447
Estimated 1980-81...........ccooviimreeerraeressessesiosessesssiessessssssesssssessssnns 988,731
ACEUAL 197980 .....oocvvevererieeiieneesiensesesisissesasiasiasssssssssssssessessasssnssnsssens '1,067,241

Requested increase (excludlng amount for salary
increases) $3,716 (+0.4 percent)

Total recommended reduction «.........ccceeeereens rrerresasenenis ereeevheens . $8,041
o ) - " Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS - page

1. Rent. Reduce facilities operations by $8,041. Recommend dele- 79
tion of funds for space occupied by the Comm1s51on of the Cali-
fornias.




Item 075 EXECUTIVE / 719

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

. The Lieutenant Governor is elected pursuant to the California Constitution and
serves concurrently with the Governor. He assumes the responsibilities of chief
executive in the absence of the Governor and serves as the presiding officer of the
Senaté, voting only in the case of a tie vote. The Lieutenant Governor also serves
on numerous commissions and-boards. His other duties include such special tasks
as may be assigned by the Governor.

.In addition to the Lieutenant Governor, the ofﬁce currently is authonzed 26
staff and clerical positions. .

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes an appropriation of $992, 447 from the General Fund for
support of the Lieutenant Governor’s office in 1981-82. This is $3,716, or 0.4 per-
cent, more than estimated current-year expenditures. This amount will increase
by the amount of any salary or staff benefit increase approved for the budget year.

Table 1 summarizes the budget of the Lieutenant Governor’s Office for the past,
current and budget years. The budget increase for 1981-82 is the net result of
several changes in planned expenditures, including merit salary adjustments, addi-
tional operating expenses and equipment, and the elimination of an administrative
assistant position made possible by reallocating responsibilities to other personnel.
Our analysis indicates that there will be sufficient staff remaining to carry out the
duties of the office. :

Table 1
Lieutenant Governor
Program Budgets -

Actual FEstimated . Proposed . Change

Program 1979-80 1980-81 1981-82 Amount  Percent
Support of the Lieutenant Gov- . :
ernor’s Office .........rmmmmmrivns ~$894,063 $988,731 $992,447 $3,716 0.4%
California Advisory Commission :
on Youth......ccvuisssissiveene 79,738 — _— - —
al Y 116465 — — — —
TOtalS coeeereserreeersrsen . $1,190,266 $988731 = $992447.  $3,716 04
General Fund ... .. $950,776 $988,731 $992,447 #3716 04%
Federal funds ... $116,465 - L -
- Reimbursements... " £23,025 - — — — —
 Personnel-years........cconivninin 26.1 . 2 % -1 —=38 -

Unbudgeied Rent Relmbursement

We recommend that overbudgeting for ﬁwllmes operatlons be ellmmated for a General
Fund savings of $8,041.

Several staff members of the Lieutenant Governor’s Office share office space
with the Commission of the Californias’ staff in the state building in Los Angeles. -
In prior years the budget of the Lieutenant Governor’s Office included funds for
a portion of the commission’s rent because sufficient funds were not included in
the commission’s budget for that purpose. In an effort to make its budget reflect
full program costs, however, the commission is requesting $6,613 for its full share
of the rent expense in 1981-82. We have recommended approval of the increase

. (Item.876).

The Lieutenant Governor s Office, however, requested funds for the rental cost
of the entire Los Angeles office and did not schedule the offsettmg reimbursement
from the commission. In addition, the office budgeted the price increase for rent
in an amount that exceeds by $1,428 what is needed according to the Department




' 80 / EXECUTIVE : Item 075

LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR’S OFFICE—Continued

of General Services price guidelines. We recommend that the office’s budget be
reduced by the amount that it will receive in reimbursements from the commis-
sion plus the‘ amount overbudgeted for a total General Fund savings of $8,041

Activiiles of the Commission on Food and Nutrition and fhe Comrmssuon on
Agriculture

In the Supplemental Report to the 1980 Budget Act, the Legislature directed our
office to report on the activities of the California Commission on Food and ‘Nutri-
tion and the California Commission on Agnculture, and to report on any activities
that duplicate the work of other state agencies. These two commissions Were
established by Executive Orders but have not been authorized by statute. Funding
for these commissions is included in the Lieutenant Governor’s 1981-82 budget.

- California Commission on Food and Nutrition. ' The commission was first estab-
lished on'August 27, 1978 by Executive Order (D-2-78). An advisory group was
formed and a statew1de conference conducted in November 1978. Private contri-
butions of $6,050 pald for the conference expenses. The work of the commission
was to terminate in 1978-79, and no funds were prov1ded to support its activities
in 1979-80. '

Last year, however, the Lieuténant Governor’s Office decided to reorganize the
commission as an ongoing advisory body. The office issued Executive Order C-1-
80, which decreased the size of the commission from 17 to 15 members, and
outlined its responsibilities as follows:

“A. Preparing and submitting recommendations to the Governor and Lieuten-
ant Governor relative to the relatlonshlp between nutrition and state gov-
ernment in an effort to recognize and satisfy the nutritional educational
needs of California. Copies of recommendations shall be made avallable to
members of the Legislature and to the pubhc

“B. Establishing procedures and criteria for reviewing and evaluatlng the effec-
tiveness and efficiency of activities and programs in the field of nutntxonal
education and nutritional education research.

“C.  Enlisting the cooperation of industry, voluntary and professional orgamza-
tions, consumer groups, local, state and federal govemment agencxes in
carrying out its duties and respons1b1ht1es

The Executive Order also directed that the commission include state leglslators ‘
and representatives of the Department of Food and Agriculture, the Health and
Welfare Agency, the California Commission on Agriculture, and industry and
consumer groups. A representative of the Department of Education also serves on
the commission.

Several of the participating departments currently conduct nutnhon-related
activities. Thé Department of Education, for example, administers a federally-
funded nutrition education program and the federal school lunch program. The
Department of Health Services administers the federal food stamp program for
women, infants and children (WIC), and tries to include nutrition education in its
preventative health programs. The Department of Food and Agrlculture has re-
cently added a nutrition expert to its staff, administers minimum quahty standards
for produce, : and promotes dn'ect farm-to -corisumer sa.les especially in the inner-
cities.

The commission intends to meet quarterly. Without any staff of its own, it must -
rely on the volunteer efforts of its mermnbers.to develop the recommendatlons and -
procedures requlred by the Executive Order. It appears that the main function of -
the commission will be to communicate the activities of various orgamzatlons to
each other; and to facﬂltate coordmatlon of thelr programs. Because the commis-




Item 075 = . EXECUTIVE / 81

- sion has not yet established its own program, we have no basis to analyze whether

it-duplicates existing state agency activities..

The Lieutenant Governor’s Office has incurred various expenses on behalf of
the commission in the current year. The expenses include $6,000 for a consultant
who helped reorganize the structure and responsibilities of the commission, com-
munications, and miscellaneous costs which the office states are minor and in-
determinable. Staff time averaging approximately four hours per month is devoted
to commission matters. Commission members, however, receive no compensatlon
or reimbursement for their expenses.

California Commission on Agriculture. The comrnission was estabhshed by
Executive Order C-1-79 on February 26, 1979. Commission members include the
Lieutenant Governor, a State Senator, a Member of the Assembly, and representa-
tivés of the Department of Food and Agriculture, the Commission for Economic
Development, and the agricultural community. The order lists the commission’s
responsibilities as:

“A. Preparing and submitting annually to the Governor, the L1eutenant Gover-
nor, the Commission for Economic Development and Director of the De-
partment of Food and Agriculture, a report summarizing the activities of
the commission and the recommendations thereof. Copies of said report
shall be made available to members of the Legislature and to the public.

“B. Studying problems concerning the interrelationship between Agriculture

- and state government, and making recommendations to improve communi-
. cations and resolve issues of mutual interest. :

“C. Conducting hearings in appropriate local communities to receive testlmony
on issues concerning California Agriculture.

“D. Providing information and advice to the Commission for Economic Devel-

_ opment concerning California agriculture.”

The Commission on Agriculture serves as an adjunct to the Com.tmsswn on
Economic Development (CED) which is also administered under the Lieutenant
Governor’s Office. CED’s responsibilities encompass all sectors of the state’s econ-
omy, and it has the statutory authority to appoint advisory committees to assist it.
CED staff state that agriculture is a unique industry which can best be represented
by a separate group familiar with agriculture’s needs and problems.

Members of the Commission on Agnculture investigate trade, water, pesticide,
labor relations and transportation issues, and recommend positions‘on agncultural
regulations and legislation to the administration and Members of the Legls]ature
They have participated in federal hearings on central va.lley airport service, sought
changes in overweight trucking regulations, and joined in attempts to resolve
aviation gas supply shortages. The range of concerns the commission has addressed
appears to be wider than that allowed by any other state forum available to the
agncultural ‘comrnunity, such as the-state Board of Food and Agriculture or the
various marketing councils. One of the major functions of the commission-appears
to be fostering communication among the state and private entities represented

" by its members.

The Lieutenant Governor’s Office states that it prov1des a minor, indetermina-.
ble amount of comimunications support to the commission, and devotes approxi-
mately one day of staff time per month' (equivalent to $1,125 per year) to
commission activitiés, The CED ‘estimates ‘it provides $650 of staff time to the
commission each year which it would devote to agricultural matters in any case.




82 / EXECUTIVE

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Item 082 from the General

Jtem 082

‘Fund and various funds =~ : Budget p. LJE 53
Requested 1981—82 .............. O SO T ORURSP TION $97,077,871
Estimated 1980-81.......cccccoivviiniiiicnieneeereensioneena rereeesianeestesinenae 94,430,833
Actual 1979-80 .....cciniiiriiiniinniininee e criesreesenrsssesseesieesosnansanas teereniees 81,375,161

Requested increase (excludmg amount for salary
increases) $2,647,038 (+2.8 percent)

Total recommended reduction tGererrebraieseisnrraneriisnsarasessessnerieiessrane $693,956 -
Total reconmended transfer to General Fund ...........c.......... $654,436
Total recornmendations pending ........ccccovviioeivenncernnnseseivennne $1,311,339
1981-82 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE = ,_
Item Description , Fund - Amount
082-001-001—Department support o General - © $84,013,319
082-001-012-—Antitrust - Attorney General’s Antltrust 899,544
o _ Account, General
082-001-017—Fingerprint Fees "Fingerprint Fees, General 3,325,120
082-001-044—Data Center Support - Motor Vehicle Account,; - 8,704,888
: State Transportatlon Fund:
082-101-001—Legislative Mandates General 135,000
Total ' . ' : $97,077,871
) Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page
1. Local Mandated Costs. Reduce Item 082-101-001 by $85000 83
(General Fund). Recommend reduction because proposed '
amount exceeds hlstoncal costs of the programs. ‘
9. Chapter 844 Workload. Reduce Item 082-001-001 by $29969 89
(General Fund). Recommend reduction because new federal
data indicates a decline in workload resulting from Chapter 844,
. Statutes of 1980.
3. Surplus in Fingerprint Fees Account. Transfer $6‘5'4,43_6’ from 89
- Fingerprint Fees Account to the General Fund. Recommend
unnecessary surplus be transferred to the General Fund.
4. Savings Result from Legislation. Reduce Item 082-001-001 by $108,- 90
144 (General Fund). Recommend reduction because Chapter ’
1324, Statutes of 1980 reduces the department’s legal responsibili-
ties.
5. Equipment. Reduce Item 082-001-001 by $94,245 - (General = 91
Fund). Recommend deletion of unjustified equipment pur-
chases; '
6. Budgeting for Legal Serv1ces Wlthhold recommendation on . 92.
$1,189,660 of proposed. expenditures for legal staff (Item: 082-
001- 001) Request Department of Finance reconcile the Gover-
nor’s Budget by April 1, 1981.
7. Overhead Funds. Reduce Item 082-001-001 by $1.94 303 (General 94

Fund). Further recommend control language to 1nsure grant
funds offset administrative costs.




Ttem 082 | " EXECUTIVE / 83

8. Additional Agents. Reduce Item 082-001-001 by $182,295 (General . 95
Fund). Recommend deletion of additional agents because work- ‘
load standards are not substantiated. .
..9. Inventory Savings Estimates. Recommend Office of Procure- 96
ment of Department of General Services and Department of Jus-
tice jointly report on SLAMM prOJect savings prior to budget
hearings.
10. Computer Relocation Plan. Wlthhold recommendation on'$121,- 97
: 679 proposed to implement part of a computer relocatlon plan
because the plan has not been finalized.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Department of Justice, under the direction of the Attorney General, en-
forces state laws and provides legal services to state and local agencies. Depart-
. mental functions are carried out through five programs—Executive/Special
Programs, Civil Law, Criminal -Law, Law Enforcement and Administration.

‘ Executive/Special Programs

This program, which includes the Attorney General’s executive office, is com-
posed of: (1) the Legislative Unit, (2) the Opinion Unit, (3) the Special Projects
Section, (4) the Special Prosecutions Unit, (5) the Pubhc Inqu1ry Unit, and (6) the

_ Affirmative ‘Action Office. .

Civil Law

The Civil Law Division (1) provides legal representation for most state agencies,
‘boards and commissions, (2) prosecutes in administrative hearings, (3) drafts or
approves proposed regulations and legislation for client agencies, (4) investigates
the financial practices of charitable trusts to ensure compliance with state law, (5)-
~ provides all legal services relating to the administratio'n of state-owned lands, (6)
" répresents the state and its employees in tort habl.hty cases, and (7) handles
condemnation proceedings and the defense of inverse condemnation actlons
agamst the state.

The department receives reimbursements for legal services provided to those
‘'state agencies which are supported by special funds and significant amounts of
federal funds. o

Criminal Law

- The Criminal Law Division (1) represents the state in all crumnal appea.ls from
felony convictions and in connection with writs in criminal proceedings before
state and federal courts, (2) -assists the Governor’s Office in extradition matters,
(3) serves as prosecutor in criminal trials when a district attorney is disqualified
or otherwise unable to handle the proceedings, (4) prosecutes crimes committed
by prisoners in the state prisons whenever district attorneys elect not to perform
this function, (5) investigates misconduct by judges, and (6) enforces antitrust
laws. It also investigates and prosecutes cases of consumer fraud and fraud com-
mitted by prov1ders of Medi-Cal services.

I.uw Enforcement

The Division of Law Enforcement is the largest of the department’s programs
It provides a variety of law enforcement services through two branches, and a
cormnputer center.

Investigations and Enforcement. Through a program of ﬁeld lnvestlgatlve
services, the Investigations and Enforcement Branch (1) aids local enforcement
agencies in the solution and prosecution of significant crimes, particularly those




84 / EXECUTIVE _ Item 082

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE—Continued

which affect more than one county or area, (2) provides investigative services to

. the- department’s civil and criminal law programs, (3) develops intelligence and
gathers evidence to apprehend major narcotics violators, (4) administers a tripli-
cate prescription system to prevent diversion of legal supplies of narcotics and
certain nonnarcotic drugs into illegal channels, and (5) trains local and state law
enforcement personnel in technigues of narcotic enforcement.

In addition, this branch maintains a system of 14 laboratories throughout the
state which provide analyses of criminal evidence, blood-alcohol samples and
controlled substances. Trained criminalists interpret the significance of scientific
findings to law enforcement agencies and the courts. .

Finally, this branch gathers, evaluates, disseminates and stores criminal 1ntelh-
gence information which may indicate the presence of organized crime. It also
furnishes adrmmstratlve support for the natxonwnde Law Enforcement Intelli-
gence Unit.

Criminal Identification and Information. This branch operates a 24- hour-a-day
communications center which provides criminal record information to law en-
forcement agencies throughout the state.

The branch (1) maintains central records (now being automated) of approxi-
mately 4.1 million criminal history files and 6.4 million fingerprint cards, (2)
processes fingerprints and makes tentative identification through fingerprint com-
parisons in criminal cases, (3) processes noncriminal fingerprints for law enforce-
ment, licensing and regulatory agencies (the cost of which is reimbursed by fees),
(4) assists. law enforcement officers in locating stolen property and missing or
wanted persons, (5) processes applications for permits to carry weapons, and (6)

" assists local jurisdictions to enforce child support obligations by mamtammg a
Parent Locator Service.

A criminal statistics program collects data from state and local criminal justice

agencies, and prepares statistical reports on crime and delinquency and the opera-
- 'tions of criminal justice agencies in California.

Dsta Center.  The Law Enforcement consolidated Data Center established by
1972 leglslatlon provides centralized management of data processing equipment
and services for the Department of Justice, California Highway Patrol (stolen

- vehicle processing), Department of Motor Vehicles (vehicle registration and
driver’s license information), and local law enforcement agencies. The center’s
automated communications systems in Sacramento link California and Nevada
criminal justice agencies to computerized files in Sacramento, Washmgton D.C.
and other states. :

“-Administration

Administration is responsible for the fiscal, personnel, and office management
of the entire department. In addition, it provides office support such as steno-
graphic and typing serv1ces to the legal divisions.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS -

The budget proposes appropriations of $97,077,871 from the General Fund and
State Transportatlon Fund for support of the Department of Justice in 1981-82.
This is an increase of $2,647,038, or 2.8 percent, over estimated current-year ex-
penditures. This amount will increase by the amount of any salary or staff benefit
increase approved for'the budget year. Part of the increase is attributable to (1)
greater workload in the Criminal Law Division, (2) relocation of the California

. Law Enforcement Telecommunications System to the départment’s new building,
and (3) a change in federal requiréments for state matching funds to support the
Medi-Cal Fraud Program. These and other increases are partially offset by reduc-




Item 082 , : EXECUTIVE / 85

tions for completion of the data center hardware conversion project, and a special -
adjustment eliminating recordkeeping for drunk and reckless driving arrests.
These and other proposed 1981-82 budget changes are detailed in Table 1.

“Table 1
Department of Justice
Proposed 1981-82 Budget Changes
o (in thousands)
General  Special ~ Federal . Reim- :
' "Fund  Funds  Funds bursements® — Total®
1980-81 Current Year Revised ..ccrovn.nn. $85553.3 - $8,8775  $5961.5 - $17,6080 . $118,000.4

L. Workload Changes o
a. Licensing — —_— -— 4745 - 4745
b. Business and Tax .......c.uicommmmmemion — - - 69.4 694
¢. Health, Education, and Welfare - - — 3749 3749
d. Environment - - - 1343 1843
e. Tort and Condemnation ‘.................. — - —_ 1365 1365 .
f. Appeals : e 5250 — = —_ -~ 5250
g. Criminal Law ........oiisiiminccsnens 212.2 — — — - 2122
h. Tort Inveshgatlon 119.3 — - —1193 0
i. Prison Crimes .. 364.6 - — - - 3646
5+ CAMENANSHES correririvesrsrmris 1830 - - —1830 0
k. CNIN -258 - — - ~258
1. Personnel Assistant..........cuuumerirne 3713 - - - 313
m. Grant Changes ... - —  -T7805 - —1,3827 —2,163.2
n. Financial Legislation ° . -2515 = 50 - L - —256.5
0. Reimbursed Contracts .............. - ] = L= — —5702. - . —5702
2, Cost Changes o S : b N v .
a. Merit Salary. 6708 408 — 1227 . 8343
b. Price INCIEASes ...c.oovcorveiinsivivrivsesssssns i 1,262.5 301.3 S 2165 - 1,780.3
¢ OASDI ‘ 986 - 6.0 — 180 1226
“d. Salary Savings.......uummmrsimiiin —1250 - — . =1250 -
3 ‘Program Change Proposals o : _ L '
“a. Medi-Cal Fraud .......coevvimunmreiiiinns © 4164 —  —9421 = —525.7
***b, Marijuana Therapeutic Research....- 1150 = —_ - ‘1150
c¢. Automated Latent Prints.. 261.7: _ — — ‘261.7
~d. CLETS Relocation......... 242.3 296.1 - —_ 5384
e. Hardware Conversion ~6452  —908.1 — - -1,553.3

f. Completion of EDP Conversxon..:’:: 786 9%.1 — - 1747 . -
C = — 1890 . 4689

- g. Triplicate Prescription . v
h. Special Adjustment .. 195. = - = -1,125.0
i.-Witness Protection ......... X I S — - 1250 .
1981-82 Pro'poséd Expenditures........... ... $88,372.9 - $8,704.9 $42089  $17,088.7 - $1184055

a Relmbursements mclude amounts payable from the Political Reform Act. .

b Due to rounding, the details may ot add to total. )

¢ These amounts reflect a legislative appropriation to cover half-year costs of Chapter 844 Statutes of 1980
and pnor-year balances available from 1978 and 1979 legxslatlon o

- Total program expenditures, including féderal funds and relmbursements, are:
budgeted at $118,405,505. This is $405,139,0r 0.3 percent more than estimated total
expenditures in the current year. Table 2 summarizes the department s expendi-
tures by program :




98 "EXECUTIVE Item 082

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE—Conhnued
' " Table 2"
- Department of Justice
Budget Summary

. Fstimated Proposed Change

o . . 1980-81 1981-82 Amount - Percent

1. Executive/Special Programs ... $4,666,656 . $4,709,491 $42,835 0.9%
Personnel-years . 106.2 104.9 -13 ~12
2. Civil Law o i - 22,232.581 23,930,466 1,697,885 16
Personnel-years ..... ; 4938 "518.1 243 49
3: Criminal Law.i......0cco... . 20,761,130 . 21,691,563 930,433 - .45
Personnel-years 482.1 4909 . 88 .18
4. Law Enforcement.......ooossmreermmmssssesens 65,765,752 164,457,146 -1,308,606 -19
- Personnel-years i . 1,9325 1,873.2 ) —59.3. -32

5. Administration . TN NS

a: Distributed * . (12,595,229) (13480,407) = (885,178) (7.0)
Personnel-years .......icreosiveseneres .. (406.7) (417.3) . (10.6) (2.6)
“b. Undistributed 4,439,247 4,606,839 167,592 38
: Personnel-years ........iccosmmrionres " 11546 . 1857 L1 - 07
:6. Legislative Mandate 135,000 135,000 - —
7. Special Adjustment.......corericcriveniermisons —_ ~1,125000 - —1,125000 - —
Personnel-years — -3 -73 —

Program Totals $118,000,366 . $118,405,505 $405,139 03%
: ‘Personnel-yéare , ; - 3,169.2 3,069.8 —99.4 -31

2 Amot Amounts in parentheses are distributed among other items and are so shown to avoid double-countmg
b Reimburses cities and counties for mandated costs incurred in. (1) destroying possession of marijuana
files and (2) submitting dental records of missing persons. .

_Table 3 presents a summary of the départment’s proposed funding sources and
highlights several changes in the budget year. The budget indicates that federal
funding will decrease by $1,722,607. This reflects (1) a decrease in federal support
for the Medi-Cal Fraud program and (2) the department’s new policy to only
include grants in the budget if it is certain that grant funds will be received. A
decline in reimbursements of $524,372 reflects an anticipated decrease in federal
Law Enforcement Assistance. Administration grants awarded to the department
by the Office of Criminal Justice Planmng :

Table 3
Department of Justlce
Funding Source Summary

- Estimated- - Proposed Change

» 198081 198182 =~ - “Amount’ = Percent
1. General Fund...........ccovveuersmmsvessssiionnns $81,248,032 $84,013,319  $2765.287 34%
2. Fingerprint fees. (General Fund) ... 3,278,651 T °3,325:120 46,469 - - 14
3. Attorney General’s Anti-Trust Ac , e R '
: count (General Fund) .. 891,678 - 899,544 ™. 1,866 0.9
- 4. Legislative ~Mandates = ( _ ' ’
Fund) 135,000 135000 - -
5. Motor Vehicle Account (State Trans i - [ ) .
" portation Fund) ...t ' 8872 472 . 8704888 —167,584 —19
6. ‘Off-Highway Vehicle Fund............. 5000 - © 0 =5000 0 =1000
. Total Direct Appropriations ....... . $94,430,833 $97,077,871 $2,647,038 2.8%
7. Reimbursements .........iivsmuune e 817,381,061 $16,856,689 —$524,372 —3.0%
8. Federal Trust Funds.. 5,961,499 4,238,892 ~ 1,722,607 —289
9. Political Reform Act 296,973 232,053 5,080 2.2

Total Funding ....c...cccconmnisinenenniins . $118,000,366 $118,405,505 $405,139 0.3%




Item 082 ' EXECUTIVE / 87

Supplemental Language Report on Contracted Legal Services .

The Budget Act of 1980 provided $400,000, consisting of $200,000 from the Gen-
eral Fund and $200,000 in reimbursements, to the Governor’s Office for contracted
legal services in cases where the Attorney General has declined to represent the
Governor or any state agency in legal proceedings. A corresponding reduction of
$400,000 was made in the budget of the ClVll Law Division of the Department of
Justice.

The Supplemental Report to the Budget Act of 1980, requested that our office
report to the Legislature on the effect of the expendltures on the Civil Law
Division’s workload. In addition we were asked to report on the Governor’s use.
of these funds. We discuss the impact of the transfer of funds on the Governor’s
Office in our analysis of the budget for that office (Item 050-001-001). _
- The Department of Justice indicates that the transfer of funds has had no signifi-

cant impact on the Civil Law Division’s workload or staffing levels. Specifically,

the department indicates that the two contracts entered into by the Governor—

“one for an amicus curiae brief and the other for Nuclear Regulatory Commission
proceedings—did not affect the division’s workload because (a) the Attorney
-General had adopteda policy restricting the filing of amicus curiae briefs and had
redirected or reduced staffing levels accordingly prior to the current year, and (b)
the department was not budgeted to perform the legal work related to Nuclear
Regulatory Commission proceedings. The department indicates that the $400,000
of unidentified savings will not be achieved by reducing staff or expenditures of
the Civil Law Division, but rather by accruing excess salary savings within the total
budget of the department or by limiting expenditures in other programs, if neces-
sary. :

1981-82 Proposul for Contracted Legal Services

The budget proposes that $400,000 be appropriated to the Governor’s Office for
contracted legal services in 1981-82. In contrast to what was done in the 1980
Budget Act, however, the full $400,000 would come from the Genelfal Fund. The
Governor’s Budget proposes to continue the $400,000 reduction in the Depart-
ment:of Justice’s budget, comprised of $200,000 from the General Fund and $200,-
000 in' reimbursements. Thus, the Governor’s Budget for 1981-82 proposes to
increase by $200,000 the amount available from the General Fund for legal repre-
sentation of state agenc1es, and reduce by $200,000 the amount of reimbursements
budgeted for legal services to special fund agencies.

. We understand, that in enacting the 1980 Budget Act, it was the Legislature’s
intent to simply transfer funds from the Department of Justice to the Governor’s
Office to insure that needed legal services would be provided to state agenies. The
Legislature did not increase the amount expended on legal services from the
General Fund, or reduce the amount of legal services available to special fund
agencies. Therefore we recommend in our analysis of the Governor’s Office (Item
050-001-001) that the proposed expenditures by that office be adjusted to reflect
the fundmg mix for contracted legal serv1ces approved in the 1980 Budget Act.

Supplemeniul Report on Security Servnces
" The Supplemental Report to the 1980 Budget Act directed the State Police
Division of the Department of General Services to study the costs and benefits of
utilizing Department of Justice employees, rather than State Police personnel, as
security guards at the new Department of Justlce building. In addition, the State
Police Division was asked to detail the services which it-would prov1de on a
contract basxs to meet the Department of Justice’s service requirements.
~At the time this analysis was written, we had not received the requested report.




88 / EXECUTIVE v , - Item 082

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE——ConI’mued

‘Speclul Ad|usiment—Ellmmahon of Drunk Driving Arrest Records Program

We recommend approval - _

The budget proposes a specra.l ‘adjustment” to permanently eliminate a pro-
gram which consists of processing and retaining records of misdemeanor drunk
driving and reckless driving arrests and dispositions. As a result, the budget shows
a reduction of 73 positions and $1,125,000 for personal services and operating
expenses. The budget indicates that the program should be eliminated because
there is a substantial duplication between these records and conviction records
available from the Department of Motor Vehicles. It also notes that the elimination
of the program would have very little impact on the control of drunk driving
because increased penalnes for repeat offenders can only be based on convictions
and not arrests.

The Department of Justice indicates that it discontinued this program two years
ago, in January 1979, and generally has not updated criminal hlstory records with
information on drunk and reckless driving arrests and dispositions since then. The
department, however did not propose any position or fundlng reductions to re-
flect discontinuation of the program. According to the department, it did not
redirect the resources.that had been devoted to this program, but mstead accrued
excess salary savings.

Department staff say that they d1scussed with local government ofﬁcrals, the
impact resulting from terminating the program. As a result of these discussions,
staff concluded that Department of Motor Vehicles arrest and conviction data do
not fully meet the needs of local governments For this reason, the department
desires to resume the program:

Because the department is-unable to document the magmtude of any problems
created by suspension of this program two years ago, we have no basis for recom-
mending that the program be reactivated. Accordingly, we recommend that the
proposed reductions be approved. .

Local Mandated Costs Overbudgefed

" We recommend that Item 082-101-001 be reduced by $85, 000 ( General Fund) because the
amount budgeted to reimburse local 8o vernments for mandsated costs exceeds the Iustoncal
costs of the programs.

The budget proposes an appropriation of $135,000 from the General Fund to
reimburse local governments for costs which they incur as a result of Chapter 952,
Statutes of 1976, and Chapter 462, Statutes of 1978. The first statute requires the
courts and pubhc agencies to destroy records of specrﬁed convictions and .arrests
for the possession of marijuana. The second law requires local governments to
"obtain dental records of missing persons and conduct dental examinations on
unidentified dead bodies.

"Our review of the payments made to local governments pursuant to these laws
reveals that actual costs of the programs have been far less than the $135,000
budgeted for 1981--82. The State Controller’s staff indicates that actual costs were
$13,370 in 1978-79, and estimated costs were $23,047 in 1979-80. The Controller -
indicates that unaudlted claims filed by local governments for their estimated costs
_ during the current year total $37,008. Based on historical experience it is unlikely

‘that the costs of these local mandated programs w1ll exceed $50,000 in 1981—82 On
this. basis, we recommend that Item 082- 101-001 be reduced by $85,000.




Item 082 EXECUTIVE / 89

Revised Workload Prqechons Should Reduce Costs '

We recommend a reduction of $43,079, consisting of $29,969 in General Fund support,
$13,110 in reimbursements, and 2.2 proposed new positions (Item 082-001-001) because the
departiment’s additional workload resulting from Chapter 844, Statutes of 1950, wz]] bé less
than projected, ..

Chapter 844, Statutes of 1980, expands the reportmg requirements for medlcal
personnel who prescribe certain nonnarcotic controlled susbstances. Specifically,
it provides that these drugs must be prescribed on triplicate forms issued by the
Department of Justice. The law requires that the forms be preprinted with identi-
fying information for each medical practitioner who prescribes the drugs. The
départment is authorized to charge a fee to cover its costs for printing and dis-
tributing the triplicate forms. .

The legislation appropriated $140,000 from the General Fund to the department
to cover its estimated half-year implementation costs during the current year. The
Governor’s Budget requests $468,997, consisting of $279,979 from the General
Fund and $189,018 in rexmbursements to cover the department’s costs in the
budget year. The department proposes 25.8 additional data processing and clerical
positions as well as increased operating expenses of $131,203.

The estimates of workload and costs which will result from Chapter 844 are
based on a formula developed by the department and federal Drug Enforcement
Administration (DEA) statistics on the number of grams of specified nonnarcotic
drugs purchased by retail pharmacies in California in 1978.

We recently requested an update of the 1978 data from the Drug Enforcement
Administration. The newly released 1979 data indicates: that the quantity of the
specified nonnarcotic drugs purchased by retail pharmacies in California declined
by 23 percent from 1978 and 1979.

Using the latest DEA statistics and the department’s formula, we recalculated
the number of additional prescriptions the department will process in 1981-82.
Our analysis- indicates that because of the decline in workload, the department will
require $425,918 for this program, consisting of $250,010 from the General Fund
and $175,908 in reimburseménts, rather than the proposed amounts. Therefore, we
recommend a total reduction of $43,079, for a General Fund savings of $29,969, a
reimbursement savings of $13,110 and-a reductxon of 2. Z.proposed new positions
“(Item 082-001- 001)

Transfer of Unnecessary Surplus to the General Fund

‘We recommend:that surplus funds totaling $654,436 in the Fingerprint Fees Account be
transfened’ to the unappropriated surplus of the General Fund,

" The department’s Criminal Identification and Information Branch administers
anoncriminal identification program. Many law enforcement, licensing, and regu-
latory agencies submit fingerprint cards of employee-applicants to the branch for
verification and a search for possible criminal records.

"The department may recover its processing costs by charging a fee to the agency
requesting the information, in accordance with Section 11105 of the Penal Code.
The department reviews this fee annually and adjusts it to reflect estimated costs
and fingerprint volume. Staff indicates that in the budget year, a fee of $6.55 will
be charged to agencies for all applicants except child-care applicants (which are
statutorily exempt). All fees collected are considered revenues and deposited into
the Fingerprint Fees Account, a special account within the General Fund. Each
year a portion of the funds in the account are appropriated in the Budget Act to
cover the estimated costs of the noncriminal identification program.

In our analysis of the 1980-81 Governor’s Budget, we examined a department
policy that-exempted peuce officer applicants from paying the fingerprint fee. An
Auditor General’s report dated September 1979, explained that this exemption




90 / EXECUTIVE Ttem 082

" DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE—Continued

appeared to be a tradition carried forward from a time when peace officer appli-
cants were statutorily exempt from paying the fee. After the exemption was
eliminated by 1976 legislation, the department continued to exempt peace officers
from paying the fees, and the General Fund supported the costs of the peace
officer applicant program. In our 1980-81 Analysis we recommended that peace
officer applicants be charged the fee. The Legislature approved this recommenda-
tion, thus terminating a subsidy which in 1979-80 totaled approximately $70,000.

'In our review of the program this year, we examined historical expenditure and
revenue data for the Fingerprint Fees Account. We found that a large surplus has -
existed in the account for many years, as is shown in Table 4.

" Table 4
. -Department of Justice
Fingerprint Fees Account, General Fund
- ‘Surplus Available for Appropriation

Surplus
. - Available for
Revenues Expenditures.  Appropriation
1975-76 : ' $1,312,623 $1,248 439 $612,584
1976-77 - ' 2,330,866 - 2,515,098 431,245
1977-78 . : 2,512,554 2,209,498 726,194
1978-79 ; . 2,612,219 2,357,459 - 957,947
1979-80 ; - 2,598,340 2,835,889 954,436.
1980-81 (est.) : - 3278651 . 3,278,651 954,436
1981-82 (est.) ' 3,325,120 03325120 - © 954,436

The statute that authorizes the department to collect a fee from applicants does
not provide for the build up of a surplus in the Fingerprint Account. The only:
_justification for maintaining a surplus in the account is to ensure that funds are
available to offset an unexpected shortfall in fingerprint revenues or an increase
in costsin any particular year. Any long run: changes in fingerprint volume or costs
can be compensated for by an adjustment in fees. Our analysis of historical data
indicates that a surplus in the account of $300, 000 would provide ample funds to
cover an unexpected revenue shortfall.

Because there is no reason to maintain a large surplus in the fingerprint fees
account, and because the General Fund subsidized peace officer applicants in past
years, we recommend that funds in-excess of $300,000 in the Fingerprint Fee
Account be transferred to the unappropriated surplus of the General Fund, there-
by i mcreasmg the amount available to fund other priority state needs by $654 436.

Savings Resuli from Legislation _

We recommend a deletion of 1.5 attorney positions, related clerical staff, and operating
expenses from the Civil Law Division’s budget because enacted legislation reduces the
department’s legal responsibilities, for General Fund savings of $108,144 (Item 082-001-001).

Chapter 1324, Statutes of 1980 (SB.1493), modified the law relating to the investi-

- gation and, prosecution of religious corporations. It limits the Attorney General’s
power to investigate religious corporations for violations of civil law, and generally
restricts the department’s activity to investigations and prosecutions for violations
of cnmmal law. The measure becomes effective June 1, 1981. v

" At the time the bill was before the fiscal committees, the department indicated
that it would incur long-term savings if the bill were enacted through a reduction
in investigation and prosecutlon activities. Department staff indicates that cases
pending under its previous statutory authority have already been discontinued as
aresult of the legislation. Staff also indicates that, on average, the department has




Item 082 EXECUTIVE / 91

devoted an estimated 1.5 attorney years of effort annually to the prosecutron of
religious corporations, although considerably more resources were devoted to
specific cases during the last several years. . .

Because Chapter 1324 restricts the department from pursumg such act1v1t1es in
the future, we recommend a deletion of 1.5 attorneys, related clerical staff, and

operating expenses from the budget of the Civil Law DlVlSlOIl for a General Fund’
savings of $108,144.

Unneeded Equupment

‘We recommend deletion of $.94,245 (Item 082 001-001) proposed for various ltems of
equlpment
. Analysis of the department s baselme Supplementary Schedule of Equrpment
(Schedule 9) reveals several instances of overbudgeting: Table 5 summarizes our
recommended reductions to the department’s equrpment budget A drscussron of
each request follows. . :

Table 5
B Department of Justice’ :
Equlpment Reductlons Recommendad by Analyst

- -1. Vehicles..... : : nniienee $48,500
2. Toxicology equipment: ... . - . - 39,7145
3. Word processor 9,000

Total J— , . 894245

Vehicles. The department is requesting a total of 56 vehicles to replace existing
departmental vehicles which are estimated to reach a mileage of 100,000 or greater
in the budget year. A review of the request reveals that the Legislature approved
replacement of seven of the vehicles in the current year. Because funding for
replacement of these ‘vehicles has already been provrded ‘we recommended a
reduction of $45,500.

Toxicology Equlpment. The Bureau of Forensic Servrces requests various
items of equipment to expand the capabilities of its Toxicology Program. Specifi-
cally, the items will provide a new data storage and retrieval system, enhance the
detection and analysis of drugs in blood and urine samples, and assist in the data
processing necessary to expand the program to complete over 100 cases per
month,

The department recently received a grant from the California Office of Traffic
Safety which provided funds to purchase equipment to establish the Toxicology
Program: A review of the grant application reveals that many of the items request-
ed in thé 1981-82 budget duplicate items approved for purchase with grant fund-
ing. For example, a chromatographic auto sampler, flame ionization and nitrogen
phosphorous detectors, and data processing accessories were requested in both the
grant application and the 1981-82 budget. The grant application indicates that
approval of the grant would give the toxrcology program the ablhty to analyze at
least 100 cases per month.'

Because the requested equlpment items have already been funded by the grant
from the Office of Traffic Safety, we recommend a reduction of $39,745.

Word Processor. - The department’s San Diego legal support office is requesting
a new word processing unit to replace a 1977 Veritext Model 1145 word processor

‘because it believes more sophisticated equipment is now available. At the same

time, the department’s Financial Management Branch in Sacramento is:request-
ing the purchase of an additional Veritex word processor. Rather than purchasing
additional equipment, we recommend the department transfer the San Diego
equipment to Sacramento, for a General Fund savings of $9,000.




92 »/ EXECUTIVE _ ’ : _ ' Itemn 082
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE—Continued

Budget for Legal Services Is Inconsistent -

. We recommend that the Department of Finance prepare a schedule reconciling the Gover-
nor’s Budget with respect to Attorney Geneéral legal services by April 1, 1981, We withhold
recommendation on the Civil Law Division’s request for additional legal staff and operating
expenses totaling $1,1589,660 (Item 052-001-001).

Our analysis reveals two problems with the funding for Attorney General legal

services as proposed in the Governor’s Budget. First, the Governor’s Budget and
“the department’s Budget Change Proposals (BCPs) dlffer in their estimates of the
amount of legal services the department will provide to its clients. Second, the
amount of legal services the Governor’s Budget indicates the department will
provide ‘to its clients differs from the amount of legal services the clients are
" budgeted to obtain. These inconsistencies make it difficult to evaluate the depart-
ment’s request for additional positions.

The department proposes 11 additional attorneys, 14.4 legal assistants, and 13.9
clerical positions to meet projected workload increases in the Civil Law Division
in 1981-82. The budget proposes an augmentation of $1,189,660 in reimbursements
to fund the additional positions and related operating expenses. The reimburse-
- ments will be collected from special fund clients who will be billed for actual
services they receive. Table 6 details the department s request. L

Table 6
Department of Justice
Civil Law Division
Proposed New Positions and Related Expendntures

: - Total
S ; : Legal Proposed
: Legal Program : Attorneys. Assistants - Clericals - Expenditures’
1 Licensing® , , - -5.0 40 60 ' $474,510
2. Environment ... : 2.0 14 0.2 © 134,284
3. Health, Education, and Welfare ....... resserveesmieneres 3.0 5.0 49 374,926
4. Business and Tax............. e — 20 . 1.0 © 69,398
‘5. Tort and Condemnation ........ieivicsurcerenersesnnee 1.0 20 18 136,542
Totals.... R o 110 144 139 - $1,189,660

* Positions are hmxted to June.30, 1982

In reviewing the workload wh1ch the department projects for each of its client
-departments-in- the budget year, we found that the estimates detailed in the
~Governor’s Budget on the number of legal service hours which the department

anticipates providing to each client frequently differ from the estimates made in
the BCPs. Table 7 displays some. of these discrepancies.
" The department bases its requests for additional attorney positions on increases
‘in the number of legal service hours its clients will require in the budget year.
Because the- department utilizes an attorney workload standard of 1,820 hours of
~legal services per year, each 1,820 hours of additional workload pro_lected may
justify an additional attorney position. Thus; the discrepancies identified in Table
7 are significant because they represent a total difference of nearly 12,000 hours,
- - or the.equivalent of over 6.5 attorney positions. The wide disparity in the estimated
workload ma.kes it drfﬁcult to evaluate the department s request for 11 addrtlonal
~attorneys .




Item 082 . EXECUTIVE / 93

Table 7
Department. of Justice
‘Estimates of Attorney Hours to be
Provided to Various Clients in 1981-82

Budget
Governor’s Change
Clients Budget Proposals  Difference
1. :Licensing o 3

Contractors’ State License Board ., 20555 23204 2,649

Board of Dental Examiners . 4,032 4244 212

Board of Medical Quality Assurance 29,281 31,147 1,866

Board of Registered Nursing 3,582 3,171 189

Board of Pharmacy . 3,800 4,000 200

2. Environment ) : : .
Air Resources Board . 5,500 5,000 —500
Energy Resources Conservation and Development Commis-

sion 700 1,000 300

Regional Water Quality Control Boards ...........ccooserecenerinee 4,400 5,000 600

Resources Agency 600 800 200

3. Health, Education, and Welfare .

Department of Social Services— T
Categorical Aid Programs © 3,365 4,500 1,135
Two-Thirty-Two Actions 2,000 2,500 500
Licensing of Small Family Homes 1,200 1,500 300

Department of Health Services— : )

Acute Care Hospitals : 1,500 2,000 500
- Skilled Nursing Facilities 3,455 4,500 1,045
-4. Business and Tax ‘ '

State Banking Department ; 100 1,400 - 1,300

‘Department of Insurance : 3,100 3,900 800

Department of Real Estate 7,600 8,260 660

- The department staff explain that the figures cited in the Governor’s Budget
represent a commitment to provide a minimum level of service to each client.
They state that the figures in the BCPs represent the.level of service that the
department believes it will have to provide to meet its clients’ needs. The depart-
ment is asking for additional staff based on the higher projection of hours to be
provided, yet the department estimates the amount of reimbursements it will
receive in the budget year based on the lower service level. Because reimburse-
ments collected offset General Fund costs, to the extent that reimbursements are
understated, the department is overestimating its General Fund requirements.

In our review of the legal services program, we also attempted to verify that the
cost of the legal services which the department is budgeted to provide to its clients
corresponds with the amount of funds that the clients have in their budgets for
Attorney General services. As Table 8 shows, there were numerous discrepancies
between the department’s budget and the client agencies” budgets.

The table shows substantial differences between the amount of legal services
which some departments are budgeted to obtain from the. Attorney General and
the amount of .attorney services which the Department of Justice is budgeted to
provide. Because a portion of the differences may be explained by the fact that
the department bills clients for the services of legal assistants, investigative time
and minor cost of suit expenses, in addition to attorney time, we requested esti-
mates of these potential costs from the department. At the time this analysis was
prepared, however, we had not received this information.

In past years, we identified similar problems in budgeting for legal services. For
example, as we recommended in last year’s analysis, the Legislature reduced the
amount budgeted for legal services by the Departments of Real Estate, Corpora-
tions, and Employment Development in 1980-81 because of similar discrepancies.




94/ YEXECUTIVE ' ' ' Item 082

'DEI’ARTMENT OF JUSTICE—Conhnued

Table 8
Department of Justice
Governor's Budget Data on
Department of Justice (DOJ) Legal Services

Client  Attorney Services
Budget for  DOJ is Budgeted

Clients Legal Services  to Provide* Dlﬁ%rence
State Banking Department ; $75,000 $4925° 70075
Department of Insurance et ' 190,800 152,673 38,125
Air Resources Board......... ' 443,020 270875 172,145
Employment Development Department programs ... 364,352 409,169 —44817
Social Services—
- Categorical Aid 224,405 165,726 58,679
- Two-Thirty-Two Actions . 125,925 98,500 27495
Residential Care ; 333,379 163,658 169,721
State Controller _ : 220,000 179,467 - 40,533
Department of Consumer Affairs........couevnnscesrensivsnennes 4,126,868 3912174 214 684

# These amounts were calculated using Governor’s Budget data on the amount of attorney hours the
department is budgeted to provide each client and the estimated billing rate for legal serv1ces in
1981-82 ($49.25 per hour). -

The fiscal impact of discrepancies such as those shown in Table 8 is potentla.lly‘
‘'significant because the differences could reflect instances in which (a) various
departments are incorrectly budgeting for legal services or (b) the Department

-‘of Justice is not accurately projecting the reimbursements it will receive from
special fund clients, thereby overestimating its need for General Fund support.

The discrepancies which we have identified in Tables 7 and 8 make it difficult
to analyze the department’s request for additional legal positions.and to evaluate
its clients’ proposed expenditures on legal services. We believe the Governor’s -
Budget should present a complete and internally consistent estimate of the legal
‘service needs of state entities and the ability of the Department of Justice to meet
these needs. Therefore, we request that the Department of Finance prepare a
schedule by April 1, 1981, which reconciles (a) the Governor’s Budget with the
department’s BCP estimates regarding the amount of legal services the depart-

- ment will provide to its clients and .(b) the amount of legal services the depart-
ment will provide to each: client with the amount of services ‘each client is
budgeted to obtain. Pending receipt of the reconciled budget data, we withhold
recommendation on' the Départment of Justice’s request for additional legal staff

.and related operatmg expenses totaling $1, 189 660 (Item 082-001-001).

Overhead Funds Recenved Should be Used to Offset General Fund Support

We recommend a General Fund rediction of $194,303 and budget language (Item 082-001-
001) to insure that the portion of federal grant funds received by the department which is

' intended to offset the costs of administering grant programs be used for that purpose.

" The department is budgeted to receive federal grant awards totaling $4,380,350
in 1981-82. The department may also receive additional federal grants during the
budget year. A percentage of each grant is intended to cover a portion of the -

“indirect cost” of administering the grant. These “indirect costs” include account-

- ing, payroll, personnel, and related activities. To the extent a department is able

to use federal funds to support these activities, the amount of state funds requlred
-is correspondingly less.

- The department estimates that it W1ll receive $479,303 in indirect cost funds
during the budget year, yet an expenditure plan is available for only 60 percent




Item 082 EXECUTIVE / 95

of this amount. The department indicates that-it intends to-spend $285,000 of the
indirect cost funds to establish administratively. twelve positions which it has
identified in the budget. This staff will perform accounting, personnel, and ad-
ministrative duties related to management of the grants that the department
expects to receive. The remainder. of the funds, totaling $194,303, has not been
budgeted to reduce General Fund support of the department. The department
maintains that any unused funds will revert to the General Fund.

Our analysis indicates that the proposed treatment of indirect cost funds is
inappropriate because it allows the department, rather than the Legislature, to
determine how the remainder of the funds, totaling $194,303 is used. We raised a
similar issue last year and the Legislature approved Budget Act language, supple-
mental report language, and a budget reduction to correct this problem. .

In order to insure that the department’s indirect costs are properly funded using
federal reimbursements, rather than General Funds, and to ensure legislative
control of proposed expenditures, we recommend a General Fund reduction of
$194,303, (Item 082-001-001). We further recommend that the Legislature adopt
Budget Bill language similar to what it adopted in the 1980 Budget Act:

“Provided further, that the department may expend a maximum of $479,303
of the indirect cost funds contained in categories (d) and (i) for grant-related
administrative activities.”

“Provided further, that any grant-related indirect cost funds in excess of
$479,303 contained in categories (d) and (i) shall be transferred to the unappro-
priated surplus of the General Fund.” ‘

Questionable Need for Additional Agents

We recommend deletion of three special agent positions proposed for prison crimes investi-
gation because of insufficient justifi czmon, for a General Fund savings of $182,295 (Item
052-001-001).

Chapter 1359, Statutes of 1978, provxdes that district attorneys may transfer the
responsibility for prosecuting crimes committed by state prison inmates to-the
Attorney General..In the current year, seven district attorneys have elected to do
50, and an eighth plans to transfer the responsibility effective July 1, 1981.

The Budget Act of 1980 authorizes:the Attorney General to add at specified
times throughout the year 10 attorney positions, related: clérical support, and
operating expenses to-prosecute these crimes, at a General Fund cost of $598,150.
The budget proposes to add six special agents, one clerical position, and operating
expenses for the same purpose, at a General Fund cost of $364,589 in 1981-82. The

department explains that it needs the agents to perform a thorough investigation .

of cases selected for prosecution. The department estimates that half of the cases
selected for prosecution will require an investigation of approximately 80 hours
each and the other cases will not require investigation.

Our analysis fails to document the need for six agent positions at this time. First,
the agent workload standards used by the department have not been validated by
actual experience. After a little over five months of actual experience; the attor-
neys have approved 46 cases for prosecution. The department, however; has de-
voted only 940 hours to investigating these 46 cases. If we use the department’s
estimated workload standard that half of the cases selected for prosecution require
an investigation of 80 hours per case, the agents should have devoted 1,840 hours.

" Because they have committed only 940 hours, actual experience suggests.that the
department’s estimate of agent workload per case should be reduced by 50 per-
cent.

Second, the availability of trained Department of Corrections mvest1gat1ve staff
located at each prison site raises questions about the need for six Department of
Justice agents to travel to the institutions to perform investigations when crimes




96 / EXECUTIVE Item 082

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE—Continved

oceur. Corrections staff who are familiar with the prison environmernt currently
investigate crime scenes, preserve evidence, interview witnesses, and complete
reports on each incident. The staff currently performs the required investigation
for department disciplinary proceedmgs The need for Department of Justice staff
to spend substantial travel time and expense in order to duplicate many of these
activities is questionable.

Third, in the current year, the department received no additional staff positions
_to ‘perform: prison crimes investigations. In order to insure that the attorneys
received adequate information on which to base their prosecutions, the Depart-
ment of Justice utilized existing agent staff to train Department of Corrections’
officers to prepare more comprehensive incident reports. In addition, these agents
offered training courses on such topics as crime scene investigation, physical evi-
dence; interviews and interrogations, follow-up investigations, and the prosecu-
tor’s perspective. We believe the department has identified an efficient approach
to insure the adequate inveéstigation of prison crimes and should continue to
~ devote significant effort to training the staff who are the first ones to arrive at the
scene of the crimes, and are thus in the best position to preserve evidence, identify
and interview potential witnesses, and compile the evidence that may be needed
~later for criminal prosecution.

We recognize that Department of Justice agents may be needed to perform any
investigation required outside the prisons, and to handle especially sensitive cases,
if necessary. However, in view of our finding that the department’s estimate of
agent workload should be reduced by 50 percent, the desirability of having De-
partment of Corrections’ staff perform the majority of the investigations, and-the
efficiency of the department’s training efforts, we recommend that three of the
proposed agent positions, related staff and expenses be denied, for a General Fund
savings of $182, 295

Savings Estimates lefer Wldely ‘

" We recommend that the Office of Procurement of the Department of General Semces and
the Department of Justice jointly report to the fiscal committees prior to budget hearings
on the estimated amount and timing of savmgs anttczpated from the implementation of

SLAMM project recommendations.

The Department of General Services Ofﬁce of Procurement has begun a state-
wide program to establish standards for all matérials management activities, and
to reduce state expendable goods inventories. that are often:maintained in un-
economically large quantities. The program, which will eventually involve a re-
view of each major agency and warehotise facility, is administered within the
framework of the Statewide LOngthS and’ Matenals Management System
(SLAMM). ,

In July 1980, SLAMM project staff completed a review of the- Department of
Justice matenals management activity and developed, in cooperation with depart-

ment staff, a plan to improve the department s materials management. The July
report indicateés that the department is in substantial agreerment with the fmdmgs
and recommendations made in the report. - -

The SLAMM study identified deficiencies in the department’s pohcles for inven-
tory control of tenant stock, the lack of monitoring of inventory levels, and the-
absence of compréhensive materials management guidelines. The study made
recommendations to correct these problems and indicated that their implementa- -
tion would énable the department to reduce its inventory investment by $420,943
over a two-year period, resulting in‘one-time cost savings of $420,943 and 2 $42,094
reduction in annual operating costs. Other benefits that would result from imple-
menting these recommendations include improved inventory accountability and
management.




Item 082 : EXECUTIVE / 97

The department has begun to unplement the recommendations of the SLAMM
report. Staff, however, indicates that savings have not been reallzed in the current
year, nor are any antlcxpated in the budget year.

Because of the disparity between the SLAMM project’s estimate of savings (a
one-time savings of $420,943 over several years and a $42,094 reduction in annual
costs) and the department’s indication that no budget savings are likely to occur,
we recommend that the Office of Procurément of the Department of Géneral
Services and the Department of Justice jointly réport to the fiscal committees prior
to budget hearings on the estimated amount and timing of budget savings an-
tlclpated as'a result of the 1mplementat|on of the SLAMM project recommenda-
tlons

Computer Relocahon Plans Not Fmal : :

We: withhold recommendation on $121,679 budgeted to lmplement part of a p]an for
relocation of computer equipment, pending confirmation of the finalplan.
In 1979, the Department of Justice established a data communications message-

switching computing system at the Department of Motor Vehicles (DMV) facility.
It did this for two reasons: (1) the Department of Justice required a temporary
facility pending completion of its new computer center; and (2) placement at the
DMV site enabled the Department of Justice to provide message-switching service
to DMV as well as meet its own needs: ThlS resulted in a net reduction in DMV’s
communications support costs.

. The new computer facility is now nearmg completlon and the department»
proposes an expenditure of $538,384 to relocate the computing equipment located
at DMV to the new site. The relocation is planned because the new facility contains
system support capabilities which do not exist at the DMV facility. Of the budgeted
amount, $121,679 is proposed for system redesign in order to continue to meet
DMV’s needs from the new site. However, DMV has indicated a preference for

“an approach which does not include the modifications proposed.by the Depart-
ment of Justice. The State Office of Information Technology (SOIT) in the Depart-
ment of Finance, which has general statewide responsibility for electronic data;

_ processing, is reviewing the alternatives, but had not made a final decision at the
time our analysis was written. Therefore, we withhold recommendation on the
$121,679 proposed for system redesign, pendmg resolution .of the issue by SOIT.

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTlCE—CAPITAL OUTLAY

Item 082-301 from the Special
Account for Capital Outlay,

‘General Fund o P ~ Budget p- LJE 74
Requested 1981-82 ............ revassesupegssagmeensoneeesingneesioese e " $93,300
Recommended reduct1on ...... RS JRCIRE .-93,300

ANAI.YSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS :

We recommend deletion of Item 082301-036’ for minor capltal outlay, for a savmgs of
$93,200.
" This item provides funding for 17 projects estimated to range in _cost from $500
to $30,000. The proposed work would alter state-owned ($1,900) and state-leased
($91,400) office space and parking facilities to improve physical accessibility for
handicapped persons.

781685




98 '/ EXECUTIVE ' Item 084

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued

Our analysis of the available information indicates that these projects should not
proceed because:

« The majority of the funds are for work in bulldmgs leased by the state. General
building improvements of the type proposed should be the responsibility of
the owner rather than the state. Any alterations required by the state should
be discussed as part of the lease renewal negotiations,.and the cost should be,
amortized through lease payments. |

o The work in state buildings in San Dlego ($1,400) and Fresno ($500) would
result in marginal benefits and should be integrated with other alterations to .
be performed by the Department of General Services. The state-owned build-
ings are the responsibility of the Department of General Services and the
subject improvements should be coordinated and placed in priority with the
department’s program for making: state buildings accessible to the physically
handicapped.

« The proposed work is not based on on-site 1nspect10n of the various facilities.
Rather, information on the need for the projects was obtained by telephone.
Thus, the actual conditions and the appropriate modifications have not been
verified at the site. :

« Information is not available to substantiate the estimated costs.

Based on the above factors, we recommend deletion of Item 082-301- 036 for a

savings of $93,300.

STATE CONTROLLER
Item 084 from the General

Fund and various funds _ Budget p. LJE 75
Requested 1981-82.. $45,226,178
Estimated 1980-81 .. 42,584,128

ACHUAL 197980 oovovvivoersiereresreesivssessaisiessiasesssssssiesisasmessssnane ... 34,682,902
Requested increase (excluding amount for salary
increases) $2,642,050 (+46.2 percent)

Total recommended reduction ....... e $754,763

1981-82 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Item : Description Fund . Amount
084-001-001—Departmental support General ¢ $41,318,794
084-001-061—Tax Administration Motor Vehicle Fuel Account, - 1,761,981
) ) Transportation Tax . '

084-001-739—Audits State School Building Aid ‘ 267,131
084-001-041—Tax Administration Aeronautics Account, State 198,398

2 . Transportation . )
084-001-094—Financial Reporting Retail Sales Tax . 110,795 -
084-001-970—Unclaimed Property Unclaimed Property ' 101,801
084-001-890—Audits " Federal Trust =~ ‘ 1,467,278

Total v v $45,226,178




Ttemn 084 | EXECUTIVE / 99

: . . Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS pag)':e

1. Personal Services Overbudgeting. Reduce Item 054-001-001 by 100
$162,913. Recommend reduction of $162,913 in personal services
due to overbudgeting.

2. Operating Expense and Equipment Overbudgeting. Reduce Item 100
084-001-001 by $25,838 (General Fund). Recommend reduction
of OE&E budgeted, for new positions. ,

3. Field Audits. Reduce reimbursements by $100,000. Recommend 104

" two positions and $100,000 in reimbursements be deleted due to
workload reduction.

4. Field Audits. Reduce reimbursements by $21 000. Recommend 105
$21,000 reduction in rermbursements to reflect amount proposed
in contracting agency’s budget..

5. Special Education Audits. Reduce Item 084-001-001 by $41,422 105
{(General Fund). Recommend General Fund reduction of $41;-

422 and limiting the terms of six audit positions’ due to lack of
workload justification.’ ,

6. CETA Audits. Recommend 18 positions be limited to one year. 106

7. Inheritance Tax Positions. Reduce Item 084-001-001 by $493.590 107
(General Fund). Recommend General Fund reduction of $493,-

590 and reduction of 25 positions. ' ‘

8. Bureau of Public Retirement Systems. Augment Item 0584-001-001 108
by $90,000 (General Fund). Recommend reclassification of one
position and augmentation of consulting services by $90,000.

9. OASDI Sick Leave Exclusion Program. Recommend nine posr— 110
tions be limited to two-year terms. ‘

10. Unclaimed Property.. Recommend 10 positions be limited to one- = 111
year terms and the Controller make a specified report to the
: Legrslature

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

“The State Controller is the elected constitutional fiscal officer of the state. His
responsibilities include those expressed in the Constitution, those implied by the
nature of his office, and those assigned to him by statute. Specifically, the State
Controller is responsible for (1) the receipt and disbursement of public funds, (2)
reporting the financial condition of the state and local governments, (3) adminis-
tration of certain tax laws including the inheritance and gift tax, and collection of
amounts due the state, and (4) enforcement of the unclaimed property laws. The
Conitroller also is a member of various boards and commissions including the Board
of Equalization, Franchise Tax Board, Board of Control, State Lands Commission,
Pooled Money Investment Board, and assorted bond finance committees.

ANALYSIS :AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes appropriations of $45,226,178 from various funds for sup-
port of the Controller’s Office in 1981-82. This is an increase of $2,642,050, or 6.2
percent, over the estimated current year expenditures. The proposed expenditure
level is approximately 30 percent above actual expenditures in 1979-80. The
proposed expenditure amount will increase by the amount of any salary or staff
benefit increase approved for the budget year.

In 1981-82, the General Fund will provide about 91 percent of the funding for
the State Controller with the balance coming from special and federal funds.

Table 1 identifies three major categories of budget changes: (1) baseline adjust-
ments, (2 workload changes, and (3) program changes. The most significant

e




100 / EXECUTIVE Item 084

STATE CONTROLLER—Continued

adjustment to the baseline results from the expiration of about 190 positions.
Approximately one-half of these positions were approved during the budget proc-
ess in prior years but on a limited term basis. The other one-half were administra-
tively established during the current year and are, therefore, authorized for
1980-81 only. Due to workload increases in the budget year, the Controller is
requesting an increase of $3.1 million and 110 personnel-years. In addition, im-
plementation of new legislative programs and further California Fiscal Informa-
tion System (CFIS) development will increase expenditures by about $1.7 million
and 78 personnel-years. The largest program change is due to legislation enacted
in 1980 which made substantial changes in the Inheritance and Gift Tax Laws. This
change will be discussed in the tax administration section of this analysis.

The budget proposes to add 197.1 positions (187.6 personnel-years) to
the Controller’s staff. Reestablishment of expiring limited-term positions
account for 99.6 positions, 50.5 are for continuation of positions administra-
tively established in the current year, and 47 are new positions. Table 2
identifies the proposed level of expenditures and personnel-years for each
of the major programs administered by the Controller’s Office.

Overbudgeting of Personal Services

We recommend that the State Controller’s budget be reduced by $162,913 due to overbud-
geting of personal services.

Section 6112 of the State Admlmstratlon Manual states that all proposed posi-
tions must be budgeted at the minimum of that position’s salary range. Our review
of the Controller’s budget indicates that 41.6 positions proposed for 1981-82 were
budgeted at salary levels above the minimum. In fact, 9.6 positons were budgeted
at levels in excess of the maximum step of the salary range. After recalculating the
costs of these positons at the minimum salary levels, taking into account salary
savings and staff benefits, we found that the 41.6 positions were overbudgeted by
$162,913. Therefore, we recommend that the Controller’s budget ‘be reduced by
this amount.

Overbudgeting of Operating Expenses and Equipment

We recommend that the State Controller’s budget be reduced by $25,838 due to overbud-
geting of operating expenses and equipment.

All proposed positions are budgeted a certain amount for operating expenses
and equipment (OE&E). The specific amounts are generally determined by the
average OE&E cost per employee in each of ‘the various divisions. The use of an
average OE&E amount may overstate or understate costs for any particular posi-
tion, but in the aggregate these differences should offset each other. This approach
makes sense, but only if it is applied consistently to all proposed positions.

In reviewing the OE&E amounts budgeted for the proposed positions, we found
two situations where the amourits requested were in excess of average unit costs.
In the first case, a technical error was made in that the wrong unit cost was applied
to a particular group of positions. This resulted in an overstatement of $4,302.

In the second case;, eight positions in the field audits division were budgeted for
greater-than-average amounts of OE&E, particularly in the area of in-state travel
expenses. The Controller was unable to furnish any information demonstrating
that these positions would require more than the average amount normally budg-
eted for travel costs (which for the field audits division is about $5,000 per person)
or any of the other OE&E costs: Budgeting the OE&E for these positions at the
average unit cost for the division reduces the amount needed for OE&E by $21.-
536.




Item 084

198081 Revised

‘Budget ...
- Baseline Adjustments:
1. Legislatively estab-
lished expiring po-
SIHONS ouvvvrsstensinnce

2. Administratively
established expir-

4. Other adjustments

Subtotals.....c.conies
Workload Changes:

1. Fiscal control.......

9. Tax administration

3. Local government

fiscal affairs ..........

4. Systems  develop-

Program Changes:

1.-School court man- -

dated costs audits
(Chapter 1354,
Statutes of 1980)....
2. Special education
audits (Chapter
797, Statutes of
1980) v
. Inheritance and
gift tax (Chapter
634, Statutes of

(2]

4. CFIS support.........
5. Calstars develop-
| 115311 SPT
6. Senior citizens’
property tax post-
.ponement (Chap-
ter 925, Statutes of
1980)°

Subtotals.

" Total 1981-82
Proposed Budget

Table 1

State Controller's Office
Proposed 1981-82 Budget Changes

EXECUTIVE / 101

2 Operating Expenses and Equipment (OE&E).

OFE&E

Personal  and Returns Reimburse- Funding Source
Services  of Taxes®- - ment Total General ~ Other State  Federal
$32,890,445 $15,742,867 —$6,049,184  $42584,128  $38,685,518 $2,339,421 $1,559,189
_ ‘~1,956910 —1,073,655 1,006,773 2023792 1994176 29616 -
—1,087,380 412,181 86621 —1412949 —799,169 —  —613,780
472915 - —47,055 * 425,860 387412 27,193 11,255
116999 - 930,020 —192,939 854,080 854,138 103,108 . —103,166
—$2454385 -$555816 $853400 —$2156,801 —$1,551,795  $100,685 —$705,691
$1,498,095 $363,759 —$294,168 $1,567,686 $953,906 —  $613,780
31,971 6,870 —38,841 - - — —
400087 219875 - 679,962 679,962 - -
' 566,377 244,998 - 811,375 811,375 - —_
50,448 11,502 — 61,950 61,950 - —
$2,546,978 $907,004  —$333,009  $3120973 - $2,507,193 — $613,780
$163990  -§62,432 - $296,422 $226,422 — -
60,817 34,000 - 94817 94817 - -
715667 . 235941 - 951,608 951,608 - -
363005 192100 555205 - - - —
AT 926 82,105 — 330,031 330,031 — —
49,131 25,869 — 75,000 7500 0 — -
$1,600,636 $632,447 ~ —$555205  $1677.878  $1,677.878 - —
$34,583,674 $16,726502 —$6,083998  $45,226,178  $41318,794 $2440,106 $1467,278




102 / EXECUTIVE _ Item 084

STATE CONTROLLER—Continued

State Controller’'s Office
Program Summary

Personnel-Years Ewenditures
Actual  Estimated Proposed ~ New Actual Estimated -~ Proposed
Program B8 198 188 Fequest 19980 19808l 1818
Fiscal control 6956 7887 8042 (782) $22167,353 $26,968684 $28502,644
Tax administration 2001 2439 2557  (446) 6401962 7,790,100 8,611,433
Local government fiscal affairs 811 07 W04 (7)) 3249790 3439449 3507275

Systems development

880 1192 1001 (232) 3106383 4749048 4986003

Unclaimed property 813 945 94 (266) 2985926 3,666,785 . 3871831
Refunds of taxes, licenses and other fees - - - — 16,737 30,000 . 30,000
Administration ‘
Distributed to other programs............... (409) (456) (49)  — (L14457) (1700486) (1,584310)
Undistributed 201 2.5 23 (113) 1258528 1,989,246 . 800,
Totals 11788 13625 13791 (1876)  $39,186,674 $48633312 $51,310,176
Reimbursements — - — — 4503772 6,049,184 —6,083,998
Net Program Totals TIIT88 13625 13191 (1876) 34682002 $423584198 $45.296,178

Accordingly, we recommend that those two instances of overbudgeting be cor-
rected, resulting in a combined decrease for OE&E of $25 838, and a correspond-
ing savings to the General Fund.

Attorney General Legal Services

Our analysis of the budget reveals that there is a discrepancy between the
amount of legal services which.the Controller is budgeted to obtain from the
Attorney General, and the amount of legal services which the Attorney General
is budgeted to provide. Specifically, the Controller proposes to expend $220,000 for
Attorney General services. The Department of Justice budget indicates that 3,644
hours, or approximately $179,467 worth of attorney services will be provided to the
Controller. Because of this inconsistency in the Governor’s Budget, we are unable
to determine the amount of funds which will be required to'meet the Controller’s
legal services needs in the budget year.

We have identified similar problems in other departments’ budgets, and have
requested that the Department of Finance reconcile these discrepancies by April
1, 1981. This request is discussed in the analysis of the Department of Justice’s
budget (Item 082-001-001). We plan to evaluate the Controller’s proposed expend-
itures for Attorney General services after we have recelved the reconc1led data
from the Departmerit of Finance.

FISCAL CONTROL

The Fiscal Control program seeks to assure the fiscal integrity of the.state
through a system of controls over the state’s financial transactions and periodic
reports on the state’s financial condition and operations. As shown in Table 3, the
program is carried out through four divisions: Accounting, Audits, Disbursements,
and Payroll and Personnel Services.




Item 084 ‘ EXECUTIVE / 103

Table 3
Fiscal Control Program
Summary by Element
Personnel-Years Ewpenditures
Actual Estimated Proposed ~ Actusl ~ Estimated  Proposed
1979-80  19%0-81 198182  1979-80 1980-81 191-%2

1. Accouﬁﬁng Division:

a. Control accounting 496 493 522  $1,624979  $1662544  $1,856079

b. Financial analysis 145 179 2.7 585,029 675,680 704,740
9. Audits Division: : :

a. Claim audits g 423 456 513 970,007 " 1,234,668 1,368,543

b. Field audits - 1223 1539 1535 4,342.207 5,926,479 6,364,050

3. Disbursements Division:
a. Disbursement services
b. Technical services
¢. Less amounts distributed to other pro-

107 1280 1310 5509483 68349 . 706,567
643 41 402 161205 1352 98475

. grams o= == (LT828)  (LZN9TY)  (1274340)

4. Payroll and Persorinel Services Division: : .
a. Personnel services........ 1127 1158 1152 4,586,646 3,983,467 3,801,934
b. Payroll services .. 1792 PATA 240.1 4387197 6,529,470 6,912,256
Totals . 659.6 7887 8042  $22,167353 . $26,968,684  $28,502,644

Comroller s Role in SB 90 Claims

Chapter 1406, Statutes of 1972 (SB 90), authorized the relmbursement of local

governments for state mandated costs and lost sales and property tax revenues.:

“Under Chapter 1406, local governments could submit claims for reimbursement
only in cases where the mandating statute acknowledged an obligation on the
state’s part to cover the increased costs (or revenue loss) resulting from the
mandate. Chapter 1135, Statutes of 1977, significantly broadened the reimburse-
ment program authorized by Chapter 14086. It allows local governments to appeal
to the Board of Control for reimbursement where (1) legislation contains a section
disclaiming any state obhgatlon to reimburse mandate costs or (2) legislation does
not disclaim the state’s obligation to reimburse but fails to provide an appropria-
tion.

Two statutes:were.enacted in 1980 Wthh make s1gmficant changes to the SB 90.
process. The first, Chapter 1256, speeds up the process of paying claims for unfund-
ed mandates, and- modifies certain filing deadlines for submission of claims for
reimbursement of mandated costs. Second, Chapter 1337 establishes legislative:
policy that all funded mandates enacted after January 1, 1981 shall terminate,after
six years unless otherwise extended. The measure also establishes a “savings claim”
procedure which provides for. partial recovery of cost savings which the state
authorizes by repealing or reducing existing mandate requirements.

The Controller’s Office has two functions with respect to payment of mandated
cost_claims. First, the Financial Analysis Bureau within the Accounting Division
Teceives reimbursement claims from local governments and conducts a desk audit
before making payment. Second, after paymeént, the Field Audit Brueau within
the Audits Division selectively audits local governments to verify the validity. of
amounts claimed.

Local reimbursements for state mandated costs are budgeted at more than $100
million. This does not include the potential cost of addltlonal clalms whlch will be
approved for payment in the budget year.: :

Staffing Increase for Mandated Cost Desk Audlts
We recommend approval

In the current year, 6.5 positions are authorized for mandated cost desk audits
performed by the Financial Analysis Bureau. The budget is proposing that three
permanent positions be added in 1981-82. This staffing increase corresponds to




104 / EXECUTIVE ‘ Item 084

STATE CONTROLLER—Continued

workload increases, as measured by the number of claims audited, which will grow
from about 29,000 in 1980-81 to 34,500 in 1981-82. Because of the workload increase
and because the desk audits are so effective (disallowances are estimated at $16.5
million in 1980-81), we believe that the proposed three new positions to be sup-
ported by the General Fund are Justlﬁed

Slcfflng Increase for Mandated Cost Field Audits
We recommend approval

During the current year, six audit positions are authorized for mandated cost
field audits. Two of the positions are to terminate on June 30, 1981. The budget is
proposing to permanently reestablish the two terminating positions, add four new
permanent audit positions, and add one office support position. This will result in
a budget year staffing level of 10 audit positions and 1 clerical position. The
following table summarizes the audit activity in this area in terms of number of
claims and dollars audited, audit recovery amounts, and audit staff utilized.

Table 4 _
- Mandated Cost Field Audit Program
Actual Estimated Proposed
1978-80 1980-81 198182
1. Number of claims audited.........ccooeccrenercrnrrsnns 182 96 280 - '
2. Expenditures audited : $16.8 million  $26.8 million . - $65.0 million
3. -Audit recovery: $10.6 mxlhon $11.2 million - $16.2 million

4. Audit staff® (personnel—years) ........ sessssiessmasninessnsase 41® 6.0 : 10.0

2 Does not. mclude clencal support
Three positions were budgeted and 1.1 position was borrowed from another area:

Audit recoveries amounted to 63 percent of the expenditures audited in 1979-50,
and are estimated at 42 percent of expenditures audited in 1980-81. The decrease
in recoveries is the result of two: factors. First, audits performed on workers’
compensation claims in 1979-80 'showed an unusually high recovery. rate. This
inflates the overall 1979-80 recovery rate. Second audits: performed :in 1980-81"
reflect a large number of juvenile justice expenditure claims that the Controller
was statutorily required to perform. These audits had a much lower rate of recov-
ery, and further, they - were particularly complicated and time-consuming. This
also reduced the total number and total value of claims audited. It is expected that
these audits will be completed by the end of the cuirent year, allowing for signifi-
cant increases in the projected number and value of claims audlted in the budget
year.

For the budget year, the recovery ratio has been conservatlvely estlmated at 25
percent. Even so, the amount recovered will exceed $16 million and récoveries per.
auditor will exceed $1.6 million. Because of the increasing number of mandated
cost claims and the substantial returns from auditing these claims; we believe that
the proposed seven posntlons are justified.

Office of Traffic Sufeiy Audits

We recommend that the C'ontro]]ers budget be reduced by 2 0 pos:tmns, and that reim-
bursements be reduced by $100,000.

The Controller’s budget includes $100,000 in reimbursements from the Office of
Traffic Safety (OTS) to fund the cost of Traffic Safety audits. Our analysis indicates




Item 084 EXECUTIVE /. 105

that OTS is not planning to contract with the Controller in the budget year, and
has not budgeted any funds for a contract with the Controller. Therefore, we
recommend that the Controller’s reimbursement schedule be adjusted to reflect
a decrease of $100,000, and that the two positions which had been budgeted to
conduct these audits be deleted. . .

Peace Officers’ Standards and Training Audits
We recommend reimbursements to the Controller be reduced by $21,000,

The Controller’s budget includes $81,000 in reimbursements for audits to be
performed for the Commission on Peace Officers’ Standards and Training. The
commission’s budget, however, contains only $60,000 for payment of these costs.
The interdepartmental contract for these audits has not yet been finalized, so the
correct level of reimbursement is not known. However, because the commission
is the agency initiating the contract, we believe that the $60,000 it has budgeted
for the audits should be the amount reflected in the Controller’s relmbursement
schedule.

We, therefore, recommend that reimbursements to the Controller be reduced
by $21,000. In addition, we recommend that the Controller’s personal services and
operating expenses and equlpment costs be reduced by $21,000 to reflect the lower
reimbursement level. . :

Special Education Audit Fundmg

We recommend that the Controller’s budget be reduced by $41, 422 and that the six
positions proposed for special education audits be limited to April 30, 1952.

. Chapter 797, Statutes of 1980 (as amended by Chapter 1353, Statutes of 1980),
established what is known as a “support services quotient” to be used for special
education appropriations. This quotient is based on specified 1979-80 costs and will
be used, beginning in 1981-82, to determine how much will be appropriated to
school districts for special education support services costs.

Because the quotient will affect future special education appropriations, Chap-
ter 797 requires the Controller to conduct a one-time audit of all districts whose
quotiént exceeds 125 percent of the statewide average. Information on the num-
ber of school districts which require an audit should be available in March. Chapter
797 provided a $300,000 appropriation to the Controller to pay for the cost of these
“audits.

In the current year, six posmons have been estabhshed to conduct these audrts
at a cost of $115,000. The remaining balance of the appropriation, or $185,000, will
revert to the General Fund on June 30, 1981. Due to the fact that the audits.cannot
begin until after the schools requiring : audlts are identified in March, it is not likely
- that the audit effort can be completed prior to the end of the current year.
Therefore, the budget proposes to continue these six positions in the budget year,
on a permanent basis, and includes $226,422 for this purpose. Approval of this
request. would bring the total cost of this effort to $341 422 over an 18-month
period.

Given the fact that Chapter 797 requires these audits on a one-time basis, we see -
no-justification for estabhshmg positions on a permanent basis. Accordingly, we
_ recommend that the six positions be established for a limited term. '

Due to the lack of information on how many aduits must be performed, it is
~difficult to assess exactly how many positions will be requlred or how long they
will be needed. It is even more difficult to justify an increase in the level of funding
originally provided by the Legislature in Chapter 797. So, in the absence of infor-
mation to the contrary, we recommend that the Leglslature s direction be fol-
lowed and that the remaining balance of $185,000 be reappropriated for this
activity in 1981-82. This will enable a General Fund reduction of $41,422. This, in




106 / EXECUTIVE Item 084

STATE CONTROLLER—Continued

turn, would indicate that the six positions should be limited to April 30, 1982, as
this amount of funding would be sufficient for about 10 months of activity.

Comprehensive Employment and Training Act (CETA) Audits

We recommend that the 18 permanent posmons proposed to audit CETA prime sponsors
be Ilimited to one year.

The State Controller’s Office has a contract with the U.S. Department of Labor
(DOL) to audit a specified number of Comprehensive Employment and Training
Act (CETA) prime sponsors. The cost of these audits are fully reimbursed by the
federal government.

The'current contract between the Controller and DOL is scheduled to termi-
nate on September 30, 1981. The Controller’s Office believes that the contract will
be extended but no written commitment from DOL has yet been received. There-
fore, due to the uncertainty of continued federal funding, we recommend that
these pos1t10ns be limited to one year.

TAX ADMINISTRATION

“The Tax Administration program administers the Inheritance and Gift Tax
Laws, collects various minor taxes, including the insurance tax and motor vehicle
license tax, and refunds gas taxes paid for certain nonhighway users. Table 5
providesa summary of the personnel-years and expenditures for the four elements
of this program.

) Table 5
. Tax:Administration
Summary by Element.
Personnel-Years - - Ewenditures

Actual  Estimated - Proposed . Actual Estimated - Proposed
1978-80 - 198081 -~ 1961-82 = 1979-80 198081 1981-82

1. Inheritance tax ....mmmsiesmssmessessrrn 1426 1852 1973 - $4649371 - $5941664  $6,682,808
2. Gift tax: ; 29 259 256 658,244 759,974 155,572
3. Tax cOleCHON ...uvurvressmmesnmicssesmssnressssesses 46 6.7 6.7 81,747 202,103 212,130
4. Gas tax refund 200 . 21 2.1 1,012,600 886,359 960,923

Totals 200.1 2439 2557  $6401.962  $7,790,100  $8,611,433

_:Chunge in the Inheritance cnd Gift Tax Laws

Chapter’ 634, Statutes of 1980, made a number of substantive changes to the
Inheritance and Gift Tax Laws, effectwe on January 1, 1981. Relative to tax admin-
istration, the major changes were as follows:

1. The levels of certain exemptions were substantially increased, thereby de-
creasing the number of estates and beneficiaries subject to the inheritance
and gift taxes. ‘

2.. Certain responsibilities of the county treasurers, notably the collection of

" inheritance taxes, were transferred to the State Controller.

3. Estates may now be distributed to_the heirs or beneficiaries prior to the
payment of inheritance taxes. This requires that the State Controller issue
consents to transfer or releases of liens for all such property.

4. Special use valuation is now allowed and the use of deferred payments ex-
panded in specified cases. In such cases, the property in question must be
tracked for up to 15 years to ensure that certain condltlons are met.




Item 084 EXECUTIVE / 107

Current Year Positions Added

In December 1980, 32 positions were added to the Controller’s staff to handle
the additional workload created by Chapter 634. The current year cost of these
positions is $399,418, which is being funded by a $400,000 appropriation to the
Controller included in the enacting legislation. At the time the bill was enacted,
this office and the Department of Finance estimated that these positions would
be sufficient to administer this bill. This estimate was based on information pro-
vided by the Controller’s Office. The annual cost of these 32 positions is $658,018.

Additional Positions Requested

In 1981-82, the budget proposes to continue on a permanent basis the 32 posi-

tions established in the current year. The budget also proposes an additional 15
positions at an annual cost of $293,590. The total budget year cost of the 47 positions
if $951,608..
- ‘About 40 of these positions are being requested to handle the new cashiering
functions resulting from tax collection and the issuing of consents to transfer and
releases of liens on property. The remaining positions are needed for workload
associated with deferred payments and special use valuation.

Additional Staff Not Required

We recommend that Item 084-001-001 be reduced by $493,590, and that 25 positions be
deleted from the Controller’s budget in the Inheritance Tax program. .

Our review of the workload data provided to support the need for 47 positions
indicates that less than half of the positions are justified. Our analysis mdlcates two
flaws in the methodology used to estimate staffing needs.

First, the workload standards used to justify 40 of the positions are based on a
1974 study of county treasurers’ inheritance tax cashiering and consent/release
workload. The Controller used statewide averages. of the county workload stand-
ards (workload divided by personnel-years) in determining his staffing needs. The
workload standards of the different counties, however, vary considerably. This is
probably due to the differing capabilities of the counties.

Because the Controller would be able to rely on certain economies of scale and
achieve greater productivity due to staff specialization, we believe that these
statewide average workload standards understate the potential productivity levels
of the positions requested. By applying workload standards representative of the
more productive counties, it appears that the Controller should be able to manage
with 15 fewer positions.

Second, in his request for additional positions, the Controller did not take into
account the decrease in workload which will result from fewer estates and
beneficiaries being subject to inheritance and gift taxes. The Controller estimates
that the number of estates subject to the inheritance tax will decrease by 13
percent and the number of beneficiaries subject to the tax will fall by an even
greater amount. He did not, however, translate this workload reduction into de-
creased staffing needs. Prior to the budget hearings on this item, we will request
the Controller to provide an estimate of the staffing reductions ‘which would be
commensurate with the workload reduction. Pending receipt of this information,
we recommend that Item 084-001-001 be reduced by an additional $200,000 and 10
positions. This represents approximately a.7 percent reduction in staffing.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT FISCAL AFFAIRS

" The Local Governiment Fiscal Affairs program is reésponsible for (1) prescribing
accounting and budgeting requirements for counties and special districts and
reporting local government financial transactions, (2) reviewing and reporting on
the use of state gas tax funds, (3) approving county cost-plan allocations, (4)




108 / EXECUTIVE Itém 084

STATE CONTROLLER—Continued

administering state law regarding property tax delinquencies, and (5) administer-
ing portions of the Senior Citizens’ Property Tax- Postponement program. Table
6 summarizes the activities for the five elements in this program.

Table 6
Local Government Fiscal Affairs
Summary by Element -
Personnel-Years Expenditures

Actual  Fsiimated Proposed  Actual  Estimated  Proposed
1979-80 198081 18182 197980 198081 - - 198182

323 24 24 $1.47641  $1108,124  $1,27,640

1. Financial information

2. Streéts and roads 255 322 322 979,608 - 1202464 1,232,934
3. County COSt PlAnS .....meuseescssessssessseeessosses 88 81 91 3293711 370,243 377,084
4. Tax deeded land 82 90 89 968,398 249419 290,563
5. Senior citizens’ property tax postponement 129 140 . 128 424,766 509,199 479,053

Totals 811 90.7 904  $3249790 $3.430.449 $3507,275

Bureau of Public Retirement Systems Reporting

Chapter 928, Statutes of 1977 (as amended by Chapter 388, Statutes of 1978),
requires all state and local public retirement systems (of which there are approxi-
mately 100) to submit annual financial reports to the State Controller. Further, the
Controller is required to review this data in an annual report giving particular
consideration to the adequacy of each system’s funding and any assumptions re-
garding such variables as inflation rates, salary and wage increase, mortality rates,
and rates of return on investments. The Legislature’s intent in enacting these
requirements was to safeguard the solvency of all public retirement systems and
funds by providing for periodic and independent analysis of their ﬁnanc1a.l condi-
tion.

In response to these requirements, the Bureau of Public Retirement Systems -
Reporting was established in July 1978. Current staffing for the bureau consists of
one manager, two analysts, and one clerical.

The bureau released its initial report in early 1980. Our review indicates that it
makes no attempt to judge whether individual systems are adequately funded.
Rather, the data is presented without analysis or conclusions. We believe that these
shortcomings are due to the lack of actuarial expertise needed to make the re--
quired evaluations.

Actuarial Expertise Required

We recommend that one staff manager II position be reclassified as an actuary and that
Item 084-001-001 be augmented by $90,000 for consulting and professional services.

In order for the Controller to carry out legislative intent, we believe that it is
necessary that his office needs to develop certain actuarial expertise. Qur analysis
indicates that the most éxpeditious and efficient means for developing this exper-
tise would be to reclassify an existing staff manager position to an actuarial position
and, on a one-time basis only, contract with an actuarial firm. "~

The contracting actuary could be required to (1) develop on-line computer
models for conducting evaluations of each systems financial condition, and (2)
produce long-term financial forecasts of .pension plans under a wide range of
actuarial assumptions and methodologies. The consultant could also assist the
Controller’s staff in developing a uniform standard set of assumptions for assessing
the financial status of retirement systems. Accordingly, we recommend that one
staff manager II position be reclassified as an actuary and that Item 084-001-001 be




Item 084 EXECUTIVE / 109

augmented by $90,000 for consulting and professional services.

SYSTEMS DEVELOPMENT

In the current year, the Controller’s Systems Development Division (SDD) has
been reorganized so as to consolidate all programming functions in one unit.
Therefore, in addition to developing and maintaining the computer. programs
utilized in the Personnel and Payroll Services Division, all programming functions
previously handled by the Disbursements Division are now included under.Sys-
tems Development responsibilities. Table 7 summarizes the elements in this divi-
sion. :

Table 7
Systems Development
Program Summary

Personnel-Years . Expenditures

Actual FEstimated Proposed — Actual  Estimated - Proposed
1979-80 198081 1961-82 ~ 1979-%0 1950-81 198182

1. Payroll development ........ceucoemmmmscncsiresesees 3538 25 —  $1,.263,187 $912,539 —
2. Employment histéry development . o 188 0 42 - 721,793 174,648 . -
3. Systems maintenance support.... 334 925 758 1121403 - 3,661,861 = $3479,021
3. Systems development support — - 333 — — 1,507,072

Totals‘ . 88.0 1192 1091 $3,106383  $4,749,048 $4,986,093

During the current year, 18 positions were transferred from the Disbursements
Division to SDD due to the reorganization plan. This resulted in 110.5 positions
being authorized for SDD. (This does not include the distribution of overhead
positions.) A total of 21.5 positions are scheduled to expire by the end of the
current year, which will be partially offset by 15 positions proposed for 1981-82.

OASDI Sick Leave Exclusion Program

Chapter 1202 (SB-1016) and Chapter 491 (AB 521), Statutes of 1979, provide for
a change in the method by which OASDI contributions are computed. OASDI
contributions for both employers and employees are based on the amount of
taxable wages paid. The new statutes allow the state and local governments to
classify compensation paid to employees absent on account of personal sickness as
other than taxable wages for purposes of making OASDI contributions, provided
certain conditions are met. One of these conditions is that the employer establish
a separate account for paying absent employees. The statutes authorize the state
and local governments to establish such accounts.

The Department of Finance established separate accounts for the state to use
in paying absent employees on September 1, 1980. All compensation paid on or
after that date is subject to the OASDI sick leave exclusion.

Savings to State Departments and Employees

It is estimated that the savings to the state from the OASDI sick leave exclusion
program will be over $2 million in the current year, and close to $3 million in the
budget year. Although the savings have not been accounted for in the Governor’s
Budget, the Department of Finance has issued a management memo indicating
the midyear budget revisions will be made to require departments to realize these
savings. Overall net savings to the state will be less than the $3 million, as the
Controller’s costs of executing this program are -estimated at $1.3 million in the
budget year. State employees are expected to save about $3 million on an annual
basis. :




110 / EXECUTIVE . Item 084

STATE CONTROLLER—Continued

Workload Requirements to Automate Program

We recommend that the new permanent positions requested to automate the OASDI sick
leave exclusion refund process be limited to two years.

The process of accountmg for and refunding any OASDI amounts paid on sick
leave compensation is being handled manually by about 50 personnel-years in the
Payroll Services Division. An automated refund process is currently being devel-
oped by SDD. The Controller is dedicating 6.5 positions to this effort, which are
scheduled to expire at the end of the current year. The budget is proposing that
these positions plus 2.5 new positions be permanently established to complete this
project as planned by December 1982.

The programming necessary to automate the OASDI refund process should be
completed by December 1982 and implementation should begin by June 1983. At
that time, the positions will no longer be required. Therefore, because the nine .
positions are not required for a permanent workload increase, we recommend that
they be limited to two years. '

UNCLAIMED PROPERTY

Through the Unclaimed Property program, the Controller (1) collects un-
claimed property from holders of such property (financial institutions, corpora-
tions, and others) and (2) attempts to return the property to owners or heirs, Table
8 summarizes expenditures of the Unclaimed Property Division for the two pro-
gram elements, abandoned property and estates with unknown heirs.

Table 8
Unclaimed Property
Program Summary v
Personnel-Years Expenditures

Actual - Estimated Proposed — Actual . Estimated  Proposed
1979-80 198081 1182 1979-80 1950-81 1951-82

1. Abandoned property 820 889 884  $2841037  $3433611 83660504
9. Estates of deceased persons 53 56 40 143,989 233,174 211,937

Totals §13 W5 924 $20859%  $3666785  $387L81

Unclaimed Property Audits : ‘

Approximately 30 positions in the Unclaimed Property. program are associated
with the effort to audit holders of unclaimed property. Twenty positions are
permanent and ten are limited term. The ten limited term positions are proposed
for establishment as permanent posmons The purpose of the audits is to deter-
mine whether or not holders are in compliance with the unclaimed property laws,
and specifically if they are turning over the correct amounts of unclaimed prop-
erty to the state. The cost of the audit program is slightly more than $1 mllhon
annually.

The authority for the Controller to audit holders is granted in Sectlon 1571 of
the Code of Civil Procedure. That same section also states that when requested
by the Controller, any licensing or regulating agéncy with the authority to exam-
ine the records of a holder must perform an examination to determine if the holder
is'in compliance with the unclaimed property laws.

To date, the Controller has not requested any licensing or regulating agency to
perform such an examination or audit. However, audit staff from the Department
of Corporations and the Department of Banks, two such agencies, have indicated
to us that they would be able to audit their constituents for compliance with the -




Item 084 ' | EXECUTIVE /111

unclaimed property laws. In addition, they felt that the cost of such audits would
be marginal since they currently have an ongoing audit program covering these
institutions.

Further Study Needed

We recommend that the 10 audit positions requested for permanent establishment be
limited for one year. We further recommend adoption of supplemental report language
directing the Controller to evaluate; in conjunction with the appropriate licensing and
regulatory agencies, the feasibility of having these agencies conduct unclaimed property
audits.

If it is, in fact, the case that the licensing and regulatory agencies can perform
the unclaimed property audits as effectively as the Controller and at a lower cost;
this should be encouraged to the extent possible. Because this alternative has riot
been investigated in any depth, we recommend adoption of the following supple-
mental report language: “The Controller, in conjunction with any agency which
regulates holders of unclaimed property, shall study the: costs:and: benefits . of
having these regulating agencies audit holders for compliance with the unclaimed
property laws. The findings of the study shall be submitted to the Legislature no
later than December 31, 1981.”

Due to the impact the ﬁndmgs may have on the audit needs of the Controller
we further recommend that the 10 audit positions being requested for permanent

. establishment be limited to one year.

REFUNDS OF TAXES, LICENSES, AND OTHER FEES

We recommerid approval ' ‘

The budget proposed that $30,000 be approprlated for refunds to taxpayers who
have made erroneous payments or overpayments of taxes, licenses, and other fees.
This mechanism avoids the delays and costs associated w1th clalms for noncon-
troversml refunds filed with the Board of Control and included in the Claims Bill.

' ADMINISTRATION
We recommend approval Lo .
“+The administration program provides executive direction, policy guidance,

management and support services to the operating divisions. Table 9 shows the
expenditures for each element of this program.

'T_able's'! ’
Administration
] PrOgram_ Summery
Personnel-Years - Expenditures-.

Actual Estimated Proposed ~ Actual ~ Estimated ~ Proposed
1979-80 1950-81  1981-8 97980 195081 196’1-@
. 168 - 20 200. - $796245 . $1,001,9200  $1,01334
42 511 512 1,596,735 . 2687812 2;371,886

1. Executive office ...........
2. Administrative services ..
3. Less amounts distributed to other divi- .

sions e ; —409 —456 —439 . -1134457  —1,700486 —1584310

Totals v 201 255 213 31258523 - $1989246 - $1,800,900




‘112: / EXECUTIVE - ’ ~+ Item 084
- STATE CONTROLLER—CAPITAL OUTLAY

Item 084-301 from the General
Fund, Special Account for

Capital Outlay ~ Budgetp. ILJES89
. Requested 1981-82 ......... ........................... $95,000
Recommended redUCHON .............ccovruereevivivesiessesseressesesssssesenns 95,000
R ' L Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS " -page

1. Office Building, Sacramento. Reduce by $95,000. Recommend 112
deletlon of planmng funds for lease/ purchase office building. ’

‘ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

- State Office Bmldmg, Sacrumenio—teuse/?urchcse
We recommend Item 084-301-036 be deleted, for a reduction of $95,000.

The budget proposes $95,000 in Item 084-301-036 for the State Controller. These
funds would be used to develop a lease/purchase proposal for a new ofﬁce bulldmg
in Sacramento. Specifically, the funds would be used to:

1. Develop information relative to the space requirements of various units in
the Controller’s Office;

2. Develop a request for private developer proposals for construction of a state
office building under a lease/purchase arrangement, and

3. Obtain technical input from the Ofﬁce of State Architect regarding the lease/
purchase proposal.

The proposed lease would allow the State Controller to consolidate his existing
staff at a single location. The Controller’s Office currently occupies approximately
165,000 square feet of space in state-owned and leased facilities in Sacramento.

Request Not Consistent With: ihe Department of Genercl Servu:es Office
‘Building Plans

The State of California has undertaken construction of new state ofﬁce bmldmgs
as a means of reducing the state’s reliance on expensive leased space and con-
sohdatmg state agencies. The Department of General Services (DGS) is responsi-
ble for developing this program and requesting the necessary funds. To date the
DGS has requested capital outlay funds for seven major state office buildings
included in the Sacramento Capitol Area Plan adopted by the Legislature. Future
office building projects are proposed—in priority order—in the department’s “Of-
fice Building Construction Program, 1980-2000." Included in the departmerit’s
plan is a $50 million, 293,000 gross square foot, office building (site 2) ‘which would
house the State Controller.

The DGS plan indicates that, based on statewide priorities and funding capabili-
ties, funds for preliminary planning of the site 2 office building will not be request-
ed until the 1982-83 fiscal year. Funds for working drawings and construction are
.~ scheduled for the 1983-84 and 1984-fiscal years, respectively.

Given the DGS plan, the State Controller’s request for funds to develop a
lease/purchase building is premature. Moreover, we do not believe -that con-
solidating the State Controller’s office should be given a high priority, relative to
other state needs, because the functions of several divisions within the office are
" not closely related and consolidation would be of marginal benefit. Furthermore,
many other state agencies such as the Department of the Youth Authority and




Item 086 . EXECUTIVE /7 113

Department of Social Services occupy leased office space outside of the Sacra-
mento core area, while all of the space occupied by the State Controller’s ofﬁce
is within a reasonable distance of the State Capitol.

In summary, we recommend deletion of the funds requested for development
of a lease-purchase building for the State Controller’s office becatise the request
is inconsistent with the Department of General Services’ facilities plan for Sacra-
mento, and because the need to consolidate offices. of the State Controller would
not appear to have a hlgher prlonty than other state needs.

STATE BOARD OF EQ.UALIZATION
Item 086 from the General

~ Fund and various funds ‘ , Budg‘eL p. LJE 90
Requested. 1981-82 ............ aveeieveesensnieesiennens riederaeeseeerresensens erieveinis $69,631,844
Estimated 1980-81...... eiieeiieatasisienesienrereensiesbessseissesiiesenneie - 01,952,883
Actual 1979-80 ..c...ccevivirivieiieninnrernsessssenasssisnesssesssosssionte dieeeeeresernnnen 58,667,937
Requested increase (excluding amount for salary IR '
increases) $1,678,961 (+2.5 percent) . R
Total recommended reduction ..........ccuniniiirenccssnenes P $792,199
1981-82 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE
Ttem " ‘Description Fund ‘ ~ Amount
086-001-001—Departmental Support . . General . $64,633,501 .
086:001-019—Motor Vehicle Fuel Conservation and  Energy Resources Conserva- 201,379 .
‘ Energy Resources Surcharge ) tion and Development Spe- '
’ cial Account; General R
086:001-061—Motor Vehicle Fuel License and Use - Motor Vehicle Fuel Account, 3,190,908
 Fuel Taxes : Transportation Tax » S
086-001-022—Emergency Telephone Users . Sur- Emergency Telephone o - 65,329
charge . Number Special Account, SRR
‘ : General . . ; !
086-001-965—Timber Yield Tax Timber Tax . 1,450,637
Total . : - o o . i $69,631,844
. Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS ' page’

1. Minor Equipment. 'Reduce Item 086-001-001 by $90,082 Recom- 115
‘mend reduction due to overbudgetmg for replacement of minor
eqmpment i

2. New Automobile. Reduce Item 086-001-001 by $7,050. Recom- ‘116
mend reduction of amount budgeted for new Board of Equahzatlon
automobile. L

3. Opemtmg Expense and Equipment 'Reduce Item 086- 001-001 by 117

 $86,652. ‘Recommend reduction to reflect savings associate with =

- . more efficient materials. management. S
4. Sales Tax Audits.” Reduce Item 086-001-001 by $528,435. ‘Recoin- ~ 118
" ‘mend deletion of 25 proposed new audit positions. Further recom- =~

_mend Board of Equalization implement recommendatlons in:
Legislative Analyst audit effectlveness criteria report.




- 114 / -EXECUTIVE ' -Item 086

STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION—Continued

5. Delinquent Sales Tax Collections. Reduce Item 086-001-001 by 121.
$56,954. Recommend reclassification of nine new business tax rep-

- resentatives to office assistants: _

6. Foreign Registered Vehicles. Pending. Withhold recommenda- 122

- tion on six positions proposed for investigation of foreign registered
vehicles, pending receipt: of additional information.

7. Foreign Registered 'Aircraft " Reduce Item  086-001-001 by 122
$23,023. Recommend reduction ‘of one position requested to in-
vestigate foreign registered aircraft.

8. Alcoholic Beverage Tax. Recommend Board of Equalization set 123
fees for mformatlonal reports to reflect costs incurred to produce
them.

- GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Board of Equalization is the largest tax collection agency in California. It
consists of the State Controller and four members who are elected from geo-
graphic districts. Members of the board are elected at each gubernatorial election
and serve four-year terms. The chairmanship of the board is rotated annually

-among the members. The chairman automatically serves as a member of the
Franchise Tax Board, which adm1msters the personal income and bank and corpo-
ration franchise taxes. .

Responsibilities of the Board

About 90 percent of the board’s staff is devoted to the administration of the state
and local sales tax and several other excise taxes. Administration of these taxes
includes registering taxpayers, processing tax returns, auditing accounts, and col-
lecting delinquent taxes.The board also has constitutional and statutory respon-
sibilities regardmg the administration of local property taxes, and about 10 percent
of its staff is engaged in those activities. The board’s various responsibilities are
described below.

Administration of State amd Local Taxes. The board admlmsters and collects
the state’s 4% percent sales and use tax, the local 1% percent sales and use tax, and
a % percent sales and use tax for the San Francisco Bay Area Rapid Transit District,
the Santa Clara County Transit District, and the Santa Cruz Metropolitan Transit
District. The board either has or shares responsibility for the administration of five
state excise taxes: (1) the alcoholic beverage tax, (2) the cigarette tax, (3) the
motor vehicle fuel license tax (gasoline tax), (4) the use-fuel tax (diesel tax), and
(5) the insurance tax. The board also administers (1) the private car tax, which
isimposed on privately-owned railroad cars, (2) the surcharge on the consumption
of electricity, and (3) since July 1, 1977, a telephone. surcharge which i is used to
fund the 911 emergency telephone systerns.

Local Property Tax Monitoring. ‘The board surveys “the operation of county
assessors’ offices, issues rules governing assessment practices, trains property ap-
praisers, and prov1des technical assnstance and handbooks to county assessors’
staffs.

Assessment of Public Utilities. The board determines the value of public utility
property and allocates assessed value to'each local taxing jurisdiction in which such
property is located.

Review of Appeals from Other Governmental Progratns. . The board hears ap-
peals of decisions made by the Franchise Tax Board that are filed by taxpayers and
property tax assistance claimants. In addition, hearmgs are also held toreview local
. assessments of property owned by a city or county, when these assessments are
contested. '




Item 086 , EXECUTIVE / 115

Taxation of Timber. The board (1) collects a 3 percent yield tax on all timber,
which is imposed at the time of harvest, (2) semiannually develops tables of timber
value to be used in determining the taxable value of cut timber for yield tax
purposes, (3) periodically audits timber owners to ensure payment of tax, and (4)
develops schedules of timberland values to be certlﬁed to each county assessor.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes expenthures of $69,631,844 from various funds in support
of the State Board of Equalization in 1981-82. Th1s is an increase of $1,678,961, or
2.5 percent, over the estimated current-year. expendltures This amount wxll in-

-crease by the amount of any salary or staff beneﬁt increase approved for the -

budget year.

The budget document requests 86.1 new positions for 1981-82, primarily to
accommodate expected increases in workload. The budget, however, also pro-
poses a 1 percent special adjustment, which reduces the board’s request by $653,-
000 and 31 positions. The budget states that this reduction is to be distributed
among the following program areas: sales tax, alcoholic beverage tax, local prop-
erty tax monitoring, county assessment standards, and state-assessed property. At
the time this analysis was written, a detailed breakdown of the specific reductlons
was not available.

The number of personnel-years associated with each program is shown in Table
‘1. Personnel-years are equal to authorized positions minus salary savings, so that
the proposed addition of 86.1 positions translates into an increase of 81.6 personnel-
years. Similarly, the special adjustment reduction of 31 positions represents a
reduction of 29.9 personnel-years Thus, the net increase in personnel-years from
the current to the budget year is 51.7.

Table 2 displays the major changes in the board’s program budget from the
current year to the budget year. Included in the total baseline adjustment of nearly
$2.0 million are increases for merit salary and benefit costs, and the “special
adjustment” which amounts to a 1 percent reduction. The program maintenance
proposals include requested increases to handle workload changes in existing
programs. The program change proposals include requests for expansion in the
area of aircraft and:vehicle registration compliance. Table 2 also shows an increase
in reimbursements, which is attributable primarily to the increase in payments
made by cities and counties to reimburse the board for the cost of collectmg the
local share of the sales and use tax. ‘

Longer Replacemenf Cycle for Mmor Equipment
We recommend a reduction of $90,082 (General Fund) budgeted forreplacement of minor

equipment; because the hoard proposes to replace equipment sooner than called for by its .

own policy.
. The board is. requesting $419,982 to cover the cost of equipment in'1981-82. Of

this amount, $238,136 (56.7 percent) would be used to replace 179 typewriters and
767 calculators. The board’s total stock of these items is 850 anid 1,765, respechvely

This year’s request for new calculators and typewriters, coupled with last year’s
request, indicates an average replacement cycle of 2.6 years for calculators and 4.4
years for typewriters. This cycle conflicts with the board’s stated policy of replac-
ing calculators every five years and typewriters every 10 years. Moreover, staff at
the Department of General Services indicates that the normal replacement cycle
for minor equipment generally tends to range from five to seven years,

Consequently, we believe the request for replacement equipment is excessive,
and récommend a reduction of $90,082, based on a five-year life cycle for typewrlt-
ers and: calculators.




116 / EXECUTIVE Item 086
STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION—Continved 4

. Table 1
Board of Equalization Budget Summary
" Personnel-Years Expenditures

Actual  Fstimated BRequested — Actual Estimated ~ Requested
197980 198081 - 198182 1979-80 198081 1981-82

L. Local property tax

monitoring................. .. 413 468 452 $1,788,898 ' $1907695  $1,908,661
2. County assessment 5 s

standards ......c...ooicoo.s 59.5 54.5 54.5 2,238,528 2,363,640 2,429,410
3. State assessed. prop- o .

1=) (3 2O 92.9 96.4 96.4 3,116,024 3,492,205 3,614,706
4. Timber tax 3.7 33.3 362 1,166,458 1,311,983 1,450,637
5. Sales and use tax ...... 2,097.7 2,231 1 2,3004 - 61,025,059 71,070,892 74,483,480
6. Litter assessment....... 76 — 249,620 . — —

7. Alcoholic ~ beverage ' L . E

BAX. oo 32,0 311 31 779,904 885800 911215
8. Cigarette tax........... 124 12.7 127 1,195,722 1,275,889 1,403,878
9. Motor vehicle fuel li- ‘ o ‘

€ense Tax ..ivuusviopren v 138 131 13.1 435,681 481,733 498,522

10. Use fuel tax.
11. Energy resources - :
SUrcharge ........ovvuvierns 15 15 = 15 44.179 49456 .- -~ 51,093
12. Emergency tele- )
phone users sur-
charge..inen 2.0 20 2.0 56,495 63,233 65,329
13. Insurance tax . 25 25 2.5 91,474 99,808 102,672
14. Motor - vehicle fuel o
* eonservation ... - = 91 — S 240,286
15: ‘Appeals from other '
governmental = pro- -

86.6 870 870 2,319,135 2,601,715 2,692,386

GIAMS vt 124 124 - 143 - 481662 533,134 624,869
16. Administration. (un- : . :
. distributed). ..ot 14 o= — 191,109 137,000 137,000

Totals..... 2,502.7 2,624.4 2,706.0  $75,179,948 ' $86,274,183  $90,614,144
Reimbursemerits... = — — =16512,011 - —18321,300 —20,329,300 -
Subtotals...... 2,502.7 2,624.4 27060 $58,512,011 ' 67,952,883 $70,284,844

Special adjustments ....... — — a9y T — 653000
Totals from State Funds 25027 26244 26761 5851011 SOTI5R885 00601844

New Automobile
" We.recommend s reduction of $7,050 (General Fund) in the amount budgeted for the
purchase of a new automobile for a member of the Board of Equalization.

The budget requests an appropriation of $16,050 for the purchase of a new
automobile for a member of the Board of Equalization. The board has informed
us that these funds would be used to replace one of two. board member cars which
are eligible for replacement. The decision on which car is to. be replaced has riot
'yet been made. One car isa 1979 Buick with 64,000 miles and an estimated trade-in
value of $8,000. The other-is a 1973 Continental with 66,000 miles-and an estimated
trade-in value of $3,000. If the appropriation request is approved, it would bring
the total amount available for purchase of the new car to between $19,050 and
$24,000, depending upon which car is replaced.

‘According to the Department of General Services, there is no standard pohcy
concerning when to replace the automobiles of elective constitutional: officials.
State fleet cars are generally kept until the mileage reaches 100,000 miles, in the
absence of exceptional repair problems.

Section '3620.2 of the State Administration Manual states that elective constitu-
tional officers and members of the Governor’s cabinet “may be provided with the
make and model of vehicle the officer deems necessary, equipped as he desires.”




Item 086 ' EXECUTIVE /- 117

Table 2
Board of Equalization
‘Proposed 1981-82 Budget Changes
. . .Cost Total ‘
1980-81 Current Year Revised — | $67952,883

1. Baseline Adjustments:
A. Changes in cost of existing personnel o »
(1) Salary adjustments $1,082,036
(2) Staff benefits 361,007
) Total, Increases in Cost of EJustmg Personnel .......iineemmmasnences $1,443,043
-B.. Price increase L16L,179 -
C. Special adjustment 653,000
Total, Baseline Adjustments : ' $1,951,222
2. Program Maintenance Proposa]s : :
A. Business taxes
(1). Registration, processmg, and collections .........imummmiogne 617,002
(@) Audits ... ' . 528438
B. Appeals from other agencies v :
(1) Franchise and income tax appeals ; 76,439 )
Total, Program Maintenance Proposals - $1,221,969
3. Program Change Proposals: :
‘A. Business taxes ' :
(1) Foreign registered aircraft . e 57,665
(2) Vehicle registration compliance ; 158,019
(3) Motor vehicle fuel conservation . 187,850 -
(4) Office of administrative law 43,817 -
B. Property taxes -
(1) Timber tax return processing system cresmeisssamnsenes eessarsassennsisses 66,419 .
Total, Program Change Proposals : o $513,770
4. Reimbursements: . ; . $—2,008,000 -
" Total, Support Budget Change ; $1,678,961

Total; 1981-82, Support Budget ..... : _ $69,631,844

We question whether this policy was intended to allow unlimited discretion in the
selection of these automobiles. In addition, we question whether it is appropriate
to spend between $19,050 and $24,000 for a new automobile in view. of the state’s
current fiscal situation. :
Reducing the amount budgeted by $7,050 would previde a minimum of $12,000
to cover the cost of a new car, an amount which should provide for more than
adequate transportation. Accordingly, we recommend that the board’s budget be
reduced by $7,050. L - :

Potential Savings in Materials Management

We recommend a reduction of $86,652 (General Fund) to reﬂect savings assocmted W:th
more efficient materials management.

In February 1980, the Statewide Logistics and Materials Management (SLAMM)
project staff at the Department of General Services issued a report on improved
materials management at the Board of Equahzatxon In the report, the SLAMM
staff made a number of recommendations for improving the maintenance of the
board’s inventory of supplies. They noted generally that the board lacked written

.guidelines for the management of supplies: More specifically, they recommended




118 / EXECUTIVE : . Item 086

STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION—Continued

that the board (1) adopt the Basic Statewide Inventory Management Procedure,
(2) develop a program to identify surplus stock, and (3) dispose of surplus office
equipment and relocate certain stored data processing equipment. The board has
proceeded to implement these recommendations.

The report identified a savings of $67,783 from reducmg mventory levels. The
other recommendations were expected to result inan additional savings of $18,869.

To date, the board has not provided an adequate explanation of why these
savings should not be reflected in the budget year. Unless the board can demon-
_ strate that the estimated savings cannot be achieved, we believe a réduction in the

board’s budget is warranted. Accordingly, we recommend that the board’s budget
for operating expense and equipment be reduced by $86 652 to reflect these
savmgs

SALES AND USE TAX PROGRAM

Sales Tax Audmng : :

We recommend that fundmgfor% ‘new tax audit positions be deleted due to the continued
inefficient allocation of existing audjtors, for a General Fund savings of $525,438.

The board has requested $74.5 million to administer the sales tax program in
1981-82. This is 4.8 percent more than the estimated current year expenditure for
this program. Of this amount, $35.5 million (47.7 percent) is proposed for auditing
accounts of business firms subject to the sales and use tax.

Twenty-five new field audit positions are being requested for 1981-82 in order
to maintain the same coverage of accounts authorized for 1950-81. As the number

. of eligible accounts increases, the board requests additional positions to ensure that
the same percentage of eligible accounts will be audited.

The board’s request is based on an estimated 4.3 percent increase in the number
of ‘accounts eligible for audit in 1981-82. Eligible accounts include all active ac-
counts that have not been audited in the eight quarters prior to July 1 of a given
year.”

- Allocation of A udztors We do not beheve that the board’s request for addition-
al auditors is justified, given the way existing audit resources are allocated. In a
recentreport on the state’s major tax audit programs, we demonstrated the impor-
tance of allocating audit resources on the basxs of the: marginal beneﬁts from

. -conducting additional audits.

Our analysis of the board’s audit selectlon system mdlcates that ‘it does not
allocate auditors‘on the basis of anticipated net assessments relative to costs at the
-margin. The board’s current audit selection system initially ranks groups of ac-
counts based on'the probability of performing an audit’ that w1ll produce a tax
change—up or down—that exceeds the cost of the audit.

Our analysis indicates that the board could 1mprove 1ts audit selectlon system
- in the following ways:

1. The board should devise sonie means of mcorporatmg the relative productiv-
" lty of past audits into the selection of accounts for future audits. We noted
~in our ‘Analysis of the 1980-81 Budget Bill that the board does not consider
in its definition of a productive audit just Aow productive the audit is in terms
. of additional net assessments. We believe the relative productivity of audits
" canbe 1ncorporated in the board’s selection system. The board, however, has

, riot attempted to strengthen its selection system in this way.
2. The board should consolidate the groups of accounts it uses to predict audit
potential. In a significant nuimber of the groups used by the board as part of
its audit selection system, the number of accounts is so low that it is not




Item 086 ' EXECUTIVE / 1_19

possible to obtain statistically reliable information from past:audits for use in
guiding future audit activity.

3. The board should investigate the possibility of using industry-wide norms to
predict audit potential. We have called attention to this means for improving
audit selection on a number of occasions.

4. The board should revise its audit selection process to treat refund audits
neutrally. Ranking accounts on the basis of net assessments alone would have
a significant positive effect on audit recovery.

The board has initiated a study to test its belief that district audit selectors are
able to select the relatively more productive accounts for audits. We believe that
it may be possible to use the results of this study to set up a system for rankmg
accounts according to their estimated audit productlvxty

In the meantime, we do not believe an increase in the number of auditors is
warranted. The board’s budget request, based as it is on the maintenance of a leve/
of audit coverage rather than an analysis of the marginal benefits to be derived
from additional audits, in effect, assumes that the existing allocation of audit re-
sources is the most efficient possible. Hence, it does not provide adequate justifica-
tion for the additional audit positions requested.

The board maintains that the approval of additional audit positions would result
in significant additional revenues to the state. Its estimate of these revenues is
misleading, however, because the estimate is based on the average recovery from
existing audits, rather than on the likely return from additional audits. Moreover,
the board’s argument obscures the issue of whether those revenues could ‘be
generated without an increase in the number of auditors by reallocating existing
resources. Our analysis suggests that this is highly probable.

For these reasons, we recommend a reduction of the 25 new positions requested
for additional sales tax audits, for a General Fund savings of $528,438. We further
recommend that the Legislature direct the board to implement the recommenda-

tions for improving its audit program contained in our report. Specifically, we
tecommend that it adopt the following supplemental report language:

“It is the intent of the Legislature that the Board of Equalization implement the
" recommendations in the Legislative Analyst’s audit effectiveness criteria report
(Report No. 81-3, February 1981).”

Table 3
State and Local Revenues
Collected by the Board of Equalization
(in"millions):

Percent
Hevenues Change from
Actual  Estimated . Projected ~ Previous Year
1979-80  1980-81 198182 1980-81 1981-82

‘State sales and use tax .. $6,623.5 $7,135.0 $8,140.0 $77%  14.1%
Local sales and use tax... 1,980.3 2,136.3 2,436.7 79 14.1
Alcoholic beverage tax C1880 T 1455 1495 47 .. .21
State cigarette tax 204.7 198.8 2036 29 24
Local cigarette tax..... 854 834 84 23 24
Motor vehicle fuel tax (gasoline) .....cccouweines 7137 748.0 7380 33 —13
Use fuel tax (diesel) ...... 79.1 820 89.0 31 85
Energy resources surcharge .........oomicsunens 19.0 26.4 30.1 389 140
Emergency telephone users surcharge ............ 15.1 155 15.0 26 =32
Insurance tax 446.2 520.0 565.0 16.5 8.7
Timber yield tax ........ , 223 . 186 322" -166 - 731
Private railroad car tax ... onssssissrnreannas 45 5.0 50 111 0.0

Totals $10,3928 §11,1145  $12,4895 69% 124%




120 / EXECUTIVE Item 086

STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION—Continued

Revenues Administered by the Board.

Table 3 summarizes estimated state and local revenue collections from pro-
grams administered by the board. Total revenues in the budget year are estimated
. at just under $12.5 billion, which is an increase of 12.4 percent over estimated

1980-81 levels. The 73.1 percent increase in the timber. vield tax for the budget

year results from an increase in the reserve fund tax rate from zero in 1980 to 1.9
percent in 1981. ' : ’

Sales Tax Compllance Program

This program involves regxstermg taxpayers, fihng enforcement and collectmg
delinquent taxes. Table 4 presents the total staff and expenditure requirements for
this program. -

Table 4
Board of Equallzatlon
Sales Tax Compllance Program

, . Personnel-Years - - - Proposed
: _ ) 1979-80  1980-81 - 1981-82 Expenditures
Registration 4679 . 4750 4861 . $13816713
Return processing : . 4148 440.0 460.3 16,593,634
- Delinquent tax collections 2483 2828 2970 8,612,246

Totals : 1131.0‘ 1,1978 -~ 12434  $39,022,593

: New Taxpayer Accounts Up Slgmflcantly
We recommend approval of 10 new positions and associated expenditure requested for
district registration of new sales tax permits.

- The budget requests 10 new positions in 1981—82 to register new sales taxpayers.
Registration of new sales and use tax accounts is a mandatory activity of the board.
It must be performed before the potential taxpayer may lawfully engage in busi-
ness. This program element includes processing new accounts, closeout and revo-
cation activities, -and revising registrations to reflect mergers and sales.- The
relevant workload indicators used by the board in estimating its requirements for
the registration program are shown in Table 5.

: Table 5 -
Sales Tax Compliance Program
Taxpayer Registration -
1975-76 to 1981-82

New Accounts

New - Processed Per

: . " Accounts - Personnel-Year*®
1975-76 N ; ! 152,254 . 400
1976-77 . . 157, 179 425
1977-78 . v _ e 159,267 433
1978-79 ...... : : 161,236 . . 47
1979-80 ....... . : X 168,749 445
1980-81 (est.) _ : 168120 445
198182 (est.) : : 176,200 445

# This productivity level does not include distribution of administrative overhead. .~




Item 086: EXECUTIVE / 121

‘As shown in Table 5, the budget estimate assumes that the nhumber of new
taxpayer acounts. will increase from 168,120 in 1980-81 to 176,200 in 1981-82, an
increase of 4.8 percent. More recent information, however, indicatés that the
number of returns received during the current year will probably exceed -the
176,200 anticipated for the budget year. .

Nevertheless, our analysis indicates that continued productlv1ty gams made
possible by the Business Taxes Consolidated Information System will enable the
board to accommodate this workload growth. Accordingly, we recommend that
the 10 new positions requested for .this program in 1981-82 be approved.

_ Sales Tax Return Processing Workload Up

We recommend appro val of the request for 13 new headquarters posztlons to process the
anticipated increase in sales tax return workload.

The-board requests 13 new positions to handle the increase in sales tax return
workload expected in the budget year. Originally, the board had sought a larger
increase in the number of positions, based on a projected increase in tax returns
of 163,100, or 5.2 percent, in 1981-82. Table 6 summarizes recent workload history
and the pro_lectlons used by the board in putting together its budget

Table 6

_Sales Tax Compliance Program
Tax Return Processing

Esﬁmated

Actual . Actual Estimated v

1978-79 1976-80 19580-81 1981-82 -

Sales tax returns 2,368,920 2,459,555 . 2,540,000 - 2,630,000
Other tax returns 505,005 552,491 581,300 654,000
Totals..: 2,873,925 3,012,046 3,121,300‘ ; 3,284,400

The Department of Finance revised the 198182 estimate of returns downward

_to 3,239,909, or 3.8, percent more than the number of returns anticipated in the
~ current year: This adjustment appears reasonable in light of the board’s recent -

efforts to put a significant number of small accounts on a less frequent reporting
schedule. Accordingly, our analysis indicates that the 13 new pé&sitions requested

" in the budget should be adequate to handle workload dunng 1981-82.

'Clerlcul Positions Ccn Make Initial Collechons Contact
We recommend that nine business tax répresentatives requested for collections be reclassi- . -

fied as office assistant I positions, for a General Fund savings of $56,954,

The board has requested six office assistant I positions and nine business tax
representative I positions to collect delinquent sales taxes. During the past three
years, delinquent accounts have been growing at an average annual rate of over
10 percent. This trend is expected to continue through the budget year. The board
has not been able to keep pace with the increasing number of delinquent returns,
which has resulted in an increase in the inventory. of delinquent items. The 15

" positions requested are to. stabilize the inventory of delinquent items.

_Several years ago, the board encouraged district offices to use clerical personnel

_ to make the initial teléphone contacts with: delinquent taxpayers. This practice is

‘generally limited to accounts with relatively small amounts receivable. The use of

clerical positions for this limited collection activity has been successful, according
to the board staff we contacted. At present, however, the use of clericals for this
purpose’is limited to 12 of the board’s 22 in-state district and subdistrict offices. In
the remaining districts, business tax representatives make all initial contact with
taxpayers. The board’s request for additional'staff is based on the exzstmg distribu-
tion of work between professional and clerlcal staff. : :




122 / EXECUTIVE | Item 086

STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION—Continued

Our analysxs indicates that the board should extend the pohcy of using clerical
staff in collection activity to the remaining business tax districts. By using clerical
staff for tasks currently performed by professional personnel in these districts,
professionals would be freed up to accommodate growth in more difficult delin-
quent accounts. Accordingly, we recommend that the 15 additional positions be
approved, but that the nine business tax representatlves be reclassﬂied as ofﬁce
assistant I posmons for a General Fund savings of $56,954. '

Justification for Additional Use Tax Positions Inadequate

We withhold recommendation on six positions requested for the investigation of foreign -
registered vehicles, pending the receipt of additional workload lm"ormahon ﬁ'om the Depart-
ment of Motor Vehicles.

Through a contract with the board, the Department of Motor Vehicles (DMV)

-collects use taxes from vehicle owners at the time ownership is transferred. An
unknown, but potentially significant, number of California réesidents, however,
avoid use taxes and license fees by registering their vehicles outside the state. The
DMV, in combination with the board and the California Highway Patrol, has
proposed an expanded program to locate foreign-registered vehicles that are kept
in state by California residents. In support of this effort, the board has requested
six positions to investigate the residency of owners of out-of-state registered au-
tomobiles, using voter registration listings, real property files, and business tax
records. . .

This proposal is discussed in greater detail as part of our analysis of the DMV
budget (Item 274-001-001). In that discussion, we note that the department has not:
provided adequate justification for the workload projections on which the requests
for additional resources are based. Consequently, we are withholding our recom-
mendation on the positions requested by the Board of Equalization until additional
information has been obtained from the DMV.

Foreign Registered Aircraft

We recommend a reduction of one of the three posmans requested to investigate forelgn
registered aircrafl; for a-General Fund savings of $23,023.

The board has requested three positions to 1nvest1gate aircraft that are regis-
tered to an out-of-state address but are operated within California.

The board’s occasional sales unit levies the use tax on vehicles, vessels, and
aircraft used in California in cases where a sales tax was not collected on the item
by a California retailer. (The Department of Motor Vehicles actually collects the
use. tax on most vehicles.) Based on a survey of county assessors, the board esti-
mates that there are 600 new aircraft owners statewide who avoid the use tax each
year by registering their aircraft to an out-of-state address. The board is proposing
to use three positions to: (1) establish contact with county assessors (who discover
these aircraft for local property tax assessment purposes), (2) inspect public and
private airports throughout the state to discover the aircraft, (3) investigate the
ownership and residency of the aircraft, and (4) notify owners of potential use tax
liability. From this effort, the board expects to generate over $700,000 in state and
local use tax revenues.

Marginal Benefit of Additional Position Not Demonstrated. ‘The board cur-
rently receives Federal Aviation Authority data on a monthly basis which it uses
to locate transfers of aircraft registered in California. The board, however, has not
yet utilized a number of other sources of information which can help in locating
foreign-registered. aircraft.

Airport managers currently submit an annual report to county assessors that lists
the aircraft located at their airports on or around March. 1, the propeérty tax




Item 086 : EXECUTIVE / 123

assessment lien date. In addition, county assessors currently submit a list-of all
aircraft assessed by the county to the Division of Aeronautics, Department .of
Transportation. With the additional positions requested ‘the board plans to begln -
using this information to locate out-of-state registered’ aircraft.

Our analysis of the board’s proposal indicates that miost of the 600 aircraft which
the board expects to locate would be identified from one of these additional
sources of information, Review of this information would generate sufficient addi- -
tional workload to justify two of the three positions requested for the occasional
sales unit. In addition, the board proposes.to use 1.1 positions to make visits to the
994 public and private airports throughout the state to locate foreign registered
aircraft. The board staff, however, have been unable to document the additional
aircraft that they expect to locate solely through these airport visits. Thus, the
marginal benefit from funding this additional position has not been established.

We believe that the board should first establish a “baseline” program for locating
out-of-state registered aircraft, using the information which. is.already available.
Once this baseline has been established; it may then be possible to add additional
limited-term positions and track the amount of additional revenues they generate.

Given the absence of information justifying the cost-effectiveness of the third
new position requested, we recommend a reduction of one business tax represent-

ative position and related expenses, mcludmg travel, for a 'General Fund savings
of $23 023. .

AI.COHOI.lC BEVERAGE TAX PROGRAM

Reports Underprlced

We recommend that the board set fees for the informational reports derived ﬁ'om the
Alcoholic Beverage Tax program that reflect (1) the cost incurred to produce them and (2)
their value:to the liquor mdusby and other subscribers.

The board administers the excise taxes imposed on the manufacture 1mport or
sale of alcoholic beverages. The budget proposes that a total of 31.1 personnel-years
and $911,215 be used to support this program in the budget year.

“Beverage tax audit activities involve ‘a substantial amount of effort on the part
of the board’s data processmg division to process information from distillers, ven-
dors, common carriers, and other states'concerning the production and transport
of alcoholic beverages. A significant portxon of this information is cross-referenced
or “matched” to detect inconsistencies in the information reported by taxpayers.
In this fashion, those taxpayers who are most hkely to mlsreport mformatlon are
selected for audit. ’

Because such-an extenswe effort is requlred to’ process this data, the recovery
from the audit program per dollar of cost is low—projected at $1.09 for the budget
year. During 1979, the board evaluated the costs and benefits of the matching
process. It reached the conclusion that eliminating the current process would
result in even greater expenditures to 1dent1fy accounts with the greatest audit
potenhal

In addition to identifying poténtial mlsreportmg, the matching process produces
information used by other public and private entities. The Alcoholic Beverage Tax
program produces 23 informational reports, and 598 entities subscribe to one or
more of these reports. These subscribers—primarily the liquor industry and other
governmental agencies—use the reports for purposes of market research. Fees are
charged for 4 of the 23 reports, and these fees generate yearly revenues of $1,012.
Our analysis indicates, however, that even where fees are charged, they are well
below the cost incurred to produce the reports. We find no basis for this implicit

- subsidy to the liquor industry and other agencies, and recommend that it be
eliminated. Specifically, we recommend that the Legislature adopt the following




e

124 / EXECUTIVE = : Item 086

'STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION—Continued

supplemental report language: = -

“It is the intent of the Legislature that the Board of Equa.hzatlon set fees for
informational reports derived from the Alcoholic Beverage Tax program that
reﬂect (1) the cost incurred to produce them and (2) their value to subscribers.”

o MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL CONSERVATION PROGRAM

Progrcm Mcy Expeﬂence Compliance Problems

" We recommend approval of 9.6 new posmons requested for collectmg montl:ly gasoline
consuinption information by county.

The budget requests nine full-time positions and 0.6 intermittent help positions
to collect and process county-by-county gasoline consumption data on a monthly
basis.

Chapter 1326, Statutes of 1980 (SB-1390), requires the board to collect this data
and forward it to the state Energy Resources Conservation and Development
Commission (Energy Commission) and each county board of supervisors. This
measure. also ‘authorizes county boards to impose gasoline sales restrictions. In
addition, if c‘onsumptlon for-three consecutive months is above 95 percent of the
“base period amount” established for each county by the Energy Comm1ssmn the
Governor may impose odd-even or other sales restrictions. -

The board proposes to use 5.6 permanent and 4 limited-term positions to estab-
lish the reporting system required to gather this consumption data. The system

‘would process monthly reports, included as part of the sales tax reporting system,
~from some 16,000 retailers and fleet users of gasoline.

. Our analysis indicates there may be some significant problems with this pro-

_gram, including:

Potentially Poor Quality Data The quality of the data gathered by the board
could be'quite poor if retailers do not take the reporting requirement seriously.
The board currently surveys retailers for price information and compliance with
that survey is mixed. The board anticipates that compliance with the reportmg
requirements of Chapter 1326 could be significantly Jess than 100 percent in the
beginning of the program, but that over time it may improve. Its budget request
includes positions to make telephone contact with retailers who do not file reports
and do not respond to delinquency letters. There is no assurance, however, that
even these resources will be sufficient to achieve the level of compliance needed

. to produce reliable data. Moreover, this information would be received by county

boards at least two months after the period to which it applies. Finally, there is

' some question about whether it is possible to develop base period data for each

county that will permit meaning comparisons- with current consumption rates.
Need for County-by-County Data Questionable. As discussed in detail in our
analysis of the Energy Commission’s budget (Item 336), it is not ¢lear that there
is a need for county-by-county consumption data. Trends in consumption are not
likely to be limited to individual counties. Moreover, because this data will be at

“least two months old, it is not clear how it would be used for local decision-making.

Given the existence of these problems, and a lack of experience with the pro-
gram to date, it is not possible for us to determine whether the board’s requested
level of staffing is appropriate. Our analysis indicates, however, that it should be
adequate for an initial effort. Accordingly, we recommend approval.




Item 086 EXECUTIVE / 125 .
APPEALS FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTAL PROGRAMS

Increase in Appeals from the Franchise Tax Board

We recommend approval of two positions to process the increase in taxpayer appeals of
decisions made by the Franchise Tax Board,

The board hears taxpayer appeals of decisions made by the Franchise Tax Board.
After a taxpayer files a notice of appeal,-the board holds a hearing to resolve the
issue presented by the appeal. The board has requested two legal staff positions
to reduce the existing backlog and to-handle the anticipated increase in the
number of appeals from the Franchise Tax Board. The board’s legal staff prepares .
memoranda concerning each appeal in preparatlon for oral hearmgs After such
hearings, the legal staff prepare a written opinion reflecting the views of the board
members. The board’s request is based upon an estimated 5.0 percent growth in
the number of appeals filed for the current and budget years. This projection is
conservative, in view of the 32.6 percent growth in appeals experienced for 1979~
80. Accordingly, we believe the additional posxtlons will be needed, and recom-
mend that they be approved.

TlMBER TAX PROGRAM

Data Processing System Improvement Proposed
We recommend. approval.

In our Analysis of the 1979 Budget Bill, we recommended that the verification
of timber harvest values be done by computer. Pursuart to this recommendation,
the board conducted a study of the adequacy of the current timber tax data .
processing system: The study identified a number of problems associated with the
existing system, including redundant files, processing bottlenecks, duplication of
effort, and limited flexibility in response to requests for information.

The board’s study explored a nimber of alternatives to the current system, and
on the basis of the costs and relative advantages of each, recommended conversion
to a more fully automated system with a remote computer terminal. This system
would provide the Timber Tax Division with the capability of on-line data entry
and verification. This should improve the timeliness and reliability of the data and
reduce the need for the involvement. of professional staff in clerical activities.

To make this conversion, the board is requesting three limited-term data proc:
essing positions to establish user needs and develop software for the system. We
recommend approval of these positions.




126 / EXECUTIVE - ’ N v Item 086

- BOARD OF EQUALIZATION-—CAPITAL OUTLAY

Item 086-301 from the General
Fund, Special Account for : '
Capital Outlay ; o Budget p. LJE 114

Requested 1981-82 .........cccccevrrenreceeeeeennns Priresreesestesessesesaneaesaenseses © . $48,115
Recommended approval ..o seceeseenens 2,000
Recomr'nended reduction eeieerieeraseiieeseesieensesarasesrenntaseeaessteraenrasenes 46,115

ANAI.YSIS AND RECOMMENDATlONS

- Minor Caplicl Outluy
We recommend Item 056-301-036 be reduced b y $46,115 by deletmg funds for two minor
_ capital outlay projects.

The budget includes $48,115 for three minor capital outlay projects for the State
Board of Equalization. One project, with an estimated cost of $2,000, would replace
raised electrical/ telephone outlets with flush-mounted outlets. The existing outlets
constitute a hazard to employees who use the training/conference room. This
project is needed and we recommend approval.

San Jose District Office. The budget includes $42,300 to purchase movable
office partitions to.be used in the San Jose district office’s quarters in the new San
Jose state office building. We recommend that these proposed funds be deleted
because: (1) the San Jose state office building will not be completed during the
1981-82 fiscal year, and (2) the funds appropriated for construction of this building
included adequate funds. for the purchase of movable office partitions. :

San Francisco District Office. The budget includes $3,815 for a project to alter
and enlarge the public interview area in the board’s San Francisco district office.
According to the information provided by the board, this project has an estimated
cost of $21,000. The budget, however, includes only $3,815 which will augment

©$4,000 approved in the Budget Act of 1979 for this work. We have not received any
" information which would indicate the work to be undertaken if the proposed funds
are approved. In fact, the department’s request indicates that “a down-scoping of
the project was considered, however, there are no significant items which could
be deleted to reduce costs.” Given the fact that we have no information indicating
~ the use of the proposed funds we recommend deletion of the requested $3,815.




Item 089 | EXECUTIVE /7 127

SECRETARY OF STATE
Item 089 from the General

Fund , ' ~' Budget p:- LJE 115

Requested 1981-82 ..........c.ioevirerennriiis TR TS YR $11,302,709

Estimated 1980-81 - 12,118,237
Actual 1979=80 ......cccciiiiiiirirnrirrerec e seereenne s eveeraeernesaaraneas 10,535,337
Requested decrease (excluding amount for salary :
increases) $815,528 (—6.7 percent): . :
Total recommended reduction ............. reererennet et eresseaenyaneeseneas ~$200,000

1981-82 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Item Description ' Fund * “ Amount
089-001-001—Support General $10,479,209
089-101-001—Local Assistance General T 823,500
‘Total E o $11,302,709
.' » o ‘ ’ : h : Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS . page

1. Debt Collection Effort. Recommend limited-term authorization® - 130
for collection agent position. Further recommend supplemental
report language requiring the Secretary of State to report on-the -
cost-effectiveness of the collection program ‘ .

2. .Registration by Mail Overbudgeting. -Reduce Item 089-101-001 by 131
.$200,000. . Recommend reduction based on historical trends and
current cost data. ; .

3. Voter File Purge. Recommend enactment of legislation shifting 131 .
the responsibility for processing voter file purge claims from the: = -

-Secretary of State to the State Controller and changing the due
:dates for-such claims. Further recommend that supplemental re-
port language be:.adopted directing the Secretary of State to evalu--
ate and report to. the Legislature by December 15, 1981 on the
efficacy of the current purge systems.

4. Registration by Mail.. Recommend enactment of legislation (1) 132
establishing a formula to reimburse local government for the net
costs of complying with Chapter 704, Statutes-of 1975, and (2) shift-
ing the responsibility for processing mail registration claims from
the Secretary of State to the State Controller. Further recommend
legislation repealing the “voter outreach” component of Chapter
704, which would result in estimated annual savmgs of approxi-
mately $250,000.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT
The Secretary of State is.a constitutional officer. In addition to performing

numerous duties prescribed in the Constitution, the secretary has statutory re--

sponsibility with regard to the filing of specified financial statements and corpo-
rate-related documents, statewide elections, campaign disclosure documents,
notanes public and the state archival function. :




128 / EXECUTIVE : . Itemn 089
SECRETARY OF STATE—Confinued

Corporate Filings .

Attorneys and document examiners on the staff of the Secretary of State exam-
ine articles of incorporation and related documents which establish, revise, or
_dissolve corporate entities, and attest to their compliance with the appropriate .
statutes before accepting them for formal filing. Information regarding corporate
ofﬁcers and corporate addresses is also malntamed as required by law.

‘Elections’

Responsibilities in the area of elections include overseeing and coordinating
statewide election activities, producing various statistical reports reqmred by the
Elections Code, producing the state ballot pa.mphlet compiling a semiofficial and
official canvass of election results, and serving on the Commlssxon on Voting -
Machmes and Vote Tabulatmg Devices. .

Pollhcul Reform

Under the Political Reform Act of 1974, the Secretary of State is respon51b1e for
reviewing all campaign receipts and expendlture statements from candidates,
commmittees and ballot measure proponents and opponents and their committees.
The office is also required to. register lobbyists, review and publish lobbyist' ém-
ployer expenditure ‘reports, and publish and make available to the pubhc all
registrations, of quahﬁed lobbylsts

Uniform Commercml Code:

Under the Uniform Commercial Code, Uniform Federa.l Tax'Lien Registration
Act and the Government Code, the Secretary of State is reqmred to accept for
filing as a public record financing statements which assure secunty mterests in
personal property. :

" Notary Public

‘ The office has responsxblhty for the appomtment of notarieés pubhc, including
. the issuance of original certificates and renewals. It also provides verification of the

authenticity of notary signatures upon request from the pubhc, and can revoke _
appointments. .

Archlves

The Chief of Archives collects, cata.logs, mdexes and preserves h1stonc and
otherwise valuable papers and artifacts. These documents are by law received
from both state and local . government. Reference services are provided for the
public. Advice and direction is received from the California Heritage Preservatlon
Comxmssmn and the Secretary of State serves as its secretary. :

' ANAl.YSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes various appropriations totaling $11,302,709, from the Gen-
eral Fund for support of the Office of the Secretary of State. This amount is
$815,528; 0r.6.7-percent, below estimated current year expenditures. The proposed
level of éxpenditures will increase by the amount of any salary or staff benefit

_increase approved for the budget year.

TheSecretary - of State also anticipates receiving $894 085 in relmbursements
from special handling fees. Thus, the Secretary of State is proposing a total expend-
iture program of $12,740,901 for 1981-82, which is $503,579, or 3.8 percent, below
_the ‘current year level. Expenditures by budget item for 1979-80, 1980-81 and

'1981-82 are shown in Table 1.




- Item 089 o ‘ EXECUTIVE / 129

Secretary of Siuie Operahons

The budget proposes a net expenditure of $6,796 420 for support of Secretary of
State operatrons This represents proposed total expenditures of $8,234,612 for
personal services, operating expenses and the Oral History project minus $1,338;-
192 from fee reimbursements and the Political Reform Act of 1974.

‘This proposed appropriation is an increase of $617,722, or 10 percent, over. the
estimate for the current year. The increase would provrde $101,673 for six new

_ positions in the Corporate Filing program, $119,750 for 3.5 new positions in the
Notary Public program, $51,734 for two new archivists and $21,205 for a collection
-agent. Due to increased efficiency in central administration, three key data opera-
tor positions are proposed for elimination, resulting in estimated savings of $40,911.

Table:1 - :
.- Secretary of State
Comparative Budget Statistics
1979-80 to 1981-82

) Actual Estimated Proposed 198081 to 196182
- Schedule - Titk 1979-80 198081 19818 Amomt ~ Percent
Secretary of State, Support (089-001-001) . » el
(abe). ~ Sectetary of State Operations ... - $1097.287 $7,304.891 $8.234612 $920.721 127%
(d Printing State Ballot Pamphet - 1,406,200 2103715 2,103,000 =15 00
Mailing State Ballot Pamphlet 1,367,000 : . - - 801227 932,766 131,539 164 -
{fy = Printing, Regitration by Mail L ) ] BB 44 186
(g) . Postage, Registration by Mail. . ¢ 454096 B8 - -10346 -21
Presidential delegate mileage ........... - 2,000 - -2000 1000
IncalAmsunce (08&101-001) o R :
(a)  fees ... 2659 Lo o W50 ~205001 —926
{b)- Regishahon bymaxl 800000 800,000 800,000 0 0
- Voter file purge. = L30me - Z1300M2 1000
; Sublotal, Expencitures e SIOTODMG  SI33SS ST MG —45%
~— - November 1979 Special Election............ $1,660000 - - = s
;=" " Allocation for Einployee Compensahon . 530,981 41300  unknown - =$8L30  -1000
= 'Etimated Savings. T S ] e 078170 ©- 1000
— - Savings 72 Budget Act of 1979 . 19804 - - - . -
=" - Legislative Mandate Chapter 102/1980... 172092 — - A -
—  Legidative Mandate Chapter 141/19%0.. ™ — M- N 100
Totals, EXpenditures ... " $11,556,541 $13244480 . $12740901 -$503519 —38%
Secretary of State, Support (Item 089-001-001) . : .
() Political Reform Act of 1974... -41141 -515083 ~544107 -0014- .- 51

{i) -~ Reimbursements ...
' Totals, Appropnahons

697 . U0 . -BAMS. o8l 463
HODSIT MBS MO -SE8 7%

a Appropnated amount. Current year expenditure estimate is $1,500,000. The $603,715 in savings is mclud-
ed in the “Estimated Savings™ category.
P Included in Secretary of State Operations at $223,875.
¢ Included in Secretary of Stite Operations at $391,146;

Sfc!e Voter Pumphlei

The budget includes $2,103,000 for prmtmg the state voter pamphlet for the
June 1982 primary election. This is an increase of $603,000, or 40 percent above the
current-year estimate. The increase is due to rising printing costs and ‘a projected
increase in the size of the ballot pamphlet. It also appropriates $932,766 for the cost
of ‘mailing” the June 1982 ballot pamphlet to the voters: This is an increase: of

“$131,539, or 16.4 percent over the cufrent-year estimate. This increase results from
. 8-81685 : ‘ o




130 / EXECUTIVE ' : : Item 089

SECRETARY OF STATE—Continued

an ant1c1pated increase in the weight of the pamphlet which will result ina hlgher
per pamphlet postage rate.

Reglsirchon by Mail

Chapter 704, Statutes of 1975, redesigned the- voter registration program to
provide for self-reglstratlon through the use of postage-paid registration cards.
The budget provrdes $296,173 and $350,850, respectively, for the printing and
postage costs of the “self- reglstratlon cards.

The cost for pnntmg the cards is prOJected to increase by $46,473, or 18.6 per-
cent, because of rising printing costs. Postage for the ° self-reglstratlon cards
consists of $208,400 for mailing the cards to the voter and $142,450 for return
postage. This funding level is $103,246, or 22.7 percent, below the current-year
estimate. The decrease is due to an anticipated reduction in voter registration
activities because the next election will be a gubernatorial, rather than a presiden-
tial, election.

Local Government Subventions

The budget includes $23,500 to reimburse counties for costs incurred in checkmg
signatures submitted by candidates for public office in lieu of filing fees. This
funding level is $295,691; or 92.6 percent, less than the amount appropriated for
the current year. Although candidates only file signatures in those years containing
primary elections, counties generally submit reimbursement claims during the
following ‘year. Therefore, thé cost of this function w1ll increase significantly in
1982-83.

The budget also makes $800,000 available for reimbursing net local government
costs resulting from Chapter 704, Statutes of 1975, which authorizes voter registra-
tion by mail. This is the same amount appropriated in the current year.

The budget includes no funds to reimburse local governments for net costs
incurred in purging voter registration files. During the current year, $1,300,712
was provided for this function although only $1,136,087 is expected to be expended.
The voter file purge system results in costs to counties in those years containing
a primary election, and savings in those years containing a general election. For
this reason reimbursement to the counties is budgeted for a two-year period.
Funds for reimbursing counties for purge costs incurred during 1981-82 will be
included in the 1982-83 budget. .

Proposed Collection Program

We recommend that the proposed collection agent position be authorized on a limited-
term basis through June 30, 1983. We further recommend that the Legislature adopt supple-
mental report language requiring the Secretary of State to report to the Legislature by March
31, 1952 on the cost effectiveness of this. position and the collection program.

The Secretary of State extends credit for services performed such as duplicating
records in the Corporate Filing and Uniform Commercial Codé programs: Out-
standing accounts receivable for 1977-78, 1978-79 and 1979-80 total $122,739."An
additional $29,663 is outstanding for the fiscal years prior to 1977-78, bringing the
total amount of outstanding accounts receivable as of June 30, 1980 to $152,402. The
budget includes $21,205 to establish a collection agent position to initiate and carry

_out a.collection program to recover these debts. .

Itis:possible that the program will not need to be continued on an ongoing basis -
if the backlog of outstanding accounts is eliminated. It is also possible that the
‘program rnay cost more than it collects.’Because this is a new program, we have
no basis for assessing its cost-effectiveness. Accordingly, we recommend that the
program be conducted on a trial basis, and that the collection agent position be




Item 089 _ EXECUTIVE / 131 -

authorized for a two-year period only. We further recommend that supplerental
report language be adopted requiring the Secretary of State to report to the
Legislature by March 31, 1982, on the status and cost-effectiveness of the program.

Overbudgeted County Subvention Program

We recommend a reduction of $200,000 in Item 089-101-001 because of overbudgeting in
the Registration by Mail County Subvention Program (Chapter 704, Statutes of 1975).

The Governor’s Budget provides $800,000 to reimburse counties for the net costs
of complying with Chapter 704. The total amount reimbursed to counties has been
declining since the program’s inception in 1976. This decline is primarily due to
the adoption and implementation by the Secretary of State of a standardized claim
form and written guidelines which clarify the various activities and related costs
which are reimbursable. The Secretary of State continues to monitor county reim-
bursement claims and revise the program guidelines as necessary.

The total amount reimbursed to counties for 1976-77, 1977-78 and 1978-79 are
respectively as follows: $1,063,953, $750,325, $580,000 (estimated). Claim forms and
program guidelines have not yet been distributed to counties for their 1979-80
claims.

Information from the Secretary of State indicates that the level of reimburse-
ment is expected to stabilize at or possibly below the 1978-79 level. Therefore, we
recommend that the item providing reimbursement to the counties for the Regis-
tration-by-Mail program be reduced from $800,000 to $600,000 for a savings of
$200,000 from the General Fund.

Slreumlmmg Purge Activities :

We recommend that legzslatlon be enacted requiring that voter file purge claims be submit-
ted to and processed by the Office of the State Controller, and that the deadline for filing
claims be changed to October 31 of even-numbered years. Further, we recommend that

- supplemental report language be adopted requiring the Secretary of State to evaluate the
current method of puzgmg voter files and repoﬂlzer fil ndmg:s to the Legvslatune by December
15, 1981.

Legislation adopted in 1974 (and revised in 1976, 1977 and 1978) substantlally
altered the procedure used to purge voter registration files. The system in use
prior to 1974, known as the “positive purge’ system, essentially served to remove
from the rolls those registrants who failed to vote in a statewide general election.

Current law authorizes two different systems of purging voters from the rolls,
and counties are free to use either one. These systems are known as the “Marks
Plan” (Chapter 1401, Statutes of 1976) and the “Residency Confirmation Plan”

" (Chapter 3, Statutes of 1978). The two plans are similar. Both essentlally establish
a procedure for permanent registration whereby a registrant is purged only upon
either (1) moving outside the county or (2) moving without leaving a forwarding
address andfailing to vote at a statewide primary or general election. Both of these
plans require an increased level of service by counties, and therefore the costs of
.prov1d1ng the higher level of serwce are relmbursable as a local mandate under
the provisions of SB 90. :

" The state expends approximately $1.1 million on a biennial basis to reimburse
counties for the net costs of purging voter files in accordance with current law.
Interviews with 12 county election officers conducted by our office and a review
of cost data indicate that the current purge system is more costly and may be less
effective than the “positive purge” system used prior to 1974. The Secretary of

. State has been unable to evaluate the efficacy of either purge system presently in
use because of the excessive amount of time needed to process reimbursement
claims. Accordingly, wé recommend that supplemental report language be adopt-
ed directing the Secretary of State to evaluate the current purge systems and make




132 / EXECUTIVE Item 089

SECRETARY OF STATE—Continued

recommendations for improvements or changes. This evaluation should also con-
sider the feasibility and desirability of returning to the purge method used prior
to 1974. A return.to the “positive purge”™ would remove the state’s obligation to
reimburse local governmient for their costs in purging voter files, thereby resulting
in a savings of up to $1.1 million biennially.

Legislation Establishes Formula. Chapter 936, Statutes of 1980 (AB 2326), an
urgency measure which took effect on September 18, 1980, changed and simplified
the method for reimbursing counties for costs incurred in purging voter registra-
tion files by establishing a reimbursement formula. This formula reimburses each
county at a flat rate not to exceed 10 cents per registered voter. The flat rate is
determined by the Secretary of State as the statewide average cost per voter. The
rate is based on information submitted by counties in their 1978 purge claim forms.

Current law specifies that claims for purge costs incurred in 1980, and all subse-
quent statewide election years, must be filed with the Secretary of State for review
and processing by March 31 of the odd-numbered year following the election. The
provisions of Chapter 936 are repealed effective December 31, 1985.

Chapter 936 allows for reimbursing counties on the basis of a simple formula.
Election expertise is not needed to process a claim. Therefore, we recommend
legislation which would require that voter file purge formula claims be submitted
to and processed by the Office of the State Controller rather than the Secretary
of State, and that the deadlines for claim submission be moved up from March 31
of odd numbered years to October 31 of even numbered years. This will bring the
processing of purge claims into conformance with other local mandated claims: It
will also enable these reimbursement claims to be processed a year earlier.

Mail Registration Program

We recommend that legislation be enacted establishing a formula for reimbursing local
government for the net costs of complying with the voter registration provisions of Chapter
704, Statutes of 1975, and that reimbursement claims be submitted to and processed by the
State Controller’s Office. Further, we recommend that legislation be enacted repealing the

“voter outreach” provision of Chapter 704, which would result in estimated annual savings
of approximately $250,000.

Chapter 704 redesigned the voter registration program to provide for * “self-
registration” through the use of postage paid registration cards. In addition, it
required the Secretary of State to adopt regulations directing each county to
design and implement programs to identify and register qualified electors who are -
not reglstered voters. The latter requirement is referred to as the “outreach
component.”

Reimbursement Procedures. Counties are reimbursed annually for the net
costs of complying with the various provisions of Chapter 704. The method used
to determine the net costs is an onerous and- time-consuming procedure for both -
local government and the Secretary of State. It involves a 7-page claim form and
31 pages of guidelines which counties must follow in calculating the difference
between the cost of complying with Chapter 704 and the estimated cost of register-
ing voters in 1975-76 (pre Chapter 704).

Field visits to 12 counties of various sizes indicated that, despite the use of
extensive guidelines, it is difficult, if not impossible, to accurately establish the
197576 costs which must be used to calculate the net costs for the fiscal year in

which reimbursement is claimed.

The complexity of the present relmbursement process also serves to create an
inequitable distribution of state monies to local agencies. For 1978-79, 15 counties
(primarily small and/or rural counties). did not submit claims, thereby relinquish-
ing any potential reimbursement. The counties we interviewed which did not




Item 089 EXECUTIVE / 133

. submit claims cited the cumbersome claim process as the primary deterrent. For
small counties, the cost of compiling the claim may exceed the amount of reim-
bursement ultimately available.

This claim process also requires an inordinate amount of t1me on the part of the
Secretary of State’s staff. The Secretary of State has not yet completed processing
the 1978-79 claims, and claim forms for 1979-80 have not yet been distributed,
despite a filing deadline for these claims of August 31, 1980.

For these reasons, we recommend that legislation be enacted to establish a
formula for reimbursing counties for the net costs of complying with the voter
registration provision of Chapter 704. Such claims should then be received and
processed by the State Controller’s Office. This would be similar to the method
specified in Chapter 936, Statutes of 1980, which established a formula for reim-
bursing purge claims.

"Voter Outreach. Our survey of 12 counties revealed that the level of effort-and
cost of various outreach programs vary significantly from county to county. Some
counties have developed elaborate programs which include extensive advertising,
assistance from local business and the participation (in some cases paid) of various
citizen groups. Other counties conduct very minimal programs and some have
developed no specific outreach activities at all. Of the $580,000 that will be spent

" to reimburse counties for their 1978-79 claims under Chapter 704, approximately
43 percent, or $250,000, is for outreach activities.

A review of voter statistics for general elections between 1970 and 1980 does not
indicate that the election reform programs contained in Chapter 704 have had an
impact on either (1) the nummber of persons registered to vote, or (2) the number
of persons who actually vote. An accurate assessment of the outreach program’s
impact is difficult to make because the procedures by which voter registration lists
-are purged have changed several times in recent years. However, even if it could
be demonstrated that more citizens were registered to vote, it would be difficult
to ascertain how many of those persons who register through outreach efforts
would have registered anyway.

In the absence of evidence that the program has significantly increased voter
registration, we recommend that legislation be enacted to repeal the provisions
of Chapter 704 that provide for discretionary outreach activities. This would result
in estimated- annual savings of $250,000. If the Legislature chooses to continue
funding voter outreach activities, we would recommend that legislation be enact-
ed to establish an outreach program that is conducted on a uniform basis through-
out the state.




134 / EXECUTIVE Items 091-095

COMMISSION ON VOTING MACHINES AND
VOTE TABULATING DEVICES

Item 091 from the General

Fund Budget p. LJE 122
Requested 1981-82 ......cccccvvciiviiniiiinieecienieeeeiniessrnesaeseeesescsssnesas $10,850
‘Estimated 1980-8l........iien s 9,226
Actual 197980 .....cccoceiiieiieeeer e eere e eeeereseree e areias .. 3,461

Requested increase (excluding amount for salary
increases) $1,624 (+17.6 percent) R
Total recommended redUCHON .........cccooiviveeieietiuenereer e - None

GENERAI. PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Commission on Voting Machines and Vote Tabulating Devices is responsi-
ble for approving the use of new machines or devices, and is empowered to employ
expert electronic technicians to assist it in doing so. Membership consists of the
Governor, Secretary of State and Attorney General. The Govérnor is the chairman
of the commission and the Secretary of State serves as secretary. The secretary
furnishes complete reports of all findings and has the ongoing responsibility for
verifying that equipment used in elections is operable in every election.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval.

The budget proposes an appropriation of $10,850 from the General Fund to
support the commission’s activities in 1981-82. This is an increase of $1,624, or 17.6
percent over current year expenditures. The increase results from additional in-
vestigatory activities by the commission including the review of alleged malfunc-
tions or other problems with voting machine equipment.

STATE TREASURER
Itemn 095 from the General v » : ‘
Fund ’ ’ Budget p. LJE 128
Requested 1981-82........ccccocviirciiinieriiiinnentceeenresnereenesseeenaees $3,192,492
Estimated 1980-81 ....cccccovuiieiciiivniieniieecreeieeeeneeerieesstessaesssesessesssesnns 2,977,504
ACHUAL 1979-80 oo eeeeeeeeeeeee et s e s s s nar e et or e et saneraaes 2,134,253

Requested increase (excluding amount for salary
increases) $214,988 (+7.2 percent)

Total recommended reduction .........cecovceeveeeveecriieeenneecreeennns $75,273
Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAIJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Special Adjustment. Reduce Item 95 by $5,253. Recommend re- 136
duction to reflect actual salary, benefits, and operating expenses
and equipment associated with position eliminated.

2. Lease/Purchase of Computer Hardware. Reduce Item 95 by $57,- 137
220. Recommend computer hardware purchase request be elimi-
nated.

3. Temporary Help. Reduce Item 95 by $12,500. Recommend dele- 138




Item 095 : " EXECUTIVE / 135

tion of one new temporary help position not justified by workload

4. Federal Low Income Energy Assistance Program Positions. "Rec- 138
ommend that 3.0 new positions be limited to one-year term. -

5. Reimbursement of Staff Support. Reduce Item 95 by $13,744 and - 139
increase reimbursements by $13,744. Reallocate funding to repre- :
sent workload distribution. i

GENERAI. PROGRAM STATEMENT
The State Treasurer has the following responsxblhtles ,
1. Provide custody for all money and secuntles belonging to or held in trust by
the state; :
. Invest temporarily idle state and other designated funds;
. Pay warrants and checks drawn by the State Controller; -
. Prepare, sell and redeem general obligation and revenue bonds of the state;
and ‘
. Prevent the issuance of unsound secuntles by 1rr1gat10n water storage and
certain other districts.

These responsibilities are implemented through the six program elements
shown in Table 1.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

-The budget proposes a total expenditure of $4,367,944 from the General Fund
and reimbursements in support of the Treasurer’s Offlce in 1981-82. This is $282;-
763, or 6.9 percent, more than estimated current year expenditures. This amount
will increase by the amount of any salary or staff benefit increase approved for the
budget year. The budget request consists of (1) $3,192,492 in General Fund sup-
port, which is a $214,988 or 7.2 percent increase over the current year, and (2),
$1,143,205 in reimbursements, which is a 3.2 percent increase over the current
yeéar. Table 1 shows personnel-years and expenditures for the Treasurer’s Ofﬁce,
by program element, for the past, current, and budget year.

" Table 1
State Treasurer
Budget Summary

" Actual Authorized Proposed - Actul  Authorized  Proposed

[ B Y )

Programs ) 197980 198081 - 198182 197880 198081 1981-82

Bond sales and services 178- 198 198 537,907 637,639 662,065
Investment services ....... e 15 104 104 449,830 . 551,163 575,447
Paying and receiving i 467 533 533 1420918 1738821 - 1,924,006
"TrUSt SEIVICES:erorsrmres .. 186 197 197 649951 756733 801919
District securities d1v1s1on ............ 74 85 85 333,706 400,825 404,507
Administration - (distribution " to ’ :

other programs) ... 152 169 . 169 (633,744)  (745,879) - (777,930)
Totals ; . 1132 1986 1986 3399312 4065181 . 4,367,944
Reitnbursements ... ... . — = 1258059 1107677 1143205
Special Adjustments.. L = — - 210 = - =357

Cenral FUnd..........oom ::' — = o g1mms gomsed 3199492

*The budget requests that five new positions be authorized, all of which will be
supported with increased reimbursements. The budget also requests an increase
in operating expenses and equipment for the acquisition of some computer com-
ponents..In addition, a “special adjustment” to the budget deletes-one: pOS1t10n and
$32,247.




136 / EXECUTIVE ' v Item 095
STATE TREASURER—Continued

Special Adjustment Miscalculated » ,
' We recommend that the "special adjustment” in the State Treasurer's budget be increased
by $5,253 to reflect the full savings that will result from eliminating one position.

The “special adjustment” of $32,247 involves the elimination of one full-time
Associate Treasury Program Officer. The Treasurer states that the reduction
would result in savings of $24,686 for salary and $7,561 for staff benefits. According
to the salaries and wages supplement, however, the 1981-82 salary for this position
is budgeted at $28,308, with staff benefits costing $8,492. Thus, the proposed reduc-
tion for salary and staff benefits understates the actual savings to be realized by
$4,553. In addition, the budget reduction does not reflect the savings in operating
expenses and equipment that will result from the reduction in staff. Our analysis
indicates that $700 would be a conservative estimate of these savings. Accordingly,
we recommend that the State Treasurer’s-budget be reduced by $5,253 to reflect
the actual savings in personnel services and expenses that will result from eliminat-
ing an associate treasury program officer.

BOND SALES AND SERVICES

The responsibilities of this program element include issuing, selling, servicing
and redeeming the state’s general obligation and revenue bonds. Reimbursements
of approximately $267,000. will be received from individual bond. funds. The re-
maining $395,065; or about 60 percent of the program element cost, will be sup-
ported by the General Fund. Table 2 summarizes the Treasurer’s bond marketing
actlvxtles L

v Table 2
) Bond Marketing Activities _ :

L General Obligation Bonds 197980 198081 - 1981-82
Number issued . : . 10 12 12
Amount (millions) ..... . $625 $725 $625

Revenue Bonds .

Number issued . : ; 48 67 6l
Amount (millions) ... ..... . $765 $1,065 $1,005

" INVESTMENT SERVICES

ThlS program element has the responsibility for investing the temporary surplus
cash of the General Fund, other state funds, and the Local Agency Investment
Fund. The program’s obJectlve is to maximize the earnings of these funds within
the statutory limitations and policy decisions of the Pooled Money Investment
Board.

" Earnings from the Pooled Money Investment Account are distributed to the
General Fund and to the' approximately 200 other special funds to which interest
‘can accrue. The earnings are apportioned to the participants on the basis of the
amount and length of time the funds are in the pooled money account.

Investment Earnings Increase in 1979-80

The results of the investment program are summanzed in Table 3.In 1979-80
the interest earnings on an average daily investment of $8,286 million were $895.0
million. This was.a 29 percent increase: over the 1978—79 level: The percentage :
yield for 1979-80 was 10.54 percent.

For the first six months of the current year the average daily mvestment has o




 Item 095, EXECUTIVE / 137

been $8,072 million and the percentage vield has averaged 10.22 percent. The
average investment balance is projected to decrease to about $7,600 million by
June 30, 1981, and interest rates are expected to average 10.6 percent for the year
as a whole. On this basis, interest earnings of about $800 million are projected
dunng the current fiscal year, of which apprommately $450 million will be credited
to the General Fund. '

Table 3
Investment Results
‘Pooled Money Account
(in millions)

Average Daily .
Investment . , Percent
» _ , Balance Earnings . Yield

1973-74 . RS ; $2,587.2 - $231.2 . 894%
1974-75 S 27401 . 236.3 8.62
1975-76 ' o 3,209.1 204.3 637
1976-T7 . ~ 4,460.5 . 2617 . 5.87
‘197718 : . o 6,8439 7 7 458.6 6.70
1978-79 i G e 8,123.0 - 6924 852 -
1979-80 : : ; renmneneent 8,286.0 - 895.0 U054

1980-81 (est.) : i 16000 8000 1060

PAYING AND RECEIVING

The State Treasurer provides banking services for state agencies. These services
include depositing state funds and redeeming warrants issued-by the Controller
and other state agencies. In addition, this program element provides information
to the Investment Division on the state’s daily cash posmon Activities of thls
element are summarized in Table 4. ‘ :

‘Table 4
Paying and Receiving
Actual ' Fstimated =~ . Proposed
‘ C _ ) 1979-80 1980-81 - 1981-82

~Dollars Deposited (millions) $93.1 . $964 $99.1

Total Program Expenditures . $1,420,918 $1,738,821 - $1,924,006

Reimbursements : - 375,872 391,449 396,705

General Fund Total.... 1,45046 l 347 372 1,527,301
Number of Warrants Paid (mﬂhons) .............. SRR 4T 487 57.0:

Personnel-yeare _ ‘ . o 533 533

Lease Vs. Purchase of Compuier Components

We recommend deletion of $57,220 for purchase of computer hardware. We further recom-
mend that the State Treasurer be_du_-eeted to lease this equipment W(th an option to buy.

Currently, the Treasurer’s data processing operations are supported by a Bur-
roughs 4700 compuiter owned by the state and a leased Burroughs-3890 séries
computer. The budget proposes expenditure of $108,000 for the acquisition of
additionial memory and other peripheral computer equipment. The request in-
cludes funds for (1) the purchase of two terminals and the lease of dual disk drive
unit to be added to the Burroughs 3890 system, and (2) the purchase of additional
disk drives, associated equipment, and expanded memory ‘capacity for.the Bur-
roughs 4700 system. The Treasurer’s request is based upon a significant increase
in,the utilization of computer resources in- the current year,.due. to. a general
increase in the number of state warrants issued and the development of computer




138 / EXECUTIVE , Item 095

STATE TREASURER—Continued

apphcatlons for the Trust and Cash Management Division. :

Our analysis indicates that there has been sufficient growth in the demand for
computer services to warrant the acquisition of the requested equipment. We also
discovered, however, that the Treasurer’s Office had not performed a lease-piir-
chase analysis relative to the acquisition. The State Administrative Manual (SAM)
- states that “agencies must perform a lease vs. purchase analysis prior to 1mt1at1ng
the purchase of any computer equipment.” The manual further states that “The
decision to rent or buy should be the result of a careful analysis of all factors
involved, especially the total cost to the state for the expected period of use.’

Computer memory is normally purchased because it becomes an integral part
of the system. Peripheral computer hardware, such as disk drives, terminals, and
associated equipment is typically leased with an option to buy. This type of equip-
ment is often quickly outdated, and tends to decrease in price over time due to
competitive factors. A lease arrangement permits the user some flexibility to
respond to these changing conditions, while allowing the user to accommodate
changes in its own demand for the resources.

Due to the absence of the lease-purchase analysis required by the SAM, and the
likelihood of future changes in the Treasurer’s need for this type of equipment; -
we recommend that the State Treasurer be provided with sufficient funds to lease
with a purchase option rather than to purchase outright, the disk drive and as-
sociated equipment for the B4700 system and the additional terminals for the
B3890 system. This would result in a. General Fund savmgs of $57,220.

' Temporary Help Not Needed

' We recommend the elimination of one of the fwo new temporarylze]p posmons requested
for a reduction. of $12,800 in reimbursements. - i
The Treasurer’s Office is requestmg 2.0 new temporary help posrtlons, funded
through increased reimbursements, to aecommodate a workload increase m the

warrant reconciliation process.

As part of the reconciliation process, all warrants are processed through a high-
speed computerized redder-sorter. Due to the sensitivity of this equipment, dam-
aged or abnormal warrants are rejected and must be key entered by hand. Recent-
ly, the rejection rate has increased from 3 percent to 5 percent, forcing a
corresponding inerease in the key entry and clerical workload. The office claims
that the increased rejection rate is a result of (1) an overall increase in the number
of warrants, (2) changes in the size and quallty of paper . stock used for some
warrants, and (3) sloppy printing. -

Our analys1s shows that a majority of the problems w1th warrant quality will be
remedied prior to the commencement of the budget year. Furthermore, the
increased computer capablhtles provided in the budget proposal will enable the
reader:sorter to process the anticipated warrant ‘workload with fewer. passes
~_through the system-and thus-further decrease the rejection rate: The combined
- impact of these two changes will s1gmf1cantly reduce the workload. Our analysis
“indicates that the reduction is sufficient to eliminate the need for one of the two .
‘ proposed temporary help positions.. Consequently, we recommend a reduction of

$12,800 in reimbursements to the personriel servwes account and the ehmmatlon ‘
_of one of the new temporary help posmons : ;

Federcl Low Income Energy Assusfunce Progrum L S S
We recommend that 3.0new. posrtlons requested to aecommodate t]ze Federal LowIneome '
-Energy Assistance. Program be. Iimited.to one year.. ;

‘The budget proposes the establishment of 3.0 new- posmons (funded through
‘rer_mbursements) to accommodate an'incréased workload resulting from the Fed-




Item 095 EXECUTIVE / 139

eral Low Income Energy Assistance Program (LIEAP). This program provides the
state with funds to assist approximately 1.3 million eligible households in meeting
energy expenses. The provision of this: assistance will require the Treasurer’s
Office to process an additional 3 million warrants per year.

Federal funding for this program will expire at the end of the current federal
fiscal year (September 30, 1981), and there is no clear indication at this time that
any additional funding will be provided. Given the uncertainties surrounding this
program’s future, we recommend that the request be approved but that the 3.0
new positions be limited to a one-year term.

TRUST SERVICES

The trust services program element is responsible for the safekeeping of securi-
ties owned by or pledged to the state. These securities are held in the Treasurer’s
vault or in approved depositories As of June 1980, the Treasurer was responsible
for over $27.1 billion in securities.

Many of the trust services are provided to other state agencies such as the
retirement systems, and the Insurance Commission. The Treasurer is reimbursed
for trust services provided to other agencies. Such reimbursements will amount
to $479,500 in 1981-81, or 60 percent of the trust services program.

DISTRICT SECURITIES DIVISION

The primary function of this division is to provide technical and fiscal evaluation
of construction projects proposed by water, irrigation, school, and certain other
districts. By promoting sound financial programs for those districts, the division
seeks to protect the public from unsound securities as well as to protect the credit

-standing of the state and. its local jurisdictions. -

_Although the division is budgeted from the General Fund, it is expected to

recover an equal amount through fees charged for its services. In recent years this
reqmrement has been more than successfully met.

ADMINISTRATION

""The administration element is comprised of the executive offices and the gen-
eral services section, and is responsible for the budgeting, personnel, and account-
ing functions. The executive offices consist of the State Treasurer, the assistant
treasurer, the chief deputy treasurer, and the assistant deputy treasurer.

Reimbursement of Staff Suppori

We recommend a reduction of $13,744 in General Fund support and con‘esponding In-
crease In reimbursements to reflect legislative intent that new bond advisory commissions
and financial authorities reimburse the State Treasurer for supportive staff.

Beginning January 1, 1981, the Treasurer’s Office is required to provide staff
support to a nuinber of new bond advisory commissions and financing authorities
to which the State Treasurer was appointed and named chairman.

The budget proposes the utilization of 1.0 existing position, an assistant treasury
program officer presently assignéd to the administrative division, as staff to these
commissions. The position is currently supported by the General Fund.

The statutes require that the staff support provided to the various commissions
is to be financed entirely through reimbursements.

There is some doubt as to when the commissions will become operatlonal The

Treasurer’s Office, however, indicates that it expects to begin receiving sufficient

reimbursements to support the position: by January 1, 1982. The position will be
filled and assisting in' the establishment of the commissions by July 1, 1981. There-
fore, for approximately six months there will be little or no relmbursements avail-
able to pay for the expenses of this position.




140 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Item 110

STATE TREASURER—Continued

In light of this, we recommend that funding for this position in the budget year
be equally divided between the General Fund and reimbursements. This will
enable the Treasurer’s Office to provide staff to these commissions until they
become fully operational and reimbursements are sufficient to assume full support
of the position.

We, therefore, recommend a decrease of $13,744 in General Fund support and
an increase of'$13,744 in reimbursements.

State and Consumer Services Agency
MUSEUM OF SCIENCE AND INDUSTRY

Itemn 110 from the General

Fund . Budget p. SCS 1
Requested 1981-82 ........ccovevennennriel reieresreeteesesrasanisisnsnerarinissnisnnen - $4,497,337
Estimated 1980-81.........ccccecvrirrierneneinirrieesesesrnssesssiiessasebinessss - 3,456,767
ActUal 1979-80 ....cooiiiiirieireireieecreesseeretesitie e s e dses e neesresesseesenens 2,827,604

Requested increase (excluding amount for salary
increases) $1,040,570 (+30.1 percent)

Total recommended reduction .........cccciviievvienniiveiinnneesnensiinnn $349,006
. . Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS " page

1. Museum of Afro-American History and Culture. Withhold recom- 142
mendation on $211,895 in support and $410,000 of special item of
expenditure 110-001-001 (c), pending development of exhibit plans.

2. Space Science Center. Reduce by $62,255. Recommend deletion - 143
of proposed staff for unjustified new program.

3. Office of Development. Reduce by $71,751.° Recommend deletion: 143
of staff, due to lack of workload justification.

4. Refurbishment of exhibits. Reduce by $150,000. Recommend de- 144
letion pending review of potentlal use of display space for other
exhibits.

5. Special Repazrs Reduce by $65,000. Recommend deletion of 144
funds for repair projects, due to lack of supporting information. ‘

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Museum of Science and Industry is an educational, civic and recreational
center located in Exposition Park in Los Angeles. It is administeréd by a nine-
member board of directors appointed by the Governor. The museum’s exhibits
feature scientific accomplishments, and its education program is designed to
stimulate students’ interests in science and the arts. A portion of the program is
financed by the Museum Foundation Fund which is supported by private contri-
butions. Several facilities of the museum are available to public and private groups .
for education, recreational and civie functions. The museum also owns ‘and oper-
ates 26 acres of public parking for both its patrons and those of the ad_]acent
coliseum, sports arena and swimming stadium. These facilities are all located in
Exposition Park; which is owned and maintained by the state through the mu-
seum. In addition to providing security for its own facilities, the museum is respon-
sible for security in Exposition Park. .




